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GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

FRE
Notice originale

CONTENU :

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

• Un taille-haie sans lamier
• Un cordon d'alimentation pour la batterie
• Un tournevis torx
• Un guide de l’utilisateur
• 1 brassard
• 3 vis pour la tête de coupe
• La carte de garantie

USER GUIDE

ENG
Translation of the original 

user guide

CONTENTS:

READ THE USER GUIDE CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE TOOL

• A hedge trimmer without blade
• A power cord for the battery
• A torx screwdriver
• A user guide
• 1 armband
• 3 bolts for the cutting head
• The warranty card

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

GER
Übersetzung der 

ursprünglichen Anleitung

INHALT:

DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH BITTE AUFMERKSAM LESEN

• Eine Heckenschere ohne Schneidwerkzeug
• Ein Akku-Anschlusskabel
• Ein Torx-Schraubendreher
• Eine Bedienungsanleitung
• 1 Armbinde
• 3 Schrauben für den Schneidkopf
• Die Garantiekarte

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

SPA
Traducción del manual 

original

CONTENIDO:

LEER ATENTAMENTE LA GUÍA DEL USUARIO ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACIÓN

• Una cortadora de setos sin conjunto de 
cuchillas
• Un cable de alimentación para la batería
• Un destornillador torx
• Una guía del usuario
• 1 brazal
• 3 tornillos para la cabeza de corte
• La tarjeta de garantía

GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZATORE

ITA
Traduzione del 

manuale originale

CONTENUTO:

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA GUIDA DELL’UTILIZZATORE PRIMA DELL’USO

• Una tagliasiepi senza lamina
• Un cavo di alimentazione per la batteria
• Un cacciavite torx
• Una guida utente
• 1 fascia
• 3 viti per la testa di taglio
• La scheda di garanzia

GUIA DO UTILIZADOR

POR
Tradução das informações 

originais

CONTEÚDO:

LER ATENTAMENTE O GUIA DO UTILIZADOR ANTES DE QUALQUER UTILIZAÇÃO

• Um corta-sebes sem lâmina
• Um cabo de alimentação para a bateria
• Uma chave de parafusos Torx
• Um manual do utilizador
• Uma braçadeira
• Três parafusos para a cabeça de corte
• O certificado de garantia

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

DUT
Vertaling van de 
oorspronkelijke 

gebruiksaanwijzing

INHOUD:

LEES DE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR ALVORENS HET APPARAAT TE 
GEBRUIKEN

• Een heggenschaar zonder schaarbladen
• Een voedingskabel voor de accu
• Een torx schroevendraaier
• Een gids voor de gebruiker
• 1 band
• 3 schroeven voor de schaarkop
• De garantiekaart

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

DAN
Oversættelse af den 

originale brugsanvisning

INDHOLD:

LÆS OMHYGGELIGT BRUGERVEJLEDNINGEN FØR UDSTYRET TAGES I BRUG

• En hækkeklipper uden kniv
• En forsyningsledning til batteriet
• En Torx skruetrækker
• En brugsanvisning
• 1 armbånd
• 3 skruer til skærehovedet
• Garantibevis

KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS

Alkuperäisen ohjekirjan 
käännös

FIN

SISÄLTÖ:

LUE HUOLELLISESTI KÄYTTÄJÄN OPAS ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

• Pensasaitaleikkuri ilman teränkannatinlevyä
• Akun virtajohto
• Torx-ruuvimeisseli
• Käyttäjän opas
• 1 käsivarsinauha
• 3 ruuvia leikkauspäälle
• Takuukortti

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ

GRE
Μετάφραση των αρχικών 

οδηγιών χρήσεως

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ:

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΧΤΙΚΑ ΤΟΝ ΟΔΗΓΟ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ

• Ένα μπορντουροψάλιδο χωρίς σύστημα με 
λάμες
• Ένα καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας για την μπαταρία
• Ένα κατσαβίδι Torx.
• Ένας οδηγός χρήσης
• Ένα περιβραχιόνιο
• 3 βίδες για την κεφαλή κοπής
• Η κάρτα της εγγύησης

BRUKERVEILEDNING

Oversettelse av 
originalveiledning

NOR

INNHOLD:

LES NØYE GJENNOM BRUKERVEILEDNINGEN FØR ENHVER BRUK

• En hekksaks uten knivbjelke
• En strømledning til batteriet
• En torx skrutrekker
• Brukerveiledning
• 1 armbind
• 3 skruer til kuttehodet
• Garantikort

INSTRUKCJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA

POL
Tłumaczenie oryginału 

instrukcji obsługi

ZAWARTOŚĆ:

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE INSTRUKCJĘ PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA PRODUKTUPRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE INSTRUKCJĘ PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA PRODUKTU

• Nożyce do żywopłotu bez prowadnicy
• Przewód zasilający do akumulatora
• Wkrętak Torx
• Instrukcja obsługi
• 1 opaska
• 3 śruby do głowicy tnącej
• Karta gwarancyjna

ANVÄNDARHANDBOK

SWE
Översättning av den 

originala bruksanvisningen

INNEHÅLL:

LÄS NOGA IGENOM ANVÄNDARHANDBOKEN FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

• En häcksax utan skärbord
• Elsladd till batteriet
• En Torx-skruvmejsel
• En bruksanvisning
• 1 manschett
• 3 skärhuvudsskruvar
• Garantibeviset

PŘÍRUČKA PRO UŽIVATELE

CZE
Překlad originálního 

návodu

OBSAH BALENÍ:

PŘED POUŽITÍM POZORNĚ PROČÍST PŘÍRUČKU PRO UŽIVATELE

• Střihač živých plotů bez nožové lišty
• Napájecí kabel pro baterii
• Křížový šroubovák
• Uživatelská příručka
• 1 popruh pro upevnění na paži
• 3 šrouby pro vyžínací hlavu
• Záruční karta

KULLANICI KILAVUZU

TUR
Orijinal kitapçığın çevirisi

İÇERİK

HER TÜRLÜ KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE KILAVUZU DİKKATLE OKUYUNUZ

• Düz dişlisiz budama aleti
• Akü için besleme kablosu
• Torx tornavida
• Kullanıcı rehberi
• 1 kolluk
• kesme başlığı için 3 vida
• Garanti kartı





3   

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE TAILLE-HAIES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR ET DE LA BATTERIE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTATION DES LAMIERS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS AVEC CHAQUE LAMIER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DE LA POIGNEE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DU LAMIER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAGE DU DEFLECTEUR SUR LE LAMIER L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
PROTECTION DE LAMIER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
UTILISATION DU FAST CONNECTOR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
UTILISATION DU FAST CONNECTOR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTATION DE LA POIGNÉE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

MISE EN ROUTE ET UTILISATION  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
UTILISATION DE LA GÂCHETTE DE COMMANDE ET DE LA POIGNEE AVANT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
DÉMARRAGE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SÉLECTEUR DE VITESSE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
CONSEILS D’UTILISATION DES LAMIERS ADAPTABLES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TECHNIQUES DE TRAVAIL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

ENTRETIEN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PÉRIODICITÉ D’ENTRETIEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
CONSEILS POUR L’ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS PELLENC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SERRAGE DES LAMES (DIFFICULTÉ 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
NETTOYAGE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
GRAISSAGE DU RÉDUCTEUR DE LAMIER (DIFFICULTÉ 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
AFFÛTAGE DES LAMES (DIFFICULTÉ 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
STOCKAGE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
STOCKAGE HORS SAISON   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
OUTILS DE COUPE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACCESSOIRES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
CONSOMMABLES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

DEPANNAGE ET PROTECTION OUTIL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
PANNES ET DIAGNOSTICS POSSIBLES*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Table des matières

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
SAFETY WARNING FOR THE HEDGE TRIMMER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
SAFETY MEASURES FOR THE CHARGER AND THE BATTERY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SAFETY INDICATIONS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SAFETY EQUIPMENT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SAFETY INDICATIONS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTATION OF THE CUTTER BARS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACCESSORIES PROVIDED WITH EACH CUTTER BAR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE HANDLE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE CUTTER BAR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
INSTALLATION OF THE DEFLECTOR ON THE CUTTER BAR L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
TRIMMER BLADE PROTECTION   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
USE OF THE FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
USE OF THE FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTATION OF THE HANDLE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

STARTING AND USE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
USING THE TRIGGER CONTROL AND FRONT HANDLE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
STARTING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SPEED SELECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
TIPS FOR USING THE ADAPTABLE CUTTER BAR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
WORKING TECHNIQUES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

SERVICING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
SERVICING SCHEDULE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PELLENC TOOL MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
TIGHTENING THE BLADES (DIFFICULTY 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
CLEANING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
LUBRICATION OF THE CUTTER BAR GEARS (DIFFICULTY 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SHARPENING THE BLADES (DIFFICULTY 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
STORAGE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
STORAGE OUT OF SEASON   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
CUTTING TOOLS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACCESSORIES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
CONSUMABLE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

TROUBLESHOOTING AND TOOL PROTECTION  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
POSSIBLE DEFECTS AND DIAGNOSTICS *   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

PELLENC S .A . WARRANTY AND AFTER SALES SERVICE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

"EC" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Table of contents

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUM ZUM GEBRAUCH DER HECKENSCHERE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR LADEGERÄT UND BATTERIE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SICHERHEITSSIGNALE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SICHERHEITSAUSRÜSTUNG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SICHERHEITSSIGNALE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TECHNISCHE MERKMALE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
VORSTELLUNG DER SCHNEIDWERKZEUGE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
IM LIEFERUMFANG JEDES SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS ENTHALTENES ZUBEHÖR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES GRIFFS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAGE DES ABWEISERS AM SCHNEIDWERKZEUG L63   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
SCHUTZ DES KLINGENTRÄGERS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
VERWENDUNG DES FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
VERWENDUNG DES FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTATIERUNG DES GRIFFS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

BEDIENUNG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
VERWENDUNG DES BEDIENHEBELS UND DES VORDEREN GRIFFS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ANLASSEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
GESCHWINDIGKEITSWÄHLER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
EMPFEHLUNGEN FÜR DIE AUSWAHL EINES GEEIGNETEN SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
ARBEITSWEISEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

WARTUNG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
WARTUNGSPERIODIZITÄT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
RATSCHLÄGE FÜR DIE WARTUNG DER PELLENC WERKZEUGE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
EINSTELLUNG DER KLINGEN (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
REINIGEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SCHMIERUNG DES KLINGENGETRIEBES (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
NACHSCHLEIFEN DER KLINGEN (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
LAGERUNG   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
LAGERUNG AUSSERHALB DER SAISON  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
SCHNEIDWERKZEUG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ZUBEHÖR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
VERBRAUCHSMATERIAL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG UND GERÄTESCHUTZ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
STÖRUNGEN UND MÖGLICHE URSACHEN*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST VON PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

«CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Inhalt

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA LAS CORTADORAS DE SETOS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DEL CARGADOR Y DE LA BATERÍA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
EQUIPAMIENTO DE SEGURIDAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTACIÓN DE LOS CONJUNTOS DE CUCHILLAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACCESORIOS SUMINISTRADOS CON CADA CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE LA EMPUÑADURA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAJE DEL DEFLECTOR EN EL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS L63   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
PROTECCIÓN DEL PORTA CUCHILLAS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
USO DEL CONECTOR RÁPIDO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
USO DEL CONECTOR RÁPIDO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTACIÓN DE LA EMPUÑADURA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y UTILIZACIÓN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
USO DEL GATILLO DE MANDO Y LA EMPUÑADURA DELANTERA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ARRANQUE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SELECTOR DE VELOCIDAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
CONSEJOS DE UTILIZACIÓN DE CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS ADAPTABLES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TÉCNICAS DE TRABAJO .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

MANTENIMIENTO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PERIODICIDAD DE MANTENIMIENTO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
CONSEJOS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS MAQUINAS PELLENC   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
APRIETE DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
LIMPIEZA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
ENGRASE DEL REDUCTOR DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
AFILADO DE LAS CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
ALMACENAMIENTO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
ALMACENAMIENTO FUERA DE TEMPORADA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
HERRAMIENTAS DE CORTE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACCESORIOS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
FUNGIBLE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

REPARACIÓN Y PROTECCIÓN DE HERRAMIENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
AVERÍAS Y DIAGNÓSTICOS POSIBLES*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO POSVENTA PELLENC S .A .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

DECLARACIÓN "CE" DE CONFORMIDAD   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Índice

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
INDICAZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER IL TAGLIASIEPI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DEL CARICATORE E DELLA BATTERIA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
EQUIPAGGIAMENTO DI SICUREZZA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTAZIONE DELLE LAMINE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACCESSORI IN DOTAZIONE CON OGNI LAMINA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELL'IMPUGNATURA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELLA LAMINA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAGGIO DEL DEFLETTORE SULLA LAMINA I63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
PROTEZIONE DEL PORTALAME   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
USO DEL FAST CONNECTOR .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
USO DEL FAST CONNECTOR .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTAMENTO DELL’IMPUGNATURA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

AVVIAMENTO E UTILIZZO DELL’ATTREZZO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
USO DEL GRILLETTO DI COMANDO E DELL'IMPUGNATURA ANTERIORE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
AVVIO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SELETTORE DI VELOCITÀ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
CONSIGLIO PER L'USO DELLE LAMINE ADATTABILI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TECNICHE DI LAVORO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

MANUTENZIONE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PERIODICITÀ DI MANUTENZIONE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
CONSIGLI PER LA MANUTENZIONE DEGLI ATTREZZI PELLENC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SERRAGGIO DELLE LAME (DIFFICOLTÀ 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
PULIZIA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
LUBRIFICAZIONE DEL RIDUTTORE DI LAMINA (DIFFICOLTÀ 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
AFFILATURA DELLE LAME (DIFFICOLTÀ 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
RIMESSAGGIO FUORI STAGIONE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
STRUMENTI DI TAGLIO:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACCESSORI:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
MATERIALI CONSUMABILI:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E PROTEZIONE DELL'UTENSILE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
GUASTI E DIAGNOSI POSSIBILI*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA POST-VENDITA PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Sommario

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA PARA O CORTA-SEBES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR E DA BATERIA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
EQUIPAMENTO DE SEGURANÇA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
APRESENTAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACESSÓRIOS FORNECIDOS COM CADA LÂMINA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DO PUNHO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DA LÂMINA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAGEM DO DEFLECTOR NA LÂMINA L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
PROTECÇÃO DO PORTA LÂMINAS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
UTILIZAÇÃO DO CONECTOR RÁPIDO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
UTILIZAÇÃO DO CONECTOR RÁPIDO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ORIENTAÇÃO DO PUNHO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZAÇÃO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
UTILIZAÇÃO DO GATILHO DE COMANDO E DO PUNHO DIANTEIRO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ARRANQUE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SELECTOR DE VELOCIDADES   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
CONSELHOS DE UTILIZAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS ADAPTÁVEIS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TÉCNICAS DE TRABALHO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

MANUTENÇÃO .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PERIODICIDADE DE MANUTENÇÃO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
CONSELHOS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO DAS FERRAMENTAS PELLENC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
FIXAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (DIFICULDADE 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
LIMPEZA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
LUBRIFICAÇÃO DO REDUTOR DE LÂMINA (DIFICULDADE 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
AFIAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (DIFICULDADE 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
ARMAZENAMENTO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
ARMAZENAMENTO FORA DA ESTAÇÃO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
FERRAMENTAS DE CORTE:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACESSÓRIOS:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
CONSUMÍVEIS:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS E PROTECÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
AVARIAS E DIAGNÓSTICOS POSSÍVEIS*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTIA E SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE”   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Sumário

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE HEGGENSCHAAR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER EN DE ACCU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
VEILIGHEIDSUITRUSTING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTATIE SCHAARBLADEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ACCESSOIRE GELEVERD MET ELK SCHAARBLAD   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN DE HANDGREEP  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN HET SCHAARBLAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAGE VAN DE DEFLECTOR OP SCHAARBLAD L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
BESCHERMKAP VAN HET SCHAARBLAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
GEBRUIK VAN DE FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
GEBRUIK VAN DE FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
DE HANDGREEP RICHTEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

OPSTARTEN EN GEBRUIK  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
GEBRUIK VAN DE BEDIENINGHENDEL EN DE VOORSTE HANDGREEP   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
STARTEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SNELHEIDKEUZEKNOP   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
ADVIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE AANPASBARE SCHAARBLADEN .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
WERKTECHNIEKEN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

ONDERHOUD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
ONDERHOUDSCHEMA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
TIPS VOOR HET ONDERHOUD VAN HET PELLENC-GEREEDSCHAP  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
VASTZETTEN VAN DE MESSEN (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SCHOONMAAK   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SMERING VAN DE REDUCTOR VAN HET MES (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SLIJPEN VAN DE MESSEN (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
OPSLAG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
OPBERGEN BUITEN HET SEIZOEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
MAAIGEREEDSCHAP:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ACCESSOIRES:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
GEBRUIKSGOEDEREN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

REPARATIE EN BESCHERMING VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
STORING EN MOGELIJKE DIAGNOSE*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTIE EN KLANTENDIENST VAN PELLENC S .A .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Inhoudsopgave

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR HÆKKEKLIPPEREN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER OG BATTERI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SIKKERHEDSUDSTYR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
INFORMATION OM SKÆREBLADENE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
TILBEHØR LEVERET SAMMEN MED HVER ENKELT SKÆREBLAD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF HÅNDTAGET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF SKÆREBLADET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTERING AF AFSKÆRMNING PÅ IE SKÆREBLAD I63   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
BESKYTTELSE AF KNIVEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
BRUG AF FAST CONNECTOR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
BRUG AF FAST CONNECTOR   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
INDSTILLING AF HÅNDTAG   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

START OG BRUG AF REDSKABET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
BRUG AF BETJENINGSKONTAKT OG DET FORRESTE HÅNDTAG   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
START  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
HASTIGHEDSVÆLGER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
BRUGSRÅD TIL KOMPATIBLE SKÆREBLADE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
DE FORSKELLIGE ARBEJDSTEKNIKKER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVALLER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
GODE RÅD TIL VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF REDSKABER FRA PELLENC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
STRAMNING AF KNIVENE (VANSKELIGHED 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
RENGØRING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SMØRING AF KNIVENS REDUKTIONSGEAR (VANSKELIGHED 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SLIBNING AF KNIVENE (VANSKELIGHED 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
OPMAGASINERING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
OPBEVARING UDEN FOR SÆSONEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
SKÆREREDSKABER:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
TILBEHØR:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
FORBRUGSVARE:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

FEJLFINDINGS- OG BESKYTTELSESVÆRKTØJ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
FEJL OG MULIGE DIAGNOSER*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTI OG EFTERSALGSSERVICE FRA PELLENC S .A . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

IndholdsfortegnelseSisällys

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
PENSASAITALEIKKURIA KOSKEVIA TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSIA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
LATURIN JA AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT VAROTOIMENPITEET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

TURVAMERKIT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SUOJAVÄLINEET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
TURVAMERKIT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

KUVAUS JA TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TERÄNKANNATINLEVYJEN ESITTELY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
JOKAISEN TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN MUKANA TOIMITETUT VARUSTEET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
VIVUN KOKOAMINEN/PURKAMINEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN KOKOAMINEN/PURKAMINEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
DEFLEKTORIN ASENNUS TERÄNKANNATINLEVYYN I63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
LEVYN SUOJAUS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
PIKALIITTIMEN KÄYTTÖ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
PIKALIITTIMEN KÄYTTÖ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
KÄSIVIVUN SUUNTAUS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
OHJAUSPAINIKKEEN JA ETUKÄSIVIVUN KÄYTTÄMINEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
KÄYNNISTYS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
NOPEUDENVALITSIN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
SÄÄDETTÄVIEN TERÄNKANNATINLEVYJEN KÄYTTÖOHJEET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TYÖTEKNIIKAT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

HUOLTO  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
HUOLLON JAKSOTTAISUUS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
OHJEET PELLENC-TYÖKALUJEN HUOLTOON  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
TERIEN KIRISTYS (VAIKEUSASTE 1) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
PUHDISTUS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN ALENTIMEN VOITELU (VAIKEUSASTE 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
TERIEN TEROITUS (VAIKEUSASTE 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
VARASTOINTI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
VARASTOINTI KAUDEN ULKOPUOLELLA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
LEIKKAUSVÄLINEET:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
LISÄVARUSTEET:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
KULUTUSOSA:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

VIANMÄÄRITYS JA TYÖKALUN SUOJAUS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
MAHDOLLISET VIAT JA VIANMÄÄRITYKSET*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

TAKUU JA JÄLKIMYYNTIPALVELU – PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΉΣΉ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΉ ΚΑΙ ΤΉΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
ΣΉΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΉΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΉ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
ΕΞΑΡΤΉΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΣΥΝΟΔΕΥΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΛΑΜΑ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΉΣΉ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΉΣΉ ΛΑΒΉΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΉΣΉ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΉΣΉ ΛΑΜΑΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΉΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΕΚΤΡΟΠΕΑ ΤΉΣ ΛΑΜΑΣ L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΚΤΉΡΑΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΉΣ ΚΟΠΉΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
ΧΡΉΣΉ ΤΉΣ ΓΡΉΓΟΡΉΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΉΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
ΧΡΉΣΉ ΤΉΣ ΓΡΉΓΟΡΉΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΉΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
ΠΡΟΣΑΝΑΤΟΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΉΣ ΛΑΒΉΣ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ΧΡΉΣΉ ΤΉΣ ΣΚΑΝΔΑΛΉΣ ΕΝΤΟΛΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΉΣ ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΉΣ ΛΑΒΉΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ΕΚΚΙΝΉΣΉ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΑΣ ΤΑΧΥΤΉΤΩΝ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΉΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΙΜΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
ΠΕΡΙΟΔΙΚΟΤΉΤΑ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΉΣΉΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
ΟΔΉΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΉΝ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΉΣΉ ΤΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ PELLENC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
ΣΥΣΦΙΓΞΉ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΑ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
ΛΙΠΑΝΣΉ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΙΩΤΉΡΑ ΤΉΣ ΛΑΜΑΣ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
ΑΚΟΝΙΣΜΑ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΉ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΉ ΕΚΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΚΟΠΉΣ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ ΚΟΠΉΣ:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ΕΞΑΡΤΉΜΑΤΑ:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
ΑΝΑΛΩΣΙΜΑ:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΕΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
ΠΙΘΑΝΑ ΣΦΑΛΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΓΝΩΣΤΙΚΑ*   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ PELLENC S.A.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ CE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Πίνακας περιεχομένων

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
SIKKERHETSADVARSEL FOR HEKKSAKSEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV BATTERIET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SIKKERHETSMERKER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
VERNEUTSTYR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SIKKERHETSMERKER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TEKNISKE DATA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
BESKRIVELSE AV KNIVBJELKER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
TILBEHØR SOM FØLGER MED HVER ENKELT KNIVBJELKE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV HÅNDTAKET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV KNIVBJELKE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTERING AV DEFLEKTOR PÅ KNIVBJELKE L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
KNIVBJELKEKASSE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
BRUK AV HURTIGKOBLING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
BRUK AV HURTIGKOBLING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
HÅNDTAKETS INNSTILLING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

IGANGSETTING OG BRUK  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
BRUK AV BETJENINGSUTLØSER OG FRONTHÅNDTAKET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
IGANGSETTING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
HASTIGHETSVELGER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
GODE RÅD VED BRUK AV JUSTERBARE KNIVBJELKER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
ARBEIDSTEKNIKKER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

VEDLIKEHOLD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
VEDLIKEHOLDSINTERVALL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
GODE RÅD FOR VEDLIKEHOLD AV PELLENC VERKTØY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
STRAMMING AV BLADENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
RENGJØRING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SMØRING AV SKJÆRERTANNHJULENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SLIPING AV BLADENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
OPPBEVARING I LAVSESONG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
OPPBEVARING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
KUTTEVERKTØY:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
TILBEHØR:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
FORBRUKSPRODUKT:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

REPARASJON OG BESKYTTELSE AV VERKTØYET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
MULIGE DEFEKTER OG DIAGNOSTIKK*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

PELLENC S .A . – GARANTI OG ETTERSALGSSERVICE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

«CE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Innholdsfortegnelse

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NOŻYC DO ŻYWOPŁOTU   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM ŁADOWARKI I AKUMULATORA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
WYPOSAŻENIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
DANE TECHNICZNE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
DOSTĘPNE PROWADNICE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
AKCESORIA DOŁĄCZONE DO KAŻDEJ PROWADNICY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAŻ/DEMONTAŻ UCHWYTU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTAŻ/DEMONTAŻ PROWADNICY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTAŻ DEFLEKTORA NA PROWADNICY L63   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
ZABEZPIECZENIE PROWADNICY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
STOSOWANIE SZYBKOZŁĄCZKI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
STOSOWANIE SZYBKOZŁĄCZKI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
USTAWIENIE UCHWYTU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
UŻYTKOWANIE SPUSTU WŁĄCZNIKA I UCHWYTU PRZEDNIEGO   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
URUCHOMIENIE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
PRZEŁĄCZNIK BIEGÓW  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
PORADY DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA PROWADNIC REGULOWANYCH  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TECHNIKI PRACY   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

KONSERWACJA   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
OKRESOWOŚĆ KONSERWACJI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PORADY DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI NARZĘDZI PELLENC   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
DOKRĘCANIE LISTW TNĄCYCH (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
CZYSZCZENIE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SMAROWANIE PRZEKŁADNI PROWADNICY (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
OSTRZENIE LISTW TNĄCYCH (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
PRZECHOWYWANIE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
PRZECHOWYWANIE POZA SEZONEM  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
NARZĘDZIA TNĄCE:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
AKCESORIA:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
MATERIAŁY EKSPLOATACYJNE:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

NAPRAWA I OCHRONA NARZĘDZIA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
PRZYCZYNY AWARII I ROZWIĄZANIA*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GWARANCJA I SERWIS POSPRZEDAŻNY FIRMY PELLENC S.A.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI "CE"  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Spis treści

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR HÄCKSAX  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR EN ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERILADDAREN OCH BATTERIET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SÄKERHETSUTRUSTNINGAR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PRESENTATION AV KLINGORNA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
TILLBEHÖR SOM INGÅR MED VARJE ENHET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV HANDTAGET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTERING/NEDMONTERING AV KLINGAN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTERING AV DEFLEKTOR PÅ KLINGAN I63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
SKYDD AV KLINGAN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
ANVÄNDNING AV FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
ANVÄNDNING AV FAST CONNECTOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
INSTÄLLNING AV HANDTAGET   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

IGÅNGSÄTTNING OCH ANVÄNDNING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ANVÄNDNING AV KONTROLLKNAPPEN OCH AV DET FRÄMRE HANDTAGET  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
START  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
HASTIGHETSVÄLJARE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANPASSNINGSBARA KLINGOR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
ARBETSTEKNIKER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

SKÖTSEL  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
UNDERHÅLLSPERIODER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
SKÖTSELRÅD FÖR PELLENC-VERKTYGEN  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SKRUVA ÅT SKÄRBLAD (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
RENGÖRING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
SMÖRJA SKÄRBLADENS REDUKTOR (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SLIPA SKÄRBLAD (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
LAGRING   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
FÖRVARING DÅ VERKTYGET INTE ANVÄNDS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
SKÄRVERKTYG:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
TILLBEHÖR:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
KONSUMTIONSPRODUKTER:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

REPARATION OCH SKYDD AV VERKTYG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
MÖJLIG DIAGNOS ELLER BEHOV AV REPARATION*  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

GARANTI OCH SERVICE FÖR PELLENC S .A .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Innehållsförteckning

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO STŘIHAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTŮ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍ S POUŽÍVÁNÍM NABÍJEČKY A BATERIE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNALIZACE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ VÝBAVA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZNAMENÍ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
PŘEHLED NOŽOVÝCH LIŠT  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ DODÁVANÉ S KAŽDOU NOŽOVOU LIŠTOU   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTÁŽ/DEMONTÁŽ RUKOJETI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
MONTÁŽ/DEMONTÁŽ NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
MONTÁŽ DEFLEKTORU NA NOŽOVOU LIŠTU L63  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
OCHRANNÝ KRYT NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
POUŽITÍ RYCHLOUPÍNACÍHO KONEKTORU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
POUŽITÍ RYCHLOUPÍNACÍHO KONEKTORU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
NASTAVENÍ RUKOJETI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

ZAPNUTÍ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ NÁSTROJE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
PRÁCE S OVLÁDACÍ SPOUŠTÍ A PŘEDNÍ RUKOJETÍ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
ZAPNUTÍ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
VOLIČ RYCHLOSTÍ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
POKYNY K PRÁCI S NASTAVITELNÝMI NOŽOVÝMI LIŠTAMI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
TECHNIKY PRÁCE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

ÚDRŽBA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
INTERVALY ÚDRŽBY  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
DOPORUČENÍ PRO PROVÁDĚNÍ ÚDRŽBY NÁSTROJŮ ZNAČKY PELLENC   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
UTAŽENÍ NOŽŮ (OBTÍŽNOST 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
ČIŠTĚNÍ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
MAZÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO MOTORKU NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY (OBTÍŽNOST 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
OSTŘENÍ NOŽŮ (OBTÍŽNOST 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
SKLADOVÁNÍ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
SKLADOVÁNÍ MIMO PRACOVNÍ SEZÓNU  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
ŘEZNÉ NÁSTROJE :   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
SPOTŘEBNÍ MATERIÁL:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ A OCHRANA NÁSTROJE   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
ZÁVADY A MOŽNÁ DIAGNOSTIKA*   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

ZÁRUKA A POPRODEJNÍ SERVIS PELLENC S .A .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

PROHLÁŠENÍ "CE" O SHODĚ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

Obsah

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
ÇİT BUDAYICI İÇİN GÜVENLIK UYARISI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
ŞARJ ETME ALETİNİN VE BATARYANIN KULLANIMI İLE İLGİLİ TEDBİRLER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
GÜVENLİK DONANIMI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
BIÇAKLARIN TANITIMI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9
HER BIÇAKLA BIRLIKTE VERILEN AKSESUARLAR  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
TUTACAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARTILMASI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
BIÇAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARTILMASI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
I63 BIÇAK ÜZERİNE DEFLEKTÖR MONTAJI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
BIÇAK MESNEDİ MUHAFAZASI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
HIZLI BAĞLANTI KULLANIMI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13
HIZLI BAĞLANTI KULLANIMI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
SAPIN YÖNÜ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

ÇALIŞTIRMA VE KULLANIM  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
KUMANDA TETİĞİ VE ÖN TUTACAĞIN KULLANIMI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16
İŞLETME  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
HIZ SELEKTÖRÜ  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17
UYARLANABILIR BIÇAKLARI KULLANMA ÖNERILERI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18
ÇALIŞMA TEKNIKLERI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

BAKIM  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
BAKIM ARALIĞI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19
PELLENC ARAÇLARI İÇİN BAKIM ÖNERİLERİ   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
BIÇAKLARI SIKMAK (ZORLUK 1)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
TEMİZLEME  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
KESME ÇUBUĞU DİŞLİLERİNİN YAĞLANMASI (ZORLUK 1)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
BIÇAKLARIN KESKİNLEŞTİRİLMESİ (ZORLUK 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
MUHAFAZA ETME  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
MEVSİM DIŞI DEPOLAMA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
KESIM ALETLERI :  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
AKSESUARLAR:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
SARFIYAT MALZEMESI:   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23

ONARIM VE ALETIN KORUNMASI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
OLASI ARIZALAR VE TANILAMALAR *  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24

PELLENC S.A. GARANTI VE SATIŞ SONRASI HIZMETLERI  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25

"CE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

İçindekiler



4

Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements 
intitulés : REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à 
suivre dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si 
négligée ou incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages 
ne seront pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. 
Localisez et lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement 
illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de 
sécurité apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les 
illustrations présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. 
La société PELLENC se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle 
juge nécessaire sans devoir les communiquer aux clients déjà en possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce 
manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et doit l’accompagner en cas de cession.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Il est IMPÉRATIF que vous preniez connaissance de LA TOTALITÉ de ce guide de l’utilisateur 
avant d’utiliser l’outil ou de procéder à des opérations d’entretien.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce document. 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionnement 
pour l'outil suivant : HELION 2 COMPACT.

All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / 
WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly 
performed, may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not 
be covered by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify 
and read these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become 
partially illegible or deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety 
indications on the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The illustrations 
given in this manual are for information purposes and are in no way contractual. PELLENC reserves the 
right to make any modification or improvement to its products as deemed necessary without informing 
customers already in possession of a similar model. This manual forms an integral part of the tool and must 
accompany the tool if it changes hands.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

You must read THE WHOLE of this user guide before using the tool or before carrying out 
servicing operations.
Comply scrupulously with the instructions and illustrations given in this document.

PLEASE SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the following 
tool: HELION 2 COMPACT.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / 
ACHTUNG bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen 
eines Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder 
falsche Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene 
Schäden von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers 
gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen 
der Sicherheit zu treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des 
Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen 
müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem 
Werkzeug angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der 
schriftlichen Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Abbildungen 
sind unverbindlich und dienen nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält sich das Recht vor, ihre 
Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne Kunden darüber zu 
informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses Handbuch ist Bestandteil des Werkzeugs und muss 
bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Es ist UNBEDINGT notwendig, diese Bedineungsanleitung VOLLSTÄNDIG zu lesen, bevor 
Sie das Werkzeug in Betrieb nehmen oder warten.
Bitte halten Sie sich genau an die Anweisungen und Abbildungen dieser Broschüre.

DIESES DOKUMENT AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Anweisungen für den Betrieb des 
Werkzeugs HELION 2 COMPACT.

A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : 
OBSERVACIÓN, ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay 
que seguir detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado 
o incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños 
no serán cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de 
seguridad. Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente 
cualquier señal parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales 
de seguridad colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa 
PELLENC. Las ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título indicativo y no son en ningún caso 
contractuales. La empresa PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer cualquier modificación o mejora 
que considere oportuna sin tener que informar de ello a los clientes que ya tienen un modelo similar. Este 
manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta y debe acompañarla en caso de cederla.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Es IMPRESCINDIBLE leer la TOTALIDAD de esta guía del usuario antes de utilizar la 
herramienta o de realizar operaciones de mantenimiento.
Ajustarse escrupulosamente a las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este documento.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene informaciones importantes e instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
la siguiente herramienta: HELION 2 COMPACT.

Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: 
OSSERVAZIONE, AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da 
seguire dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se 
trascurata o eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti 
dalla garanzia e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. 
Localizzare e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi 
segnale parzialmente illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di 
sicurezza riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società 
PELLENC. Le illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo indicativo e non sono in alcun 
caso contrattuali. La società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare i suoi prodotti come 
riterrà necessario, senza doverlo comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso di un modello analogo. Il 
presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo e deve accompagnarlo in caso di cessione.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

È TASSATIVO prendere visione di TUTTE le istruzioni riportate nella presente Guida 
dell’Utilizzatore, prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo o procedere alla sua manutenzione.
Attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni e illustrazioni presentate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni ed istruzioni di funzionamento per il 
seguente utensile: HELION 2 COMPACT.

Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, 
AVISO, CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a 
seguir em pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado 
ou incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão 
cobertos pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de 
segurança. Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer 
sinal parcialmente ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de 
segurança apostos na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade 
PELLENC. As ilustrações presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em nenhum caso 
são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos quaisquer 
modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que já se 
encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte integrante da ferramenta e deve 
acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

É OBRIGATÓRIO que tome conhecimento da TOTALIDADE deste guia do utilizador antes de 
utilizar a ferramenta ou de proceder a operações de manutenção.
Conforme-se escrupulosamente às instruções e às i lustrações presentes neste 
documento.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a seguinte 
ferramenta: HELION 2 COMPACT.

In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, 
WAARSCHUWING / LET OP .

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een 
werkwijze uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij 
onachtzaam of onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden 
gevolgd, de schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar 
gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen 
veiligheidsprocedures. Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. 
Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de 
veiligheidssignalen op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke 
toestemming van de firma PELLENC. Illustraties in deze handleiding worden uitsluitend ter informatie 
verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma PELLENC behoudt zich 
het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten naar eigen goeddunken op ieder moment te wijzigen 
of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten die reeds in bezit zijn van een soortgelijk 
model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en moet in geval van verkoop 
worden meeverkocht.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Het is VAN GROOT BELANG dat u de HELE gebruikershandleiding doorneemt voordat u het 
apparaat gebruikt of onderhoud eraan verricht.
Wij bevelen u ten zeerste aan om de aanwijzingen en afbeeldingen van deze handleiding nauwgezet 
te volgen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
In deze handleiding vindt u belangrijke informatie en instructies voor de werking van het 
volgende gereedschap: HELION 2 COMPACT.

I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, 
ADVARSEL/ PAS PÅ .

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser 
og/eller kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af 
garantien, skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find 
frem og læs disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere 
kan tydes eller der er beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer 
sikkerhedssymbolerne, der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig 
bemyndigelse af firmaet PELLENC. Figurerne, der findes i denne manual er udelukkende vejledende og 
kan under ingen omstændigheder anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet PELLENC forbeholder sig retten 
til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, som firmaet skønner nødvendige, uden at meddele dem til 
de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende model. Denne manual er en integrerende del af 
redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Det er STRENGT PÅKRÆVET at læse HELE vejledningen igennem før redskabet bruges, 
eller før der udføres vedligeholdelsesindgreb.
Overhold altid alle instrukserne og figurerne i dette dokument.

GEM DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger og anvisninger til drift af følgende 
redskab: HELION 2 COMPACT.

Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: 
HUOMAUTUKSESSA, VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai 
virheellinen toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja 
korjauskulut on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä 
kilvet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai 
vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa 
esiintyvät kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti velvoittavia. PELLENC-
yhtiö varaa oikeuden tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai parannukset tarvitsematta 
ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä ohjekirja on erottamaton osa 
työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

On VÄLTTÄMÄTÖNTÄ, että perehdyt tähän käyttäjän oppaaseen KOKONAISUUDESSAAN 
ennen työkalun käyttöä tai huoltoa.
Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja työkalun toimintaa koskevia ohjeita: HELION 2 
COMPACT .

Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: 
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας 
διαδικασίας με λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η οποία, 
αν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα καλύπτονται 
από την εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία σας 
υπενθυμίζουν και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. Εντοπίστε και 
διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα δυσανάγνωστα 
ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των σημάτων 
ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή 
άδεια της PELLENC. εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν 
έχουν σε καμία περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει 
στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη 
γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν ένα παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του 
εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης παραχώρησης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Είναι ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΗ η ΠΛΗΡΗΣ ανάγνωση αυτού του φυλλαδίου πριν από τη θέση σε 
λειτουργία ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη εργασία συντήρησης.
Συμμορφωθείτε σχολαστικά με τις οδηγίες και εικονογραφήσεις του παρόντος εγγράφου.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει τις ακόλουθες σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λειτουργίας 
της συσκευής: HELION 2 COMPACT.

I denne brukerveiledningen finner du advarsler og opplysninger med overskriften: BEMERKNING, 
ADVARSEL / MERK!.

En BEMERKNING gir tilleggsopplysninger som belyser et punkt eller forklarer en etappe som skal følges 
nøyaktig.

Forsiktighetsregelen ADVARSEL eller MERK! anvendes for å identifisere en prosedyre som hvis den 
forsømmes eller utføres på feil måte kan medføre alvorlige materielle og/eller kroppsskader.

Forsiktighetsregelen G angir at hvis prosedyrene og instruksjonene ikke overholdes, vil skadene ikke 
dekkes av garantien og reparasjonsomkostningene må bæres av eieren.

Sikkerhetsmerkene på verktøyet angir også de instruksene som må følges med hensyn til sikkerhet. 
Lokaliser og les disse merkene før du tar i bruk verktøyet. Alle uleselige eller skadede sikkerhetsmerker 
skal skiftes ut umiddelbart.

Se rubrikken «SIKKERHETSMERKER» for å finne skjemaet over hvor sikkerhetsmerkene er plassert 
på verktøyet.

Denne veiledningen eller deler av den kan ikke reproduseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra selskapet 
PELLENC. Illustrasjoner som finnes i denne veiledningen er veiledende, og uansett ikke kontraktmessige. 
Selskapet PELLENC forbeholder seg retten til å foreta endringer eller forbedringer på deres produkter hvis 
selskapet anser dette som nødvendig, uten at selskapet skal behøve å melde fra om dette til kunder som 
allerede har en liknende modell. Denne veiledningen er en vesentlig bestanddel av verktøyet og skal følge 
med dette i tilfelle overdragelse.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Det er YTTERST VIKTIG at du får kjennskap til HELE denne brukerveiledningen før du tar i 
bruk verktøyet eller foretar vedlikeholdsoperasjoner.
Instruksjonene og illustrasjonene i dette dokumentet skal overholdes nøyaktig.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne veiledningen inneholder viktig informasjon og funksjonsinstruksjoner for verktøyet: 
HELION 2 COMPACT .

W całej instrukcji można napotkać przydatne ostrzeżenia i informacje oznaczone słowem: INFORMACJA, 
OSTRZEŻENIE / UWAGA.

INFORMACJA dostarcza uzupełniających informacji do danego punktu lub objaśnia szczegółowo dany 
etap.

Napisy ostrzegawcze: OSTRZEŻENIE lub UWAGA są wykorzystywane do identyfikacji procedury, która 
w przypadku zaniedbania lub nieprawidłowego wykonania może spowodować poważne uszkodzenia 
wyposażenia i/lub obrażenia ciała.

Ostrzeżenie G informuje, że jeżeli procedury lub instrukcje nie są przestrzegane, uszkodzenia nie są 
objęte gwarancją i koszty naprawy ponosi właściciel.

Oznakowanie na narzędziu przypomina o zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Przed użyciem 
narzędzia należy znaleźć to oznakowanie i zapoznać się z nim. Należy niezwłocznie wymienić każdy 
nieczytelny lub uszkodzony symbol.

Patrz rubryka „SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA” na schemacie lokalizacji symboli bezpieczeństwa 
umieszczonych na narzędziu.

Żadna część tej instrukcji nie może być kopiowana bez pisemnej zgody firmy PELLENC. Ilustracje zostały 
zamieszczone w instrukcji w celach informacyjnych i nie stanowią oferty handlowej. Firma PELLENC 
zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania w swoich produktach modyfikacji lub usprawnień, które uzna za 
niezbędne bez obowiązku powiadamiania o nich klientów posiadających już podobny model. Niniejsza 
instrukcja stanowi integralną część narzędzia i musi być do niego dołączona w przypadku sprzedaży.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Należy OBOWIĄZKOWO przeczytać CAŁĄ instrukcję użytkownika przed użyciem narzędzia 
lub rozpoczęciem konserwacji.
Należy postępować ściśle według zaleceń instrukcji i ilustracji zamieszczonych w tym dokumencie.

INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ
Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera najważniejsze informacje oraz zalecenia dotyczące obsługi 
urządzenia: HELION 2 COMPACT.

I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / 
OBSERVERA .

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör 
följas.En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör 
göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de 
utförs slarvigt eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så 
täcker garantin inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs 
dessa texter innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller 
skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på 
verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De bilder som finns i 
manualen ges i upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget PELLENC 
förbehåller sig rätten att göra de ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att behöva 
meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av själva 
verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till en annan användare.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Det är VIKTIGT att du läser igenom HELA den här användarhandboken innan du börjar 
använda verktyget eller utför underhållsarbeten.
Följ mycket noga instruktionerna och illustrationerna som finns i denna manual.

SPARA INSTRUKTIONERNA
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller viktig information och anvisningar för det följande 
verktygets funktion: HELION 2 COMPACT.

Při pročítání této příručky pro uživatele narazíte na upozornění a informace následovně pojmenované: 
POZNÁMKA, VÝSTRAHA / POZOR.

POZNÁMKA poskytuje doplňkové informace, objasňuje daný bod nebo detailně vysvětluje postup, který je 
třeba dodržet.

Upozornění VÝSTRAHA nebo POZOR je používáno k určení procedury, která může v případě 
zanedbaného nebo nesprávně provedeného postupu vést ke hmotným škodám a/nebo k vážným tělesným 
úrazům.

Upozornění ZÁRUKA udává «G», že v případě nedodržování postupů a instrukcí nejsou vzniklé škody 
kryty zárukou a výdaje za opravu budou hrazeny majitelem.

Bezpečnostní signály na nástroji taktéž připomínají předpisy, které je třeba dodržovat v oblasti bezpečnosti. 
Lokalizujte a čtěte tyto signály před tím, než nástroj použijete. Okamžitě vyměňte signál, který je částečně 
nečitelný nebo poškozený.

Odkázat se na rubriku «BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNÁLY» pro konzultaci schématu, na kterém jsou 
zobrazeny bezpečnostní signály umístěné na nástroji.

Žádná část této příručky nemůže být reprodukována bez písemného svolení společnosti PELLENC. 
Ilustrace uvedené v této příručce jsou uvedeny pouze pro informaci a nejsou v žádném případě smluvní. 
Společnost PELLENC si vyhrazuje právo provádět na svých výrobcích veškeré změny nebo vylepšení, 
které se jí zdají nezbytné, aniž by byla povinna sdělovat je klientům, kteří již podobný model vlastní. Tato 
příručka je nedílnou součástí nástroje a musí k němu být přiložena v případě jeho postoupení.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Je NUTNÉ, abyste si pročetli CELÝ OBSAH této příručky pro uživatele před tím, než začnete 
přístroj používat nebo než přistoupíte k jeho údržbě.
Podřiďte se svědomitě instrukcím a ilustracím uvedeným v tomto dokumentu.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.
Tento návod obsahuje důležité informace a pokyny pro správné fungování nástroje: HELION 
2 COMPACT .

Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken bir 
safhayı açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, 
materyaller ve/veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve 
tamir masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya 
hasarlı her türlü işareti derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir şekilde akdi değildirler. 
PELLENC şirketi, gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele sahip olan müşterilere 
iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. Bu kullanım kılavuzu 
cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte verilmelidir.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Cihazı kullanmadan veya bakım işlemleri gerçekleştirmeden önce bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun 
TAMAMI hakkında bilgi edinmeniz ŞARTTIR.
Bu belgenin içindeki talimat ve şekilli anlatımlara titizlikle uyunuz.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu kitapçık aşağıdaki alete ilişkin önemli bilgiler ve talimatlar içermektedir : HELION 2 
COMPACT .
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• Le taille-haie HELION 2 COMPACT est un outil professionnel dont l’usage est réservé exclusivement à la 
taille des végétaux.
• La société PELLENC S.A. décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un 
usage impropre et différent de celui qui a été prévu.
• La société PELLENC S.A. décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par 
l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions.
Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter 
ultérieurement.

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées 
d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Sécurité de la zone de travail
a. Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. 
b. Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de 

liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières. 
c. Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l’écart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil. 

Sécurité électrique
a. Il faut que les fiches de l’outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de 

quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils à branchement de terre. 
b. Eviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, 

les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs. 
c. Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l’outil. 

Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement. 
Sécurité des personnes

a. Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre 
utilisation de l’outil. Ne pas utiliser un outil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’emprise de drogues, 
d’alcool ou de médicaments. 

b. Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux.
c. Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que l’interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher 

l’outil au secteur etlou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter. 
d. Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l’outil en marche. 
e. Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment.
f. S’habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux.
g. Garder les cheveux, les vêtements et les gants à distance des parties en mouvement. 
h. Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipements pour l’extraction et la récupération 

des poussières, s’assurer qu’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

CAUTION Read all the safety measures and all the instructions.
Retain all the safety measures and instructions for later reading.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or preliminary instructions by a person responsible for their safety.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Work area safety
a. Keep the work area clean and well lit. 
b. Do not use electric tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable 

liquids, gases or dust. 
c. Keep children and persons present away when using the tool. 

Electrical safety
a. The plugs of the electric tool must be adapted to the base. Never modify the plug in any way 

whatsoever. Do not use adaptors with grounded tools. 
b. Avoid any body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators. 
c. Do not misuse the power cord. Never use the power cord to carry, pull or disconnect the tool. Keep 

the power lead away from heat, lubricant, sharp edges or moving parts. 
Personal safety

a. Remain vigilant, watch what you are doing and use common sense when using the tool. Do not use a 
tool if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. 

b. Wear safety equipment. Always wear eye protection.
c. Avoid any untimely starting of the device. Make sure the switch is in the off position before connecting 

the tool to the mains and/or battery pack, picking it up or carrying it. 
d. Remove any adjustment key before starting the tool. 
e. Do not rush. Adopt a suitable position and remain balanced at all times.
f. Wear appropriate clothing. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
g. Keep hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. 
h. If systems are provided to connect dust extraction and recovery equipment, make sure these 

systems are connected and properly used.

• The HELION 2 COMPACT hedge trimmer is a professional tool whose use is reserved exclusively for 
trimming vegetation.
• PELLENC SA accepts no liability for any damage caused by improper use or use other than that for 
which it is intended.
• PELLENC SA accepts no liability for any damage caused by the use of non-original parts or accessories.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

WARNUNG Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen gelesen werden.
Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen zur späteren Einsichtnahme 
aufbewahrt werden.

Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen (inkl. Kinder) mit reduzierten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. durch Personen ohne Erfahrungen oder Kenntnisse 
vorgesehen, außer wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Personen überwacht 
werden oder vorher unterrichtet wurden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

Sicherheit des Arbeitsbereichs
a. Bewahren Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. 
b. Elektrische Werkzeuge nicht in explosiver Atmosphäre in Betrieb nehmen, wie z.B. in Gegenwart von 

brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gas oder Staub. 
c. Kinder und Personen  müssen während der Verwendung des Werkzeugs Abstand bewahren. 

Elektrische Sicherheit 
a. Die Stecker des elektrischen Geräts müssen für den Transistor geeignet sein. Niemals   den Stecker 

auf welche Weise auch immer verändern. Niemals Adapter mit geerdeten Geräten verwenden.
b. Vermeiden Sie mit den Oberflächen Körperkontakt, die mit der Erdung verbunden sind wie Röhren, 

Heizungen, Kochherde und Kühlschränke.
c. Das Kabel darf nicht schlecht behandelt werden. Niemals das Kabel zum Tragen, Ziehen oder zum 

Herausziehen des Gerätesteckers verwenden. Das Kabel von Hitze, Schmiermittel, Kanten oder 
bewegenden Teilen fernhalten.

Sicherheit an der Person
a. Seien Sie stets wachsam beim Arbeiten und achten Sie auf das, was Sie tun, außerdem sollten Sie  

sachgemäß mit dem Gerät umgehen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei  Ermüdung oder unter 
dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten. 

b. Tragen Sie eine Sicherheitsausrüstung. Immer eine Schutzbrille tragen.
c. Vermeiden Sie die Fehlauslösung des Gerätes. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter auf die 

Position „Aus“  gestellt ist, bevor Sie das Gerät an das Netz und/oder an die Werkzeugbatterie 
anschließen, es hochheben oder transportieren. 

d. Entfernen Sie jegliche Einstellwerkzeuge vor Anschalten des Gerätes. 
e. Gehen Sie stets mit Vorsicht vor. Positionieren Sie sich korrekt und achten Sie darauf, fest im 

Gleichgewicht zu stehen.
f. Geeignete Kleidung tragen. Keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck tragen.
g. Halten Sie die Haare, Kleidungsstücke und Handschuhe von den beweglichen Teilen fern. 
h. Wenn Vorrichtungen für den Anschluss von Ausrüstungen zur  Extraktion und dem Auffang von 

Staub bereitgestellt werden, dann darauf achten, dass diese angeschlossen und  korrekt verwendet 
werden.

• Die Heckenschere HELION 2 Compact ist ein professionelles Werkzeug, das ausschließlich für den 
Pflanzenschnitt vorgesehen ist.
• Die Firma PELLENC SA übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße und nicht 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung verursacht werden.
• Gleichfalls übernimmt die Firma PELLENC SA keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch die Verwendung von 
Teilen und Zubehör verursacht werden, bei denen es sich nicht um Originalteile handelt.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

ADVERTENCIA Leer todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad.
Conservar todas las advertencias e instrucciones para referencia futura.

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Seguridad de la zona de trabajo
a. Conservar la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. 
b. No hacer funcionar las herramientas eléctricas en una atmósfera explosiva, por ejemplo, en 

presencia de líquidos inflamables, de gas o de polvos. 
c. Mantener a los niños y las personas presentes  lejos al utilizar  la herramienta. 

Seguridad eléctrica
a. Es necesario que los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica estén adaptados a la toma. Nunca 

modificar el enchufe de ninguna forma. No utilizar adaptadores con herramientas con conexión de 
tierra. 

b. Evitar todo contacto del cuerpo con las superficies conectadas a tierra como tubos, radiadores, 
estufas y neveras. 

c. No maltratar el cable. Nunca utilizar el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar la herramienta. Mantener 
el cable lejos del calor, lubricante,  aristas o partes en movimiento. 

Seguridad de las personas
a. Permanecer vigilante, ver lo que está haciendo y mostrar sentido común  en la utilización de la 

herramienta. No utilizar una herramienta cuando está  cansado o bajo el efecto de drogas, alcohol o 
medicamentos. 

b. Utilizar un equipamiento de seguridad. Siempre usar una protección para los ojos.
c. Evitar todo arranque intempestivo. Cerciorarse de que el interruptor está en posición parada antes 

de conectar la herramienta a la red eléctrica y / o al bloque de baterías, recogerlo o llevarlo. 
d. Retirar toda llave de regulación antes de poner la herramienta en funcionamiento. 
e. No precipitarse. Conservar una posición y un equilibrio adaptados en todo momento.
f. Vestirse de forma adaptada. No usar rompas amplias ni joyas.
g. Mantener los cabellos, las ropas y los guantes a distancia de las partes en movimiento. 
h. Si se suministran dispositivos para conectar equipos para extraer y recuperar polvos, cerciorarse de 

que están conectados y correctamente utilizados.

• La cortadora de setos HELION 2 COMPACT es una herramienta profesional cuyo uso está reservado 
exclusivamente al corte de vegetales.
• La sociedad PELLENC S.A. declina toda responsabilidad en caso de daños provocados como resultado 
de un uso inadecuado y diferente al previsto. 
• La sociedad PELLENC S.A. declina también toda responsabilidad en caso de daños ocasionados por la 
utilización de piezas o de accesorios que no sean originales.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

AVVERTENZA Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze e tutte le istruzioni per poterle consultare in un secondo 
momento.

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Sicurezza della zona di lavoro 
a. Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. 
b. Non far funzionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per  esempio in presenza di liquidi 

infiammabili, di gas o di polveri. 
c. Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dell’apparecchio. 

Sicurezza elettrica 
a. È necessario che le spine dell’apparecchio elettrico siano adatte alla presa. Non modificare mai, in 

alcuno modo, la spina. Non usare adattatori con  apparecchi collegati a terra. 
b. Evitare qualsiasi contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra quali tubi, radiatori, fornelli e 

frigoriferi. 
c. Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio. 

Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, dal lubrificante, dagli spigoli o da parti in movimento. 
Sicurezza delle persone

a. Rimanere vigili, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon   senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio. Non 
utilizzare un apparecchio quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, alcolici o medicinali. 

b. Usare un dispositivo di sicurezza. Indossare sempre una protezione per gli occhi.
c. Evitare qualsiasi avvio improvviso. Accertarsi che l’interruttore sia su OFF prima di disinserire 

l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica e/o dal blocco batterie, di raccoglierlo o di trasportarlo. 
d. Togliere eventuali chiavi di regolazione prima di avviare l’attrezzo. 
e. Non precipitarsi. Mantenere una posizione e un equilibrio adeguati in  qualunque momento.
f. Vestirsi in modo adeguato. Non indossare indumenti ampi o gioielli.
g. Mantenere i capelli, gli indumenti e i guanti  lontano dalle parti in movimento. 
h. Se sono stati forniti dei dispositivi per il collegamento ad apparecchi di aspirazione e recupero delle 

polveri, assicurarsi che siano collegati e correttamente utilizzati.

• La tagliasiepi HELION 2 COMPACT è un utensile professionale destinato esclusivamente alla potatura 
della vegetazione.
• La società PELLENC S.A. declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da uso improprio e 
diverso da quello previsto.
• La società PELLENC S.A. declina altresì ogni responsabilità in caso di danni causati dall’uso di pezzi o 
accessori non originali.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

AVISO Ler todas as advertências de segurança e todas as instruções. 
Guardar todas as advertências e todas as instruções para uma consulta posterior.

Este aparelho não está preparado para ser usado por pessoas (as crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, 
excepto se tenham tido possibilidade de beneficiar, através de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança, de uma vigilância ou de instruções prévias.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES

Segurança da zona de trabalho
a. Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e desimpedida. 
b. Não operar as ferramentas eléctricas em atmosfera explosiva, por exemplo na presença de líquidos 

inflamáveis, de gás ou poeiras. 
c. Manter as crianças e pessoas afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta. 

Segurança eléctrica
a. É necessário que os conectores da ferramenta eléctrica se adaptem ao suporte. Nunca modificar o 

conector, seja de que forma for. Não usar adaptadores com ferramentas  para ligação à terra. 
b. Evitar qualquer contato com superfícies ligadas  à  terra, tais como  tubos, radiadores, fogões e 

refrigeradores. 
c. Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, retirar ou desligar a ferramenta. Manter 

o cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas ou peças em movimento. 
Segurança das pessoas

a. Manter-se atento à forma como operar e proceda com bom senso quando utilizar a ferramenta. Não 
utilizar a ferramenta quando estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos. 

b. Utilizar um equipamento de segurança. Usar sempre uma protecção para os olhos.
c. Evitar arranques súbitos. Certificar-se de que o interruptor se encontra em posição antes de ligar a 

ferramenta ao sector ou bloco de baterias, de a recolher ou transportar. 
d. Retirar todas as chaves de regulação antes de colocar a máquina em funcionamento. 
e. Não se precipitar. Manter uma posição e um equilíbrio adaptados a qualquer momento.
f. Equipar-se de forma apropriada. Não usar vestuário largo, nem jóias.
g. Afastar o cabelo, as roupas e as luvas das peças em movimento. 
h. Se os dispositivos são fornecidos com ligação de equipamentos para   extração e recolha de pó, 

assegure-se de que estes estão ligados e usados corretamente.

• O corta-sebes HELION 2 COMPACT é uma ferramenta profissional, que deverá ser utilizada 
exclusivamente para o corte de vegetação.
• A empresa PELLENC S.A. não se responsabiliza pelos danos resultantes de uma utilização inadequada 
e diferente do fim a que a ferramenta se destina.
• A empresa PELLENC S.A. não se responsabiliza igualmente pelos danos provocados pela utilização de 
peças ou acessórios que não sejam de origem.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en alle instructies zodat u ze later opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

Dit apparaat is niet voorzien om gebruikt te worden door personen (inclusief kinderen) waarvan de 
fysieke, sensoriële of mentale mentaliteiten beperkt zijn of door personen die niet over ervaring 
of kennis beschikken, behalve indien ze onder controle staan van of vooraf instructies gekregen 
hebben van een persoon die instaat voor hun veiligheid.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Veiligheid van de werkzone
a. Houd de werkzone schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting. 
b. Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet in een explosieve omgeving, bijv. in aanwezigheid van 

ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stoffen. 
c. Houd kinderen en andere personen uit de buurt tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap. 

Elektrische veiligheid
a. De aansluitingen van het elektrische toestel dienen aangepast te zijn aan de sokkel. Wijzig de 

aansluiting op geen enkele wijze. Gebruik geen adapters met gereedschappen met massa-
aansluiting. 

b. Vermijd elk contact van het lichaam met oppervlaktes verbonden met de grond zoals à buizen , 
radiatoren, fornuizen of diepvriezers. 

c. Gebruik het snoer niet op een verkeerde manier. Gebruik het snoer nooit om het gereedschap 
te dragen, te trekken of uit te schakelen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, 
smeermiddelen, scherpe randen of bewegende onderdelen. 

Veiligheid van personen
a. Blijf aandachtig, kijk naar wat u doet en gebruik het gereedschap zoals het hoort.  Gebruik het 

gereedschap niet als u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs, alcohol of geneesmiddelen. 
b. Gebruik een veiligheidsvoorziening. Draag steeds een oogbescherming
c. Zorg ervoor dat het gereedschap niet ongewenst opstart. Controleer of de schakelaar op ‘0’ staat 

voordat u het gereedschap op de stroombron en/of het accublok aansluit, opraapt of vervoert. 
d. Trek alle afregelsleutels af vooraleer het gereedschap in werking te zetten. 
e. Ga niet overhaast te werk. Zorg ervoor dat u steeds stevig en in evenwicht op de grond staat.
f. Draag geschikte kledij. Draag geen ruim zittende kleding of juwelen.
g. Houd uw haren, kleding en handschoenen op afstand van bewegende onderdelen. 
h. Indien er voorzieningen zijn geleverd voor de aansluiting van toestellen voor het verwijderen en 

recycleren van stoffen, verzeker u ervan dat ze correct zijn aangesloten en dat ze correct worden 
gebruikt .

• De heggenschaar HELION 2 COMPACT is een professioneel gereedschap dat uitsluitend gebruikt mag 
worden voor het knippen van planten.
• PELLENC S.A. kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade die wordt veroorzaakt door onjuist of 
oneigenlijk gebruik.
• PELLENC S.A. kan evenmin aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor schade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van 
niet-originele onderdelen of accessoires.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifterne og alle instrukser.
Opbevar alle instrukser forskrifter og instrukser til senere henvisning.

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og 
mentale evner, eller af personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er under 
overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget de 
væsentlige instruktioner.

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER

Arbejdsområdets sikkerhed
a. Arbejdsområdet skal holdes rent og godt belyst. 
b. De elektriske redskaber må ikke anvendes på områder, hvor der er fare for eksplosion, for  eksempel 

i nærheden af brændbare væsker, gas eller støv. 
c. Hold børn og tilstedeværende på god afstand under brug af redskabet. 

Elektrisk sikkerhed
a. Stikforbindelserne på det elektrisk redskab skal passe til soklen. Stikforbindelsen må aldrig ændres 

på nogen måde. Undgå brug af adaptere med redskaber medjordforbindelse. 
b. Undgå kropskontakt med flader, der  er jordforbundet, såsom rør, radiatorer, komfurer og 

køleapparater 
c. Ledningen skal ikke mishandles. Ledningen skal ikke bruges for at transportere, trække eller frakoble 

redskabet. Ledningen skal holdes  på god afstand fra varme dele, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og 
dele i bevægelse. 

Personlig sikkerhed
a. Vær forsigtig, hold øje med arbejdet, du er ved at udføre, og udvis sund  fornuft, når du bruger 

redskabet. Brug aldrig redskabet, hvis du er træt, eller har indtaget alkohol, rusmidler eller medicin. 
b. Brug værnemidler. Brug altid øjenværn.
c. Undgå utilsigtet start. Kontroller, at afbryderen er i stop position  før redskabet tilsluttes netværket  

og/eller  batteriblokken, og før redskabet løftes eller transporteres. 
d. Fjern alle justeringsnøgler, før redskabet sættes i gang. 
e. Forhast dig aldrig. Du skal stå i fuld ligevægt og i en position, der passer til alle bevægelser.
f. Tag passende arbejdstøj på. Undgå at bruge løsthængende tøj og smykker.
g. Hår, tøj og handsker skal holdes på god afstand fra de bevægende dele. 
h. Hvis der er anordninger installeret for at tilslutte udstyr til  uddragning og genvinding af støv, 

kontroller, at de er tilsluttet og korrekt anvendt.

• HELION 2 COMPACT hækkeklipperen er et professionelt redskab, som kun må anvendes til at beskære 
buske og hække.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde af skader, der skyldes ukorrekt eller forkert 
anvendelse i forhold til den tilladte brug.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes 
anvendelse af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Lue kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja ohjeet.
Säilytä varoitukset ja ohjeet niin, että niitä voidaan katsoa uudelleen myöhemmin.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden 
fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa 
kokemusta tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön 
välityksellä ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

Työalueen turvallisuus
a. Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna. 
b. Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähtävässä ilmapiirissä, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen tai 

pölyjen läheisyydessä. 
c. Pidä läsnä olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla työkalun käytön aikana. 

Sähköturvallisuus
a. Sähkötyökalun pistokkeiden täytyy sopia pistorasiaan. Älä koskaan muuta liitintä millään tavalla. Älä 

käytä sovittimia maadoitettujen työkalujen yhteydessä. 
b. Vältä vartalon kosketusta maahan yhdistettyihin pintoihin, kuten putkiin, lämpöpattereihin, liesiin ja 

jääkaappeihin. 
c. Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa työkalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai 

katkaisemiseen.  Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, reunoista tai liikkuvista osista. 
Henkilöturvallisuus

a. Ole tarkkana ja katso sitä, mitä olet tekemässä ja käytä maalaisjärkeä työkalun käytössä. Älä käytä 
työkalua ollessasi väsynyt, huumeiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. 

b. Käytä suojavarusteita. Käytä aina suojalaseja.
c. Estä vahingossa tapahtuva käynnistyminen. Varmista, että katkaisin on pysäytysasennossa ennen 

työkalun kytkemistä sähköverkkoon ja/tai akkulohkoon, sen nostamista tai kantamista. 
d. Irrota kaikki säätöavaimet ennen työkalun käynnistämistä. 
e. Älä hätäile. Säilytä koko ajan sopiva asento ja tasapaino.
f. Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Älä pidä leveitä vaatteita tai koruja.
g. pidä hiukset, vaatteet ja käsineet etäällä liikkuvista osista. 
h. Jos käytettävissä on välineitä, joihin voidaan kytkeä ilman- ja pölynpoistolaitteita, varmista, että ne 

ovat kytkettyinä ja toimivat moitteettomasti.

• HELION 2 COMPACT -pensasaitaleikkuri on ammattilaistyökalu, jota käytetään ainoastaan kasvillisuuden 
leikkaamiseen.
• PELLENC S.A. -yhtiö ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta, suunnitellusta 
käyttötarkoituksesta poikkeavasta käytöstä.
• PELLENC S.A. -yhtiö ei myöskään ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat syntyneet muiden kuin 
alkuperäisten varaosien tai lisälaitteiden käytöstä.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, καθώς και όλες τις 
οδηγίες.
Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο με τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες για να μπορείτε να το 
συμβουλεύεστε, όποτε χρειάζεται.

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) 
των οποίων οι σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες είναι περιορισμένες, ή από 
άτομα που δε διαθέτουν πείρα ή γνώσεις, εκτός αν επιβλέπονται ή έλαβαν προηγουμένως σχετική 
ενημέρωση και οδηγίες από ένα άτομο υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

1) Ασφάλεια στον χώρο εργασίας
α)  Φροντίστε ο χώρος εργασίας να είναι καθαρός και καλά φωτισμένος. 
β)  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία σε περιβάλλον με ουσίες που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 
έκρηξη, όπως  εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνες. 
γ)  Κατά τον χειρισμό τουεργαλείου, φροντίζετε να  απομακρύνετε τα παιδιά και όλους τους 
παρευρισκόμενους.  

2) Προστασία από το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα
α)  Πρέπει οι πρίζες του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου να είναι προσαρμοσμένες στη βάση. Μην τροποποιείτε 
ποτέ και με κανέναν τρόπο το βύσμα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προσαρμογείς με εργαλεία που διαθέτουν 
γείωση. 
β)  Αποφεύγετε κάθε επαφή του σώματος με επιφάνειες γειωμένες όπως σωλήνες, καλοριφέρ, κουζίνες 
και ψυγεία. 
δ)  Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, να 
τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το εργαλείο.  Διατηρήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, 
λιπαντικά,  αιχμηρά αντικείμενα ή κινούμενα μέρη. 

3) Ατομική προστασία
α)  Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, να είστε σε επιφυλακή, να κοιτάζετε αυτό που κάνετε και 
επιδεικνύετε  φρόνηση κατά τη χρήση του. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν είστε κουρασμένος ή 
βρίσκεστε υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, αλκοόλ ή φαρμάκων. 
β)  Χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. Φοράτε πάντοτε προστατευτικά για τα μάτια.
γ)  Αποτρέψτε την όποια ακούσια ενεργοποίηση του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης βρίσκεται 
στη θέση απενεργοποίησης πριν συνδέσετε το εργαλείο στο ρεύμα ή/και στη συστοιχία μπαταριών, πριν 
το μαζέψετε ή το μεταφέρετε. 
δ)  Απομακρύνετε οιοδήποτε κλειδί ρύθμισης πριν θέσετε το εργαλείο σε λειτουργία. 
ε)  Μην κάνετε βιαστικές κινήσεις. Διατηρείτε ανά πάσα στιγμή τη σωστή στάση σώματος και πατάτε 
σταθερά.
ζ)  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι φοράτε τα κατάλληλα ρούχα. Μην φοράτε φαρδιά ρούχα ή κοσμήματα.
Φροντίστε να διατηρείτε μακριά από τα κινούμενα μέρη του εργαλείου τα μαλλιά, τα ρούχα και τα γάντια 
σας. 
η)  Αν παρέχονται διατάξεις για τη σύνδεση εξοπλισμού  απομάκρυνσης και συλλογής της σκόνης, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν συνδεθεί και ότι χρησιμοποιούνται σωστά.

• Το μπορντουροψάλιδο HELION 2 COMPACT είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο του οποίου η χρήση 
προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για το κλάδεμα των φυτών.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC S.A. δεν φέρει ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται λόγω χρήσης 
λανθασμένης και διαφορετικής από την προβλεπόμενη.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC S.A. δεν φέρει επίσης ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκαλούνται από τη 
χρήση μη αυθεντικών ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene og alle instruksjonene.
Oppbevar alle advarsler og instruksjoner for å kunne konsultere dem senere.

Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til å skulle brukes av personer (deriblant barn) med fysiske eller 
psykiske funksjonshemminger, eller av personer helt uten erfaring eller kunnskaper, unntatt under 
tilsyn eller etter forutgående opplæring via hjelp fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

1) Sikkerhet i arbeidsområdet
a. Arbeidsområdet skal være rent og med god belysning. 
b. Elektroverktøyer skal ikke settes i gang i eksplosjonsfarlige atmosfærer, for eksempel i nærheten av 

brennbare væsker, gass eller støv. 
c. Barn og andre personer til stede skal ikke oppholde seg i nærheten når verktøyet er i bruk. 

2) Elektrisk sikkerhet
a. Ledningsstøpslene til det elektriske apparatet skal være tilpasset kontakten. Endre aldri støpselet på 

noe som helst vis. Bruk ikke adapterene med verktøy med jording. 
b. Unngå at hoveddelen kommer i kontakt med overflater koblet til jording som f.eks. slanger, radiatorer, 

kokeplater og kjøleskap. 
c. Behandle ledningen med forsiktighet. Bruk aldri ledningen til å bære, dra eller frakoble verktøyet. 

Ledningen skal beskyttes mot varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og deler i bevegelse. 
3) Personsikkerhet

a. Vær påpasselig, se på det du holder på med og bruk sunn fornuft når du bruker verktøyet. Du må 
ikke bruke et verktøy når du er trett eller under påvirkning av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler. 

b. Bruk verneutstyr. Bruk alltid vernebriller.
c. Unngå uheldig oppstart. Sørg for at bryteren står i av-stilling før du kobler verktøyet til lysnettet og/

eller til batteriblokken, før du løfter det opp eller bærer det. 
d. Fjern universalnøkler før du starter verktøyet. 
e. Ikke forhast deg. Sørg for å tilpasse kroppsholdning og likevekt til enhver tid.
f. Kle deg med egnede klær. Ikke bruk vide klær eller smykker.
g. hår, klær og hansker må ikke komme i nærheten av deler i bevegelse.  
h. Hvis det følger med anordninger for tilkobling av utstyr for støvuttrekking og oppsamling, må du sørge 

for at de er tilkoblet og korrekt brukt.

• HELION 2 COMPACT-hekklipperen er et profesjonelt verktøy kun forbeholdt beskjæring av planter.
• Selskapet PELLENC S.A. fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar i tilfelle skade forårsaket på grunn av feil bruk 
som avviker fra tiltenkt bruk.
• Selskapet PELLENC S.A. fraskriver seg også alt ansvar i tilfelle skader forårsaket av bruk av deler eller 
tilbehør som ikke er originalutstyr.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

OSTRZEŻENIE Przeczytać wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje obsługi.
Zachować wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje do późniejszego wglądu.

Urządzenie nie może być używane przez osoby (w tym również dzieci) z ograniczeniem fizycznym, 
czuciowym lub mentalnym, nie posiadające doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że zostały, na 
początku, przyuczone i poinstruowane w zakresie obsługi urządzenia przez osoby odpowiedzialne 
za ich bezpieczeństwo.

PRZESTRZEGAĆ PONIŻSZYCH INSTRUKCJI

Bezpieczeństwo w miejscu pracy
a) Zachować czystość w miejscu pracy i zapewnić jego prawidłowe oświetlenie. 
b) Nie używać narzędzi elektrycznych w atmosferze wybuchowej, na przykład w obecności płynów 
łatwopalnych, gazów lub pyłów. 
c) Dzieci i inne osoby powinny przebywać w bezpiecznej odległości w czasie użytkowania narzędzia. 
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczki urządzenia elektrycznego muszą być dostosowane do gniazda. Nigdy i w żaden sposób nie 
wolno modyfikować wtyczki. Nie używać przejściówek w przypadku narzędzi z uziemieniem. 
b) Unikać wszelkiego kontaktu ciała z powierzchniami podłączanymi do uziemienia, takimi jak rury, 
grzejniki, kuchenki i lodówki. 
d) Dbać o stan przewodu zasilającego. Nigdy nie używać przewodu do przenoszenia, ciągnięcia lub 
odłączania narzędzia. Utrzymywać przewód z dala od źródeł ciepła, smaru, ostrych krawędzi lub części w 
ruchu. 
Bezpieczeństwo osób
a) Zachować ostrożność, zwracać uwagę na wykonywane czynności i zachować zdrowy rozsądek podczas 
użytkowania narzędzia. Nie używać narzędzia będąc zmęczonym lub pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu 
lub leków. 
b) Stosować wyposażenie bezpieczeństwa. Zawsze chronić oczy.
c) Unikać przypadkowego uruchomienia narzędzia. Upewnić się, że wyłącznik jest w pozycji stop przed 
podłączeniem narzędzia do sieci lub do akumulatora, przed schowaniem lub przenoszeniem narzędzia. 
d) Przed uruchomieniem narzędzia należy usunąć wszystkie klucze. 
e) Nie spieszyć się. Zachować prawidłową pozycję i równowagę przez cały czas wykonywania pracy.
f) Ubierać się odpowiednio do wykonywanej czynności. Nie zakładać obszernych ubrań lub biżuterii.
Włosy, ubranie i rękawice muszą znajdować się w bezpiecznej odległości od elementów w ruchu. 
g) Jeżeli przewidziano podłączenie urządzenia do systemu wyciągu lub zbierania pyłu, należy upewnić się 
że jest on poprawnie podłączony i użytkowany.

• Nożyce do żywopłotu HELION 2 COMPACT to profesjonalne narzędzie przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
przycinania roślin.
• Firma PELLENC S.A. nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
użytkowaniem niewłaściwym i niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem.
• Firma PELLENC S.A. nie ponosi również żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku szkód spowodowanych 
stosowaniem nieoryginalnych części lub akcesoriów.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

VARNING Läs igenom alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och instruktioner.
Förvara alla föreskrifter och alla instruktioner för framtida behov.

Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) vars fysiska, sensoriella 
eller mentala kapacitet är reducerad, eller av personer utan erfarenhet eller kunskaper, om de inte 
övervakas av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet och efter att ha fått instruktioner om 
användningen.

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA

Säkerhet i arbetsområdet
a. Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst. 
b. Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns antändbara vätskor, 

gaser eller damm. 
c. Håll barn och personer på  avstånd under användningen av  verktyget. 

Elsäkerhet
a. Elverktygets proppar måste anpassas till uttaget. Ändra aldrig kontakdonet på något som helst sätt. 

Använd inte adaptrar till verktygen för jordningen. 
b. Undvik all kontakt mellan kroppen och de ytor som står på marken som slangar, värmare, spisar och 

kylskåp. 
c. Felhantera inte kabeln. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från verktyget. Håll kabeln 

på avstånd från värme, smörjmedel,  eggar eller delar i rörelse. 
Personsäkerhet

a. Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd verktyget på ett förståndigt  sätt. Använd 
inte verktyget då du är  trött eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller läkemedel. 

b. Använd en säkerhetsutrustning. Bär alltid skydd för ögonen.
c. Undvik plötsliga starter. Se till att brytaren står på stoppläget innan verktyget kopplas till nätet och/

eller  batteriblocket, tas upp eller bärs. 
d. Avlägsna alla justeringsnycklar innan verktyget sätts igång. 
e. Gör inget förhastat. Håll en lämplig ställning och balans i alla ögonblick.
f. Klä dig på lämpligt vis. Bär inte vida kläder eller smycken.
g. Håll hår, kläder och handskar på avstånd från rörliga delar. 
h. Om det finns enheter finns för anslutning av utrustning för utvinning och uppsugning av damm, 

kontrollera att är anslutna och används på rätt sätt.

• Häcksaxen HELION 2 COMPACT är ett professionellt verktyg som endast ska användas för att skära 
växter.
• Företaget PELLENC AB avsäger sig allt ansvar vid skador som orsakas vid en felaktig eller annorlunda 
användning än den som förutsetts.
• Företaget PELLENC AB avsäger sig även allt ansvar vid eventuella skador som uppstår då man 
använder delar eller tillbehör som inte är av originalmärket.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pečlivě si prostudujte výstražné štítky, bezpečnostní pokyny a 
instrukce v návodu k použití.
Bezpečnostní pokyny a návod k použití pečlivě uschovejte pro další použití.

Toto zařízení není určené k tomu, aby je používaly osoby (což platí i pro děti) se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či osoby bez potřebných zkušeností nebo 
znalostí s výjimkou případu, kdy byly předem poučeny o používání zařízení a pracují pod dohledem 
osoby, která odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.

Bezpečnost v pracovním prostoru
a. Dbejte na to, aby byl pracovní prostor za všech okolností čistý a dobře osvětlený. 
b. S elektrickými nástroji zásadně nepracujte ve výbušné atmosféře,  například v místech, kde se 

nacházejí hořlavé kapaliny, plyn nebo prach. 
c. Během používání nástroje dbejte nato, aby se v okolí pracovního prostoru nezdržovaly děti či jiné 

osoby. 
Elektrická bezpečnost

a. Přípojné vidlice/zástrčky elektrického nástroje musí odpovídat nástrčce. Zásadně neprovádějte 
změny či jakékoliv úpravy na přípojné vidlici/zástrčce. Nástroje s uzemněním  zásadně nepoužívejte 
s adaptéry. 

b. Zabraňte jakémukoliv styku tělesa s uzemněnými plochami a povrchy typu potrubí, radiátory topení, 
kuchyňská kamna a chladničky. 

c. Dbejte na správné zacházení s napájecí šňůrou. Šňůru zásadně nepoužívejte pro přenášení, tažení 
nebo vypínání nástroje. Dbejte na to, aby byla šňůra v dostatečné vzdálenosti  od tepla, horkých 
ploch, maziv, ostrých hran nebo pohybujících se dílů. 

Bezpečnost osob
a. Při práci buďte obezřetní, soustřeďte se na práci  a s nástrojem zacházejte rozumně a opatrně. 

Nástroj nepoužívejte, pokud jste  unavení, pokud jste pod vlivem návykových látek, alkoholu nebo 
léků. 

b. Používejte ochranné pracovní prostředky. Při práci používejte ochranu očí.
c. Zabraňte jakémukoliv náhodnému spuštění zařízení. Před zapojením zařízení do elektrické sítě a/

nebo do jednotky baterií   a před zvednutím či přenášením zařízení zkontrolujte, zda je spínač v 
poloze „Vypnuto“. 

d. Než nástroj zapnete, vyjměte všechny seřizovací klíče. 
e. Nespěchejte. Pracujte ve vhodné pracovní poloze, dbejte na to, abyste za žádných okolností 

neztratili rovnováhu.
f. Používejte vhodný pracovní oděv. Nenoste volný oděv ani šperky.
g. Dbejte na to, aby se vlasy, oděv a rukavice nacházely v dostatečné vzdálenosti od pohybujících se 

dílů. 
h. Pokud jsou součástí dodávky zařízení pro odtah a jímání prachu, zkontrolujte, zda jsou tato zařízení 

zapojená a správně používaná.

• Střihač živých plotů HELION 2 COMPACT je nástroj určený pro profesionální používání a je určený 
výhradně k zastřihávání vegetace.
• Společnost PELLENC S.A. nenese žádnou odpovědnost za případné škody způsobené použitím 
nevhodným či jiným, než k němuž je stroj určen.
• Společnost PELLENC S.A. rovněž nenese žádnou zodpovědnost za případné poškození výrobku v 
důsledku použití nepůvodních náhradních dílů nebo příslušenství.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

UYARI Güvenlik uyarılarını ve tüm talimatları okuyun.
Tüm uyarıları ve talimatları ileride ihtiyacınız olduğunda başvurmak üzere muhafaza edin.

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (erişkin veya çocuk) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir 
tecrübe veya bilgisi olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi 
altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN

Çalışma alanının emniyeti
a. Çalışma alanının temiz tutulmasını ve iyi aydınlatılmış olmasını sağlayın. 
b. Alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozlar gibi patlayıcı bulunan atmosfer içinde elektrikli aletleri 

kullanmayın. 
c. Aleti kullanırken, çocukların ve ortamda bulunan kişilerin aletten uzakta durmalarını sağlayın. 

Elektrik emniyeti
a. Elektrikli aletin fişlerinin kaide ile uyumlu olmaları gerekmektedir. Konektörde her ne amaç veya 

neden ile olursa olsun  asla değişiklik yapmayın. Toprak bağlantılı des aletler ileà birlikte adaptör 
kullanmayın. 

b. Borular, radyatörler, mutfak ocakları ve soğutucular gibi toprak bağlantılı yüzeyler ile cihazın 
gövdesinin temas etmesinden kaçının.

c. Kabloyu hoyrat kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için kablosunu 
kullanmayın.  Kabloyu, sıcaklık kaynağından, yağlayıcı unsurlardan, kesici köşelerden veya aletin 
hareketli kısımlarından uzak tutun. 

Kişilerin güvenliği
a. Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, aleti doğru olarak  kullandığınızdan 

emin olun. Yorgun olduğunuzda,  alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altında bulunmanız halinde aleti 
kullanmayın. 

b. Bir güvenlik donanımı kullanın. Daima gözlerinizi koruyucu donanım kullanın.
c. Aletin kaza ile çalışmasına meydan vermeyin. Aleti şebeke prizine   ve/veya  batarya bloğuna 

bağlamadan önce, anahtarının kapalı konumda olduğundan emin olun, aleti bulunduğu yerden 
kaldırın veya elinizde tutun. 

d. Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce, tüm ayar anahtarlarını çıkarın.
e. Acele etmeyin. Daima dengeli bir duruşunuz olmasına dikkat edin.
f. Uygun bir şekilde giyinin. Geniş kıyafetler giymeyin veya sarkan takılar takmayın.
g. saçlarınızı, giysilerinizi ve eldivenlerinizi, hareket halindeki kısımlardan uzakta tutun. 
h. Toz çıkarma ve toplama donanımlarının bağlanmasına yönelik tertibatların ürün ile birlikte teslim 

edilmiş olması durumunda, bu donanımların  bağlantılarının düzgün bir şekilde gerçekleştirildiğinden 
ve doğru olarak kullanıldıklarından emin olun.

• HELION 2 COMPACT budama aleti kullanımı sadece yeşilliklerin budanmasına ayrılmış profesyonel bir 
alettir.
• PELLENC S.A. şirketi, makinenin tasarım amacı dışında ve uygunsuz olarak kullanımından doğacak olan 
hasarlardan dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
• PELLENC S.A. şirketi, orijinal olmayan aksesuarların veya yedek parçaların kullanımından doğacak 
hasarlardan dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR ET DE LA BATTERIE

Se reporter à la notice de la batterie outils Pellenc.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE TAILLE-HAIES

1– Aucune partie du corps ne doit être approchée de la lame de coupe. Ne pas enlever le matériau coupé 
ou ne pas tenir le matériau à couper lorsque les lames sont mobiles. S’assurer que l'interrupteur est fermé 
lors de l’élimination du matériau resté coincé.
2– Porter le taille-haies par les poignées, les lames de coupe étant à l’arrêt. Pendant le transport ou 
l’entreposage du taille-haies, toujours recouvrir le dispositif de coupe de son fourreau de protection.
3– Tenir l'outil uniquement par les surfaces de préhension isolées car les lames de coupe peuvent entrer 
en contact avec un câble non apparent ou le propre cordon d'alimentation de l'outil.
4– Conseil de vérifier la présence éventuelle de corps étrangers dans la haie, comme
les clôtures en fils de fer et les tuteurs métalliques.

ATTENTION :
Avant toute intervention sur l’outil, vérifier qu'il est hors tension.

Utilisation et entretien de l’outil
a. Ne pas forcer l’outil. Utiliser l’outil adapté à votre application. 
b. Ne pas utiliser l’outil si l’interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l’état de marche à arrêt et vice 

versa. 
c. Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation en courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l’outil avant 

tout réglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger l’outil. 
d. Conserver les outils à l’arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à des personnes ne 

connaissant pas l’outil ou les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. 
e. Observer la maintenance de l’outil. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des 

parties mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de 
l’outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l’outil avant de l’utiliser.

f. Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper. 
g. Utiliser l’outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, en tenant compte 

des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser. 
Utilisation des outils fonctionnant sur batteries et précautions d'emploi.

a. Ne recharger qu'avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.
b. N'utiliser les outils qu'avec des blocs de batteries spécifiquement désignés.
c. Lorsqu'un bloc de batteries n'est pas utilisé, le maintenir à l'écart de tout autre objet métallique, par 

exemple trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille qui peuvent 
donner lieu à une connexion d'une borne à une autre.

d. Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie; éviter tout contact. En cas 
de contact accidentel, nettoyer à l'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, rechercher en 
plus une aide médicale.

Maintenance et entretien
a. Faire entretenir l’outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange 

identiques. 

SAFETY MEASURES FOR THE CHARGER AND THE BATTERY

 Refer to the Pellenc tools battery manual.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
Before working on the tool, check that the On / Off switch is in the off 
position «0» and disconnect the battery power lead.

Tool usage and maintenance
a. Do not force the tool. Use a tool suited to your application. 
b. Do not use the tool if the switch does not allow it to be switched on and off. 
c. Disconnect the plug of the power supply source and/or battery pack from the tool prior to any 

adjustment, change of accessories or before putting the tool away. 
d. When not in use, keep tools out of reach of children, and do not allow persons to use the tool if they 

do not know how to use it and if they have not read these instructions. 
e. Comply with tool servicing instructions. Check that the moving parts are not misaligned or jammed, 

that there are no broken parts or that there is no other condition which could affect the operation of 
the tool. In the event of damage, have the tool repaired before using it.

f. Keep the cutting components sharp and clean. 
g. Use the tool, accessories, blades etc., in accordance with these instructions, taking into account the 

working conditions and the work to be performed. 
Use of battery-operated tools and usage precautions.

a. Only recharge using the charger specified by the manufacturer.
b. Only use the tools with specifically designated battery packs.
c. When a battery pack is not used, store it away from other metal objects such as paper clips, coins, 

keys, nails, screws or other small items which can form a connection from one terminal to another.
d. In poor conditions, liquid can be ejected from the battery; avoid any contact. In the event of accidental 

contact, clean with water. If the liquid gets into your eyes, seek medical help.
Maintenance and upkeep

a. Have the tool serviced by a qualified repairer using only identical spare parts. 

SAFETY WARNING FOR THE HEDGE TRIMMER

1– Keep the cutting blade away from all parts of your body. Do not remove the cut material or hold the 
material to be cut when the blades are moving. Make sure that the switch is closed when removing the 
stuck material.
2– Carry the hedge trimmer by the handles with the cutting blades off. Always fit the protective sheath on 
the cutting device during transport or storage of the hedge trimmer.
3– Hold the tool by the isolated gripping areas only because the cutting blades can get in contact with the 
hidden wiring or the own hedge trimmer power cord.
4– It is advised that you check for the presence of foreign bodies in the hedge, such as
wire fences son of iron and metal stakes.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR LADEGERÄT UND BATTERIE

Bezug nehmen auf die Betriebsanleitung der PELLENC-Werkzeugbatterie.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

ACHTUNG:
Vor Eingriffen am Werk-zeug grundsätzlich überprüfen, ob der Ein/
Aus-Schalter auf «0» steht und dann das Versorgungskabel der 
Batterie abziehen.

Verwendung und Wartung des Geräts
a. Das Gerät nicht übermäßig beanspruchen. Verwenden Sie das für die  gewünschte Anwendung 

geeignete Gerät. 
b. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Schalter sich nicht von  „An“ auf „Aus“ und umgekehrt 

stellen lässt. 
c. Den Stecker aus der Stromversorgung und / oder der Werkzeugbatterie ziehen, vor einer Einstellung, 

dem Austausch eines Zubehörs oder bevor das Werkzeug  gelagert  wird.
d. Das gelagerte Gerät darf nicht in die Hände  von Kindern gelangen und nicht von ungeschulten 

Personen, die die Betriebsanweisungen nicht gelesen haben, betrieben  werden.  
e. Die Wartung des Geräts beobachten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die beweglichen Teile des Gerätes 

korrekt ausgerichtet  und nicht blockiert sind. Prüfen Sie das Gerät auf etwaige Beschädigungen 
oder Fehler,  die den sicheren Betrieb beeinträchtigen könnten. Sollten Sie Beschädigungen 
feststellen,  lassen Sie das Gerät vor Gebrauch reparieren.

f. Überprüfung der Schärfe und der Sauberkeit der Schneidwerkzeuge. 
g. Beachten Sie bei Verwendung dieses  Geräts, der Zubehöre und der Klingen usw., diese gemäß 

dieser  Anweisungen unter Berücksichtigung der Arbeitsbedingungen und der durchzuführenden 
Arbeit, zu verwenden. 

Verwendung von Werkzeugen mit Batteriebetrieb und Warnhinweise 
a. Nur mit einem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Ladegerät aufladen.
b. Die Werkzeuge nur mit einem spezifisch beschriebenen Batterieblock verwenden.
c. Wenn ein Batterieblock nicht verwendet wird, darf er nicht in der Nähe von anderen 

Metallgegenständen aufbewahrt werden wie z.B. Büroklammern, Geldstücken, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, 
Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Gegenständen, die zu einer Verbindung von einem Polkopf zum 
anderen führen könnten.

d. Unter schlechten Bedingungen kann die Flüssigkeit aus der Batterie spritzen. Es ist jeglicher Kontakt 
zu vermeiden. Bei unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt die Haut abspülen. Bei Augenkontakt zusätzlich 
ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

Wartung und Instandhaltung
a. Das Gerät von einem qualifizierten Techniker reparieren lassen, der nur  identische Ersatzteile 

verwendet. 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUM ZUM GEBRAUCH DER HECKENSCHERE

1– Halten Sie sämtliche Körperteile vom Schneidwerkzeug fern. Bei laufendem Schneidwerkzeug darf 
das Schnittgut nicht entfernt oder zum Schneiden festgehalten werden. Achten Sie beim Entfernen von 
eingeklemmtem Schnittgut oder Fremdkörpern darauf, dass der Schalter auf „Aus“ gestellt ist.
2– Schalten Sie das Schneidwerkzeug aus und fassen Sie die Heckenschere an den Griffen an, wenn Sie 
sie transportieren möchten. Achten Sie beim Transportieren oder Einlagern der Heckenschere darauf, dass 
das Schneidwerkzeug mit der entsprechenden Schutzhülle versehen ist.
3– Halten Sie das Gerät ausschließlich an den isolierten Griffflächen fest, um Gefahren zu vermeiden, falls 
die Klingen auf verborgene Kabel oder das Stromkabel des Geräts treffen.
4– Vor dem Beginn der Arbeiten sollten Sie die Hecke auf Fremdkörper wie
Drahtzäune oder Pfosten aus Metall überprüfen.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DEL CARGADOR Y DE LA BATERÍA

Referirse al manual de la batería para herramientas Pellenc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

CUIDADO:
Antes de realizar una operación en la herramienta, comprobar que 
el interruptor de marcha/parada esté en la posición de parada «0» y 
desconectar el cable de alimentación de la batería.

Utilización y mantenimiento de la herramienta
a. No forzar la herramienta. Utilizar la herramienta adaptada a su aplicación. 
b. No utilizar la herramienta si el interruptor no permite pasar del estado de funcionamiento a parada y 

viceversa. 
c. Desconectar el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación con corriente y / o el bloque de baterías 

de la herramienta antes de cualquier regulación, cambio de accesorios o antes de ordenar la 
herramienta. 

d. Mantener las herramientas fuera de funcionamiento lejos del alcance de los niños y no permitir 
que personas que no conozcan la herramienta o las presentes instrucciones puedan hacerlas  
funcionar. 

e. Observar el mantenimiento de la herramienta. Verifique que no haya mala alineación  o bloqueo de 
las partes móviles, piezas rotas cualquier otra condición que pueda afectar el funcionamiento de la 
herramienta. En caso de daños, hacer reparar la herramienta antes de utilizarla.

f. Conservar afiladas y limpias las herramientas que permiten cortar. 
g. Utilizar la herramienta, los accesorios y las cuchillas, etc., De conformidad con estas instrucciones, 

teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y del trabajo a realizar. 
Utilización de herramientas que funcionan con baterías y precauciones de uso.

a. Sólo recargar con el cargador especificado por el fabricante.
b. Sólo utilizar las herramientas que los bloques de baterías específicamente designados.
c. Cuando no se utiliza un bloque de baterías, mantenerlo lejos de cualquier otro objeto metálico, por 

ejemplo presillas, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos de pequeño tamaño que puedan 
ocasionar una conexión de un borne a otro.

d. En malas condiciones, la batería puede eyectar líquido; evitar todo contacto. En caso de contacto 
accidental, limpiar con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, además buscar ayuda 
médica.

Mantenimiento y limpieza
a. Dar mantenimiento a la herramienta por un reparador calificado que utilice sólo piezas de recambio 

idénticas. 

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD PARA LAS CORTADORAS DE SETOS

1– No debe acercarse ninguna parte del cuerpo a la hoja de corte. No retirar el material cortado ni sujetar 
el material a cortar mientras las cuchillas estén en movimiento. Cerciorarse de que el interruptor esté 
cerrado al eliminar material que haya quedado atascado.
2– Sujetar la cortadora de setos por las empuñaduras, con las hojas de corte detenidas. Durante el 
transporte o el almacenamiento de la cortadora de setos, recubrir siempre el dispositivo de corte con la 
funda de protección.
3– Sujetar la herramienta únicamente por las superficies de prensión aisladas, ya que las hojas de corte 
pueden entrar en contacto con un cable no visible o con el propio cable de alimentación de la herramienta.
4– Es aconsejable verificar la presencia de cuerpos extraños en el seto, como
vallas de alambre y postes metálicos.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DEL CARICATORE E DELLA BATTERIA

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni della batteria attrezzi Pellenc.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di qualsiasi intervento sull’attrezzo, verificare che l’interruttore 
On/Off sia effettivamente sulla posizione di arresto «0» e disinserire 
il cavo di alimentazione della batteria.

Uso, cura e manutenzione dell’apparecchio. 
a. Non forzare l’apparecchio. Usare l’apparecchio adeguato all’impiego. 
b. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se l’interruttore non consente di passare dall’avvio all’arresto e 

viceversa. 
c. Scollegare la spina dalla fonte di alimentazione elettrica e /o dal blocco batterie dall’apparecchio 

prima di qualsiasi regolazione, cambio accessorio o prima di riporre l’apparecchio. 
d. Conservare gli apparecchi spenti, fuori dalla portata dei bambini e non consentire a persone che non 

conoscono l’apparecchio o le presenti istruzioni di farlo funzionare. 
e. Effettuare la manutenzione dell’apparecchio. Verificare che non vi sia uno scorretto allineamento  o 

blocco delle parti mobili, pezzi danneggiati o qualsiasi altra condizione  che possa compromettere il 
funzionamento dell’apparecchio. In caso di danni, far riparare lo strumento prima di usarlo.

f. Mantenere affilati e puliti gli strumenti di taglio 
g. Utilizzare l’attrezzo, gli accessori e le lame, conformemente alle presenti istruzioni, e tenendo conto 

delle condizioni di lavoro e del lavoroda eseguire. 
Uso degli strumenti funzionanti con batterie e precauzioni d'uso.

a. Ricaricare esclusivamente con il caricabatterie specificato dal fabbricante.
b. Usare gli strumenti solo con blocchi batterie specificatamente designati.
c. Quando un blocco batterie non viene usato, conservarlo lontano da qualsiasi altro oggetto metallico, 

come ad esempio graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri oggetti di piccole dimensioni che 
possono creare una connessione da un morsetto all'altro.

d. In caso di cattive condizioni, potrebbe fuoriuscire del liquido dalla batteria; evitare qualsiasi contatto. 
In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra a contatto con gli occhi, 
rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico.

Cura e manutenzione 
a. Affidare la manutenzione dell’apparecchio ad un riparatore qualificato che utilizzi esclusivamente 

pezzi di  ricambio identici. 

INDICAZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER IL TAGLIASIEPI

1– Nessuna parte del corpo deve essere avvicinata alla lama di taglio. Non rimuovere il materiale tagliato 
e non tenere il materiale da tagliare quando le lame sono in movimento. Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia 
chiuso quando l'eliminazione del materiale è bloccata.
2– Trasportare il tagliasiepi usando le impugnature, con le lame di taglio ferme. Durante il trasporto o il 
rimessaggio del tagliasiepi, coprire sempre il dispositivo di taglio con l'apposito paralama di protezione.
3– Afferrare sempre l’utensile esclusivamente usando le superfici di presa isolate poiché le lame di taglio 
potrebbero entrare a contatto con un cavo nascosto o con il cavo di alimentazione dell’utensile.
4– Si consiglia di verificare la presenza di eventuali corpi estranei nella siepe, nonché
nelle recinzioni in filo di ferro e nei tutori metallici.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR E DA BATERIA

Refira-se ao manual da bateria ferramentas Pellenc.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

CUIDADO:
ANTES de qualquer intervenção na ferramenta, verificar que o 
interruptor ON/OFF esteja efectivamente na posição paragem «0» e 
desligar o cordão de alimentação da bateria.

Utilização e conservação da ferramenta
a. Não forçar a ferramenta. Utilizar a ferramenta adaptada à sua aplicação. 
b. Não utilizar a ferramenta caso o interruptor não permita passar do estado DE arranque a paragem e 

vice-versa. 
c. Desligar a ficha da fonte de alimentação actual  e / ou o bloco de  baterias da ferramenta antes de 

fazer quaisquer ajustes, trocar acessórios, ou de  guardar a ferramenta. 
d. Manter as ferramentas paradas fora do alcance das crianças e não permitir que pessoas que não 

conheçam a ferramenta ou as presentes instruções operem a máquina. 
e. Observar a manutenção da ferramenta. Verificar a existência de um alinhamento incorrecto  ou  de 

um bloqueio das peças móveis, peças partidas ou de qualquer outra condição que possa afectar o 
funcionamento da ferramenta. Em caso de danos, reparar a ferramenta antes de a utilizar.

f. Manter as ferramentas de serrar afiadas e limpas. 
g. Utilizar a ferramenta, os acessórios, as lâminas, etc., em conformidade com estas instruções, 

considerando as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a realizar. 
Utilização das ferramentas que funcionam com baterias e precauções de utilização.

a. Carregar apenas com o carregador especificado pelo fabricante.
b. Utilizar as ferramentas apenas com blocos de baterias especificamente designados.
c. Quando um bloco de baterias não é utilizado, mantê-lo fora do alcance de qualquer outro objecto 

metálico, por exemplo, clipes, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou quaisquer outros objectos 
com tamanho pequeno que possa estabelecer uma ligação de um pólo ao outro.

d. Em más condições, pode ser ejectado líquido da bateria; Evitar qualquer contacto. Em caso de 
contacto acidental, limpar com água. Se o líquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, queira procurar 
uma ajuda médica adicional.

Manutenção e conservação
a. A manutenção deverá ser feita por alguém qualificado para o efeito utilizando unicamente peças  de 

substituição. 

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA PARA O CORTA-SEBES

1– Todas as partes do corpo devem manter-se afastadas da lâmina de corte. Não retirar o material 
cortado, nem segurar o material a cortar enquanto as lâminas estiverem em movimento. Certificar-se de 
que o interruptor está fechado, durante a eliminação do material preso.
2– Transportar o corta-sebes pelos punhos, com as lâminas de corte paradas. Durante o transporte ou 
armazenamento do corta-sebes, resguardar sempre o dispositivo de corte com a sua capa de proteção.
3– Segurar a ferramenta apenas pelas superfícies isoladas para o efeito, pois as lâminas de corte podem 
entrar em contacto com um cabo não visível ou com o cabo de alimentação da ferramenta.
4– É aconselhável verificar a existência de potenciais corpos estranhos na sebe, como,
por exemplo, cercas em ferro e estacas metálicas.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER EN DE ACCU

 De handleiding van de gereedschappen Pellenc raadplegen.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

OPGELET :
Voor elke tussenkomst bij het gereedschap, controleren of de aan-/
uitschakelaar zich wel degelijk op de uitpositie «0»  bevindt en het 
stroomsnoer van de batterij uittrekken.

Gebruik en onderhoud van het gereedschap
a. Geen ongepaste kracht op het gereedschap uitoefenen. Gebruik het juiste gereedschap voor uw 

toepassing. 
b. Gebruik het gereedschap niet als u de schakelaar niet op ‘aan’ en ‘uit’ kunt zetten. 
c. Trek de stekker uit van de stroomvoorziening  en /of  het accublok van het gereedschap voor het 

regelen van de accu, voor het vervangen van accessoires of  vooraleer het gereedschap op te 
ruimen. 

d. Het gereedschap na gebruik buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren en het gereedschap niet laten 
gebruiken door personen die het gereedschap niet kennen of niet op de hoogte van deze 
gebruiksinstructies zijn. 

e. Wees aandachtig voor het onderhoud van het gereedschap. Controleer of de bewegende onderdelen 
niet verkeerd uitgelijnd of geblokkeerd zijn, of er geen onderdelen beschadigd zijn, controleer op 
elke andere toestand die de werking van het gereedschap zou kunnen schaden. Bij schade moet u 
het gereedschap laten herstellen voordat u het gebruikt.

f. Slijp de snij-instrumenten regelmatig en houd ze proper. 
g. Gebruik het instrument, de accessoires en de messen, enz. in overeenstemming met deze instructies 

en houd rekening met de werkomstandigheden en de uit te voeren werkzaamheden. 
Gebruik van gereedschap dat op accu werkt en voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het gebruik.

a. Enkel heropladen met een door de leverancier voorgeschreven lader.
b. Het gereedschap enkel gebruiken met specifiek voorgeschreven accublokken.
c. Bij niet-gebruik van een accublok, gelieve het te bewaren uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen zoals 

papierklemmen, geldstukken, sleutels, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een 
kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken tussen de verschillende elementen

d. In slechte omstandigheden kan vloeistof uit de accu vloeien; vermijd elk contact. Bij incidenteel 
contact moet u met water spoelen. Komt de vloeistof in contact met de ogen, zoek dan ook 
medische hulp.

Onderhoud
a. Laat het gereedschap onderhouden door een gekwalificeerde hersteller en gebruik enkel originele 

vervangstukken 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE HEGGENSCHAAR

1– Geen lichaamsdelen in de buurt van de snijmessen houden.  Het afgesneden materiaal niet wegnemen 
of het af te snijden materiaal niet vasthouden wanneer de messen in beweging zijn. Zich ervan verzkeren 
dat de schakelaar uit staat bij het verwijderen van vastzittend materiaal.
2– De heggenschaar bij het handvat dragen, de snijmessen dienen gestopt te zijn. Tijdens het transport of 
bij het opbergen van de heggenschaar, het snijgedeelte altijd afdekken met de beschermhoes. 
3– Het gereedschap uitsluitend vasthouden bij de geïsoleerde grepen, want de snijmessen kunnen in 
contact komen met een niet-zichtbare kabel of de voedingssnoer van het gereedschap zelf.
4– De eventuele aanwezigheid controleren van vreemde voorwerpen in de haag, zoals
omheiningen van ijzerdraad en metalen plantenbinders.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER OG BATTERI

Se brugervejledningen for batterier til Pellenc-redskaber.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

OBS!
Kontroller, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition «0», og afbryd 
batteristikket, før du udfører vedligeholdelsesarbejde på redskabet.

Redskabets brug og vedligeholdelse
a. Undgå at overanstrenge redskabet. Anvend det bedst passende redskab afhængigt af arbejdet. 
b. Redskabet må ikke bruges hvis afbryderen ikke tillader at gå over fra drift til stop og modsat. 
c. Frakobl forsyningskildens strømforbindelse  og /eller lredskabets batteriblok før alle justeringsindgreb, 

skift af redskab eller før  redskabet stilles på plads. 
d.  Efter brug skal redskaberne  opbevares  utilgængelige for børn. Redskabet må ikke bruges af 

personer, der ikke har kendskab til dets funktioner, eller der ikke har læst disse  instrukser. 
e. Overhold redskabets vedligeholdelsesanvisninger. Kontroller, at der ikke er fejlindstilling    eller 

blokering af de bevægende dele, at der ikke er defekte dele eller en hvilken som helst anden 
tilstand , der kan forårsage  redskabets  fejlfunktion. I tilfælde af defekter, skal redskabet repareres  
før det kan bruges igen.

f. Rengør og slib skæreredskaberne. 
g. Redskabet, udstyrene,  bladene osv. skal anvendes i henhold til disse instrukser, og afhængigt af 

arbejdstilstanden og af det arbejde, der skal udføres. 
Brug af batteridrevne redskaber og forholdsregler.

a. Oplades udelukkende med  opladeren, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. 
b. Brug udelukkende redskaberne med de batteriblokker, der er specielt udtænk til brug sammen med 

dem.
c. Hvis en batteriblok ikke bruges, skal den holdes på afstand fra alle andre metalgenstande, for 

eksempel clips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små genstande, der kan udløse en tilkobling 
mellem klemmerne.

d. I tilfælde af dårlig stand, er det muligt at batteriet lækker væske; Undgå kontakt. I tilfælde af utilsigtet 
kontakt, skyl med vand. Hvis væsken kommer i kontakt med øjnene, søg lægehjælp.

Vedligeholdelse og pleje
a. Redskabets vedligeholdelses skal udføres af en faglært tekniker og udelukkende ved brug af   

identiske reservedele. 

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR HÆKKEKLIPPEREN

1– Pas på skærebladet: Det må aldrig berøre kropsdele. Fjern aldrig det beskårne materiale, og hold ikke 
fast på materialet, der skal skæres når bladene er i bevægelse. Kontroller, at afbryderen er slukket når 
materialet, der sidder fast, fjernes.
2– Hækkeklipperen transporteres i håndtaget, med knivene stoppet. Under transport eller opbevaring af 
hækkeklipperen, skal skærebladet altid være udstyret med beskyttelsesdækslet.
3– Redskabet skal udelukkende holdes fast ved de isolerede greb, da skærebladet risikerer at komme til at 
berøre ikke synlige ledninger eller kablet, der forsyner redskabet.
4– Det tilrådes at undersøge den mulige tilstedeværelse af fremmedlegemer i hækken, såsom
trådhegn af jern og metalpæle.

LATURIN JA AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT VAROTOIMENPITEET

Katso Pellenc-työkalujen akkujen käyttöohje.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAARA:
Tarkasta ennen toimenpiteiden tekemistä työkalulle, että käynnistys-/
pysäytyskatkaisin on pysäytysasennossa «0» ja irtikytke akun 
sähköjohto.

Työkalun käyttö ja huolto
a. Älä pakota työkalua. Käytä tarkoitukseesi sopivaa työkalua. 
b. Älä käytä työkalua, jos katkaisin ei siirry käyntiasennosta pysäytysasentoon ja toisinpäin. 
c. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai akustotyökalusta ennen säätöä, lisävarusteiden vaihtoa ja laitteen 

varastointia. 
d. Säilytä työkalut pysähdyksissä lasten ulottumattomissa äläkä anna työkalua tai näitä ohjeita 

tuntemattomien henkilöiden käyttää sitä. 
e. Noudata työkalun kunnossapito-ohjeita. Tarkasta, että liikkuvien osien tasaus ja lukitus on hyvä, ei 

ole rikkoontuneita osia tai muuta, joka voisi vaikuttaa työkalun toimintaan. Mikäli siinä on vaurioita, 
korjauta se ennen käyttöä.

f. Pidä leikkaavat työkalut teroitettuina ja puhtaina. 
g. Käytä työkalua, tarvikkeita ja teriä jne. yhdenmukaisesti näiden ohjeiden kanssa huomioiden 

työolosuhteet sekä tehtävä työ.
Akulla toimivien työkalujen käyttö ja käytönaikaiset varotoimet

a. Käytä lataukseen ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamaa laturia.
b. Käytä työkaluja ainoastaan niille erityisesti nimettyjen akustojen kanssa.
c. Kun akusto ei ole käytössä, säilytä se kaukana muista metalliesineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, 

kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista pienesineistä, jotka voivat yhdistää sen navat 
toisiinsa.

d. Epäsuotuisissa olosuhteissa akusta voi purkautua nestettä – älä kosketa nesteitä. Huuhtele neste 
vedellä, jos saat sitä vahingossa päällesi. Jos nestettä pääsee silmiin, hakeudu lisäksi lääkärin 
hoitoon.

Kunnossapito ja huolto
a. Huollata työkalu pätevässä korjaamossa ja käytä ainoastaan samanlaisia varaosia. 

PENSASAITALEIKKURIA KOSKEVIA TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSIA

1– Älä päästä mitään kehon osaa leikkuuterän lähelle. Älä ota talteen katkaistua materiaalia, äläkä pidä 
kiinni katkaistavasta materiaalista, kun terät ovat liikkeessä. Varmista, että virta on katkaistu kytkimestä, 
kun ryhdyt poistamaan kiinni tarttunutta materiaalia.
2– Kanna pensasaitaleikkuria käsivivuista, kun leikkuuterät ovat pysähtyneenä. Pensasaitaleikkurin 
kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin ajaksi leikkuupää on peitettävä suojuksella.
3– Kun pidät kiinni työkalusta, käytä pelkästään eristettyjä tartuntapintoja, sillä leikkuuterät voivat osua 
näkymättömään sähkökaapeliin tai laitteen omaan virtajohtoon.
4– Tarkasta, onko pensaissa mahdollisia vieraita esineitä, kuten
rautalanka-aidat ja metallitolpat.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

Ανατρέξατε στο φυλλάδιο οδηγιών της μπαταρίας για εργαλεία Pellenc.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν από οποιαδήποτε επέμβαση πάνω στο εργαλείο, ελέγξτε ότι ο 
διακόπτης λειτουργίας είναι στη θέση στάσης «0» και αποσυνδέστε 
το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της μπαταρίας.

4) Χρήση και συντήρηση του εργαλείου
α)  Μην ζορίζετε το εργαλείο. Χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλείο κατάλληλο για την εργασία σας. 
β)  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν ο διακόπτης δεν μετακινείται μεταξύ των θέσεων ενεργοποίησης 
και απενεργοποίησης, καθώς και αντίστροφα. 
γ) Βγάλτε το βύσμα από την πρίζα τροφοδοσίας και / ή τη συστοιχία μπαταριών από το εργαλείο πριν 
από οιαδήποτε ρύθμιση, αλλαγή αξεσουάρ ή πριν να αποθηκεύσετε το εργαλείο. 
δ)  Διατηρείτε τα εργαλεία σε θέση απενεργοποίησης, μακριά από παιδιά και μην επιτρέπετε να τα 
χειρίζονται άτομα τα οποία δεν είναι εξοικειωμένα με τη χρήση τους ή δεν γνωρίζουν  τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες. 
ε)  Τηρείτε το πρόγραμμα συντήρησης του εργαλείου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κινητά μέρη του εργαλείου 
είναι ευθυγραμμισμένα  και κινούνται ανεμπόδιστα και ότι δεν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα σπασμένα  ή σε 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη κατάσταση που θα μπορούσε να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου. Σε 
περίπτωση βλάβης, φροντίστε για την επισκευή  του εργαλείου πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε.
ζ)  Διατηρείτε τροχισμένα και καθαρά τα εξαρτήματα κοπής. 
η)  Χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, τα εξαρτήματά του, τις λάμες , κλπ. σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες, 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη σας κάθε φορά τις συνθήκες εργασίας και την εργασία που θέλετε να 
πραγματοποιήσετε. 

Χρήση των εργαλείων που λειτουργούν με μπαταρίες και προφυλάξεις κατά τη λειτουργία 
a. Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται αποκλειστικά με τον φορτιστή που ορίζει ο κατασκευαστής.
b. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία αποκλειστικά με την ειδικά σχεδιασμένη συστοιχία μπαταριών.
c. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε μια συστοιχία μπαταριών, φροντίστε να παραμένει μακριά από κάθε 

μεταλλικό αντικείμενο, όπως συνδετήρες χαρτιών, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες ή άλλα μικρά 
αντικείμενα που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σύνδεση του ενός πόλου με τον άλλο.

d. Υπό ακατάλληλες συνθήκες, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να εκτοξευθούν υγρά από την μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε 
κάθε επαφή. Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με νερό. Σε περίπτωση που τα υγρά έρθουν 
σε επαφή με τα μάτια, αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

5) Συντήρηση και επισκευές
α)  Οι επισκευές του εργαλείου πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό που χρησιμοποιεί 
μόνον ταυτόσημα ανταλλακτικά. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ

1– Κανένα μέρος του σώματος δεν πρέπει να πλησιάζει τη λάμα κοπής. Μην αφαιρείτε το κομμένο υλικό 
και μην κρατάτε το προς κοπή υλικό όταν οι λάμες κινούνται. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης είναι σε θέση 
απενεργοποίησης όταν αφαιρείτε υλικό το οποίο έχει παγιδευτεί.
2– Μεταφέρετε το κοπτικό εργαλείο από τις λαβές του, ενώ οι λάμες κοπής είναι σε θέση απενεργοποίησης. 
Κατά τη μεταφορά ή την αποθήκευση, καλύπτετε πάντα τη διάταξη κοπής με την προστατευτική θήκη της.
3– Κρατάτε το εργαλείο μόνον από τις σχετικές μονωμένες επιφάνειες διότι οι λάμες κοπής ενδέχεται να 
έλθουν σε επαφή με τη μη εμφανή καλωδίωση ή με το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου.
4– Συνιστάται να βεβαιώνεστε για τυχόν παρουσία ξένων σωμάτων στο φυτικό φράχτη, όπως
όπως συρματοπλέγματα και μεταλλικά δοκάρια.

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV BATTERIET

Se veiledningen for Pellenc verktøysbatteri.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

FORSIKTIG!
Før det foretas inngrep på verktøyet må det kontrolleres at på/
av-bryteren står i av-stilling «0» og strømledningen må frakkobles 
batteriet.

4) Bruk og vedlikehold av verktøyet
a. Ikke bruk kraft på verktøyet. Bruk det verktøyet som egner seg for anvendelsen. 
b. Ikke bruk verktøyet hvis det ikke er mulig å slå bryteren av og på. 
c. Frakoble støpselet fra strømkilden og / eller batteriblokken til verktøyet før alle justeringer, utskifting 

av tilbehør eller før verktøyet ryddes på plass. 
d. Verktøyene skal oppbevares i avslått stand utenfor rekkevidde for barn. Ikke la personer som ikke har 

kjennskap til verktøyet eller disse instruksjoneneta i bruk verktøyet. 
e. Vær oppmerksom på vedlikeholdet av verktøyet. Sjekk at de bevegelige delene ikke er feilinnstilt 

eller sperret, at ingen deler er ødelagt, samt alle andre forhold som kan påvirke verktøyets funksjon. 
I tilfelle skader, må du få verktøyet reparert før du tar det i bruk igjen.

f. Kutteverktøy må holdes skarpe og rene. 
g. Bruk verktøyet, tilbehøret og knivene, mv. i samsvar med disse instruksjonene, samtidig som du tar 

arbeidsforholdene og det arbeidet som skal utføres med i beregning.
Bruk av batteridrevne verktøy og forholdsregler ved bruk.

a. Må kun lades opp med den laderen som er spesifisert av fabrikanten.
b. Verktøyene må kun brukes med de spesialtilpassende batteriblokkene.
c. Når en batteriblokk ikke er i bruk, må den oppbevares på god avstand fra enhver metallgjenstand. 

For eksempel binders, mynter, nøkler, spiker, skruer eller andre små gjenstander som kan forårsake 
en kopling fra en klemme til en annen.

d. Under dårlige forhold kan det komme væske ut av batteriet; unngå all kontakt. I tilfelle kontakt, skyll 
med vann. Dersom væsken kommer i kontakt med øynene, oppsøk også medisinsk hjelp.

5) Vedlikehold
a. Vedlikeholdsarbeidet på verktøyet skal utføres av en kvalifisert reparatør som kun bruker identiske 

reservedeler. 

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL FOR HEKKSAKSEN

1– Hold skjæreren vekk fra alle kroppsdeler. Ikke fjern kuttet materiale eller hold materialet som skal kuttes 
mens bladene er i bevegelse. Sørg for at bryteren er lukket ved fjerning av fastsatt materiale.
2– Bær hekksaksen etter håndtakene med klingen av. Fest alltid verneskjeden på kutteinnretningen under 
transport eller lagring av hekksaksen.
3– Hold verktøyet etter de isolerte gripeområdene, da skjæreren kan komme i kontakt med skjulte 
ledninger eller hekksaksens egen strømledning.
4– Det anbefales at du kontrollerer at det ikke er fremmedlegemer i hekken, som
gjerder og gjerdestolper av metall.

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM ŁADOWARKI I AKUMULATORA

Patrz instrukcja obsługi akumulatora do narzędzi Pellenc.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

 UWAGA:
Przed każdym działaniem związanym z narzędziem należy sprawdzić, 
czy wyłącznik praca/stop znajduje się w pozycji „stop” «0» oraz 
odłączyć przewód zasilania od akumulatora.

Użytkowanie i konserwacja narzędzi
a) Nie przeciążać narzędzia. Używać narzędzi dostosowanych do wykonywanej pracy. 
b) Nie stosować narzędzia, jeśli wyłącznik nie pozwala na przejście ze stanu pracy w stan zatrzymania i na 
odwrót.  
c) Odłączyć wtyczkę z gniazda sieciowego lub od modułu akumulatorów narzędzia przed regulacją, 
wymianą akcesoriów lub schowaniem narzędzia. 
d) Przechowywać narzędzie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i nie zezwalać osobom nie znającym 
zasad obsługi narzędzia lub instrukcji na jego uruchamianie. 
e) Przestrzegać konserwacji narzędzia. Sprawdzać prawidłowe położenie i swobodę ruchu części 
ruchomych oraz czy nie ma uszkodzeń części lub innych elementów mogących wpływać na działanie 
narzędzia. W razie uszkodzenia, należy naprawić narzędzie przed jego użyciem.
f) Narzędzia tnące powinny być naostrzone i czyste. 
g) Używać narzędzia, akcesoriów, ostrzy itp., zgodnie z instrukcjami, biorąc pod uwagę warunki pracy i jej 
rodzaj. 
Obsługa narzędzi akumulatorowych i środki ostrożności podczas użytkowania.

a. Ładować wyłącznie specjalną ładowarką zalecaną przez producenta.
b. Stosować wyłącznie specjalne oznaczone akumulatory.
c. Niewykorzystywane akumulatory należy przechowywać z dala od przedmiotów metalowych, na 

przykład spinaczy, monet, kluczy, gwoździ, śrub i innych małych przedmiotów, które mogłyby 
spowodować zwarcie między końcówkami.

d. W złych warunkach, ciecz może wyciec z akumulatora; należy unikać wszelkiego kontaktu z tą 
cieczą. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu spłukać wodą. W przypadku dostania się cieczy do oczu, 
należy udać się do lekarza.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
a) Konserwację narzędzia powinien wykonywać wykwalifikowany serwisant z zastosowaniem identycznych 
części zamiennych. 

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NOŻYC DO ŻYWOPŁOTU

1– Nie należy zbliżać żadnej części ciała do listwy tnącej. Nie należy usuwać ściętych części roślin 
ani trzymać przycinanych części roślin w trakcie pracy listw tnących. Przed usunięciem części roślin 
zaklinowanych w narzędziu należy się upewnić, że jest ono wyłączone.
2– Narzędzie należy przenosić trzymając za uchwyt, przy zatrzymanych listwach tnących. Na czas 
transportu lub przechowywania narzędzia na listwę tnącą należy zawsze nałożyć osłonę.
3– Narzędzie należy trzymać wyłącznie za izolowane uchwyty, na wypadek gdyby listwa tnąca przecięła 
ukryte przewody elektryczne lub przewód zasilający narzędzia.
4– Zaleca się upewnienie, czy w żywopłocie nie znajdują się ciała obce, takie jak
siatki z drutu czy metalowe podpory.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR EN ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERILADDAREN OCH BATTERIET

Se häftet över batterier för Pellenc-verktyg.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VARNING!
Innan en åtgärd på verktyget utförs, kontrollera att strömbrytaren står 
på läget «1» och koppla från batteriets elkabel.

Användning och underhåll på verktyget
a. Utsätt inte verktyget för tryck. Använd rätt verktyg för   till ditt behov. 
b. Använd inte verktyget om strömbrytaren inte gå från start till  stopp och vice versa. 
c. Koppla ur kontakten från strömkällan strömmen  och/eller  batteriblocket  till verktyget innan du gör 

några justeringar, byter tillbehör eller  lägger undan verktyget för förvaring. 
d. Förvara verktygen avstängda utom räckhåll för barn och låt inte någon  person som inte känner 

verktyget eller som inte läst igenom instruktionerna  använda verktyget. 
e. Utför underhåll på verktyget. Kontrollera att det inte finns rörliga delar dåligt anpassade  eller 

blockerade, skadade delar eller andra förhållanden som kan påverka verktygets funktion. Vid 
skador, reparera verktyget innan användning.

f. Håll beskärningsverktygen slipade och rena. 
g. Använd verktyget, tillbehören och bladen osv., enligt instruktionerna genom att iaktta arbetsvillkoren 

och arbetet som ska utföras. 
Användning av batteridrivna verktyg och försiktighetsåtgärder.

a. Ladda endast med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren.
b. Använd endast verktygen med de särskilt avsedda batterisatserna.
c. När batteriet inte används, ska du hålla det borta från andra metallföremål som gem, mynt, nycklar, 

spikar, skruvar eller andra små metallföremål som kan leda till en anslutning mellan terminalerna.
d. I förhållanden med felaktig användning kan vätska komma ut ur batteriet; undvik all kontakt. Vid en 

oavsiktlig kontakt, ska du skölja med vatten. Om vätska kommer i kontakt med ögonen, uppsök 
läkare omedelbart.

Underhåll och skötsel
a. Låt en kvalificerad reparatör utföra underhållet på verktyget genom att endast använda identiska 

reservdelar. 

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR HÄCKSAX

1– Håll kroppen utom räckhåll för skärbladen. Avlägsna aldrig nedklippt material och håll aldrig i materialet 
som ska klippas när bladen är i rörelse. Kontrollera att strömbrytaren är av när du avlägsnar material som 
fastnat vid bladen.
2– Håll häcksaxen i handtagen med skärbladen stilla. Under transport eller lagring, täck alltid 
skäranordningen med skyddsfordralet.
3– Håll verktyget endast i de isolerade gripområdena eftersom skärbladet kan komma i kontakt med en 
osynlig kabel eller med verktygets egen elkabel.
4– Kontrollera så att det inte finns några främmande föremål i häcken, som
ståltrådsstängsel eller metallstolpar.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍ S POUŽÍVÁNÍM NABÍJEČKY A BATERIE

Viz návod k použití baterie pro nástroje Pellenc.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před jakýmkoli zásahem na nástroji zkontrolujte, zda je vypínač 
„Zapnuto/Vypnuto“ v poloze „Vypnuto“ «0» a odpojte napájecí šňůru 
baterie.

Používání a údržba nástroje
a. S nástrojem zásadně nepracujte silou, nástroj nepřetěžujte. Používejte nástroj, který je vhodný pro  

prováděné práce. 
b. Nástroj nepoužívejte, není-li možno přepínat spínač z režimu „Zapnuto“ do režimu  „Vypnuto“ a 

opačně. 
c. Před seřízením, výměnou příslušenství nebo před uložením nástroje odpojte přípojnou vidlici zdroje 

napájení a/nebo jednotku baterií nástroje. 
d. Vypnuté nástroje  uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a nedovolte  používat nástroj osobám, které nástroj 

neznají, nebo se neseznámily s návodem k použití. 
e. Na nástroji provádějte předepsanou údržbu. Kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k rozladění seřízení  nebo 

zablokování pohybujících se částí nástroje, zda nejsou některé díly poškozené či zda nedošlo ke 
změně podmínek, které by mohly mít negativní vliv na fungování nástroje. Pokud zjistíte závady 
nebo poškození, nechte nástroj před dalším použitím opravit.

f. Dbejte, aby byly řezné komponenty správně naostřené a čisté. 
g. Nástroj, příslušenství, čepele atd. používejte podle pokynů v návodu k použití, při práci zohledněte 

pracovní podmínky a typ prováděných prací. 
Používání nástrojů napájených bateriemi a bezpečnostní pokyny pro jejich používání.

a. Pro nabíjení používejte výhradně nabíječku předepsanou od výrobce.
b. Nástroje používejte výhradně s uvedenými jednotkami baterií.
c. Není-li jednotka baterií používána, uskladněte ji v dostatečné vzdálenosti od jiných kovových 

předmětů typu svorky, mince, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby či jiné kovové předměty, které by mohly způsobit 
vzájemné propojení svorek.

d. Za nepříznivých podmínek muže dojít k úniku elektrolytu z baterie. Na vytečený elektrolyt zásadně 
nesahejte. Při náhodném kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží pokožku dobře opláchněte vodou. Při zasažení 
očí rovněž vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Údržba
a. Údržbu nástroje svěřte opravci s náležitou odbornou kvalifikací, který používá výhradně totožné 

náhradní díly. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO STŘIHAČ ŽIVÝCH PLOTŮ

1– Žádná část těla se nesmí dostat do bezprostřední blízkosti nože. Pokud jsou nože v provozu, 
neodebírejte odřezaný materiál a nepřidržujte materiál určený k odřezání rukou. Při odstraňování uvízlého 
materiálu z nástroje zkontrolujte, zda je spínač vypnutý.
2– Při přenášení držte střihač živých plotů za rukojeti, nože musí být vypnuté. Během dopravy nebo před 
odložením střihače živých plotů nasaďte na řezné zařízení ochranné pouzdro.
3– Nástroj držte za předepsané úchyty, jinak se nože mohou dostat do kontaktu se skrytým kabelem nebo 
s napájecím kabelem nástroje.
4– Zkontrolujte, zda se v živém plotě nenacházejí cizorodá tělesa, jako je
drátěné pletivo nebo kovové opěrné konstrukce.

ŞARJ ETME ALETİNİN VE BATARYANIN KULLANIMI İLE İLGİLİ TEDBİRLER

Pellenc alet bataryasının talimatlarına bakınız.

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

DİKKAT:
Cihaza yapacağınız her türlü müdahale öncesinde, açma /kapama 
düğmesinin « 0 » durma konumunda olmasına ve bataryanın besleme 
kablosunun takılı olmamasına dikkat ediniz.

Aletin bakımı ve kullanımı
a. Aleti zorlamayın Çalışmanıza uygun alet kullanın. 
b. Açma/kapama anahtarı iki konum arasında geçiş yapmayan  aleti kullanmayın. 
c. Herhangi bir ayar, aksesuar değişiminden ve cihazı muhafaza etmek üzere yerine yerleştirmeden 

önce, fişi akım prizinden ve/veyacihazınbatarya bloğundan çıkarın.  
d. Durmuş halde bulunan aletleri,  çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde muhafaza edin, aleti 

kullanmasını veya işbu çalıştırma talimatlarını bilmeyen kişilerce kullanılmasına izin vermeyin. 
e. Cihazın bakımına sürelerine özen gösterin. Aletin işleyişini olumsuz yönde etkileyecek şekilde, oynar 

parçaların bloke olmadıklarından, hatalı bir hizalama  veya herhangi kırık bir parça söz konusu 
olmadığından emin olun.  Hasar görmesi halinde, aleti yeniden kullanmadan önce tamir ettirin.

f. Kesici aletleri temiz ve bilenmiş olarak muhafaza edin. 
g. Aleti, aksesuarları, bıçakları vb., gerçekleştirilecek olan işi ve iş koşullarını dikkate alarak ve bu 

talimatlara uygun olarak kullanın.
Akü ile çalışan aletlerin kullanımı ve kullanıma yönelik tedbirler

a. Yalnızca imalatçı tarafından belirtilen şarj cihazı ile şarj edin.
b. Aletleri, yalnızca özel olarak tasarlanmış, akü blokları ile kullanın.
c. Bir akü bloğu kullanılmadığında, bir kutuptan diğerine bağlantı teşkil edebilecek küçük boydaki ataç, 

madeni para, anahtar, çivi vb. her türlü metal cisimden uzak tutun.
d. Kötü koşullarda, aküden sıvı çıkabilir. Temastan kaçının. Kazara temas edilmesi durumunda, temas 

eden yüzeyi su ile yıkayın. Sıvının gözlerle temas etmesi durumunda, tıbbi destek alın.
Teknik bakım ve bakım

a. Aletin teknik bakımının yalnızca aynı tipte yedek parçaları kullanan, konusunda uzman bir kişi 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmesini sağlayın. 

ÇİT BUDAYICI İÇİN GÜVENLİK UYARISI

1– Kesme bıçağını vücudunuzun tüm bölümlerinden uzak tutun. Kesme malzemesini çıkarın veya bıçaklar 
hareket ettiğinde kesilecek malzemeyi tutun. Sıkışan malzemeyi çıkarırken anahtarın kapalı olduğundan 
emin olun.
2– Çit budayıcıyı, tutacaklarından bıçaklar kapalıyken taşıyın. Çit budayıcının taşınması ya da saklanması 
sırasında kesme aygıtının koruyucu kılıfını her zaman takın.
3– Aracı, kesme bıçakları gizli kablolar ya da çit budayıcının güç kablosu ile temas edebileceği için yalnızca 
yalıtılmış tutma alanlarından tutun.
4– Çitte şunlar gibi yabancı maddelerin olup olmadığını kontrol etmeniz önerilir:
demir telden ve metal kazıklardan oluşan çitler.
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SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

1– Niveau de puissance acoustique LwA garanti.
2– Risque de brûlures (moteur).
3– IP54
4– Lire le manuel d’utilisation.
5– Port des lunettes et protections auditives obligatoire.
6– Port des gants obligatoire.

L'indice de protection IP54 concerne l'outil seulement, pas la batterie. Il signifie qu'il est protégé 
contre les poussières et contre les projections d'eau de toutes directions. 

ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ

Equipement de protection Port
1 Casque Recommandé
2 Visière Recommandé
3 Gants résistants Obligatoire
4 Chaussures de sécurité Recommandé
5 Dispositif antibruit Obligatoire
6 Lunettes de protection Obligatoire
7 Veste ou manchettes Recommandé
8 Pantalon de travail Recommandé

SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

SAFETY INDICATIONS

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Protective equipment Wearing is
1 Helmet Recommended
2 Visor Recommended
3 Hard-wearing gloves Mandatory
4 Safety footwear Recommended
5 Ear protection Mandatory
6 Safety goggles Mandatory
7 Safety jacket or over-sleeves Recommended
8 Work trousers Recommended

SAFETY INDICATIONS

1– LwA sound power level guaranteed.
2– Risk of burns (motor)
3– IP54
4– Read the user guide.
5– Wearing glasses and hearing protection is required.
6– Wearing gloves is mandatory.

The IP54 protection concerns only the tool, not the battery. This means that it is protected against 
dust and against water spray from all directions. 

SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

SICHERHEITSAUSRÜSTUNG

Schutzausrüstung Tragen
1 Schutzhelms empfohlen
2 Sichtschutz empfohlen
3 Sicherheitshandschuhe vorgeschrieben
4 Sicherheitsschuhe empfohlen
5 Lärmschutzvorrichtung vorgeschrieben
6 Schutzbrille vorgeschrieben
7 Weste oder Manschetten empfohlen
8 Arbeitshose empfohlen

SICHERHEITSSIGNALE

1– Garantierter Schallleistungspegel LwA
2– Verbrennungsgefahr (Motor)
3– IP54
4– Lesen der Betriebsanleitung
5– Obligatorisches Tragen einer Schutzbrille und eines Gehörschutzes
6– Obligatorisches Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen

Die Schutzart IP54 gilt nur für das Werkzeug und nicht für den Akku. Schutzart IP54 heißt, dass 
das Gerät gegen Staub und allseitiges Spritzwasser geschützt ist. 

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

EQUIPAMIENTO DE SEGURIDAD

Equipo de protección Uso
1 Casco Recomendado
2 Visera Recomendado
3 Guantes resistentes Obligatorio
4 Calzado de seguridad Recomendado
5 Protectores de oídos Obligatorio
6 Gafas de protección Obligatorio

7 Chaleco de seguridad o mangas 
protectoras Recomendado

8 Pantalón de trabajo Recomendado

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD

1– Nivel de potencia sonora LwA garantizada.
2– Riesgo de quemaduras (motor).
3– IP54
4– Leer el manual de utilización
5– Es obligatorio usar gafas y protección auditiva. 
6– Es obligatorio usar guantes.

El índice de protección IP54 sólo afecta a la herramienta, no a la batería.  Significa que está protegido 
contra el polvo y contra salpicaduras de agua desde todas las direcciones.  

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO DI SICUREZZA

Equipaggiamento di 
protezione Da indossare

1 Elmetto raccomandato
2 Visiera raccomandato
3 Guanti resistenti obbligatorio
4 Scarpe di sicurezza raccomandato
5 Dispositivo antirumore obbligatorio
6 Occhiali protettivi obbligatorio
7 Giacca o maniche raccomandato
8 Pantaloni da lavoro raccomandato

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA

1– Livello di potenza acustica LwA garantito.
2– Rischio di ustioni (motore).
3– IP54
4– Leggere il manuale d'uso.
5– È obbligatorio l'uso di occhiali protettivi e protezioni antirumore.
6– È obbligatorio indossare guanti protettivi.

L'indice di protezione IP54 riguarda esclusivamente l'utensile, non la batteria. Di conseguenza, 
l'utensile è protetto dalle polveri e dagli schizzi d'acqua da qualsiasi direzione. 

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA 

EQUIPAMENTO DE SEGURANÇA

Equipamento de protecção Uso 
1 Capacete Recomendado
2 Viseira Recomendado
3 Luvas resistentes Obrigatório
4 Sapatos de segurança Recomendado
5 Dispositivo anti-ruído Obrigatório
6 Óculos de protecção Obrigatório
7 Casaco ou manguitos Recomendado
8 Calças de trabalho Recomendado

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA 

1– Nível de potência acústica LwA garantida.
2– Risco de queimaduras (motor).
3– IP54
4– Ler o manual de utilização.
5– Uso obrigatório de óculos e protectores auditivos.
6– Uso obrigatório de luvas.

O índice de protecção IP54 refere-se apenas à ferramenta, excluindo a bateria. Tal significa que 
está protegida contra as poeiras e contra projecções de água de todas as direcções. 

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

VEILIGHEIDSUITRUSTING

Beschermingsuitrusting Dragen
1 Helm Aanbevolen
2 Oogscherm Aanbevolen
3 Stevige handschoenen Verplicht
4 Veiligheidsschoenen Aanbevolen
5 Antilawaaivoorziening Verplicht
6 Veiligheidsbril Verplicht
7 Vest of manchetten Aanbevolen
8 Werkbroek Aanbevolen

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN

1– Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau LwA.
2– Risico van brandwonden (motor).
3– IP54
4– Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.
5– Het dragen van een veiligheidsbril en van oorbeschermers is verplicht.
6– Verplicht handschoenen dragen.

De indicatie IP54 betreft uitsluitend het gereedschap, niet de batterij. Het betekent dat het is 
beschermd tegen stof en opspattend water uit alle richtingen. 

SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER

SIKKERHEDSUDSTYR

Værnemidler Brug af
1 Hjelm Anbefalet
2 Visir Anbefalet
3 Robuste handsker Påbudt
4 Sikkerhedssko Anbefalet
5 Høreværn Påbudt
6 Beskyttelsesbriller Påbudt

7 Beskyttelsesjakke eller 
manchetter Anbefalet

8 Arbejdsbukser Anbefalet

SIKKERHEDSSIGNALER 

1– LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau.
2– Der er risiko for forbrænding (motor).
3– IP54
4– Læs brugervejledningen.
5– Det er påbudt at bruge sikkerhedsbriller og høreværn.
6– Det er påbudt at bruge handsker.

IP54-beskyttelsen omhandler udelukkende selve redskabet, ikke batteriet. Dette betyder, at 
redskabet er beskyttet mod støv og al slags vandsprøjt. 

TURVAMERKIT

SUOJAVÄLINEET

Suojavälineet Käyttö
1 Kypärä Suositellaan
2 Silmikko Suositellaan
3 Suojakäsineet Pakollinen
4 Turvajalkineet Suositellaan
5 Melunsuoja Pakollinen
6 Suojalasit Pakollinen
7 Takki tai käsivarsisuojat Suositellaan
8 Työhousut Suositellaan

TURVAMERKIT

1– Taattu äänitehotaso LwA.
2– Palovaara (moottori).
3– IP54
4– Lue sen käyttöohje.
5– Suojalasien ja kuulosuojaimien käyttö pakollista.
6– Suojakäsineiden käyttö pakollista.

Suojaluokka IP54 koskee vain työkalua, ei akkua. Se tarkoittaa, että se on suojattu pölyä ja 
vesiroiskeita vastaan joka suunnasta. 

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός Χρήση
1 Κράνος Προτεινόμενη
2 Προστατευτικό προσώπου Προτεινόμενη
3 Γάντια Υποχρεωτική
4 Υποδήματα ασφαλείας Προτεινόμενη
5 Ωτοασπίδες Υποχρεωτική
6 Προστατευτικά γυαλιά Υποχρεωτική
7 Ζακέτα ή μανικέτια Προτεινόμενη
8 Παντελόνι εργασίας Προτεινόμενη

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

1– Εγγυημένη στάθμη ηχητικής ισχύος LwA.
2– Κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων (κινητήρας).
3– IP54
4– Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.
5– Να φοράτε οπωσδήποτε γυαλιά και προστατευτικά για τα αυτιά.
6– Υποχρεωτική χρήση γαντιών.

Ο δείκτης προστασίας IP54 αφορά μόνο στο εργαλείο, όχι στην μπαταρία. Σημαίνει ότι προστατεύεται 
από τη σκόνη και τις σταγόνες νερού από όλες τις πλευρές. 

SIKKERHETSMERKER

VERNEUTSTYR

Verneutstyr Bruk
1 Hjelm Anbefales
2 Ansiktsvern Anbefales
3 Vernehansker Obligatorisk
4 Vernesko Anbefales
5 Støyhemmende verneutstyr Obligatorisk
6 Vernebriller Obligatorisk
7 Jakke eller mansjetter Anbefales
8 Arbeidsbukse Anbefales

SIKKERHETSMERKER

1– LwA lydeffektnivå garantert.
2– Fare for forbrenning (motor).
3– IP54
4– Les brukerveiledningen.
5– Bruk av vernebriller og hørselsvern er obligatorisk.
6– Bruk av vernehansker er obligatorisk.

Beskyttelsesindeks IP54 gjelder kun selve verktøyet, ikke batteriet. Dette indikerer at verktøyet er 
beskyttet mot støv og mot vannsprut fra alle retninger. 

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

WYPOSAŻENIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Wyposażenie ochronne Noszenie
1 Kask Anbefales
2 Osłona twarzy Anbefales
3 Rękawice Obligatorisk
4 Obuwie ochronne Anbefales
5 Nauszniki przeciwhałasowe Obligatorisk
6 Okulary ochronne Obligatorisk
7 Bluza lub rękawy Anbefales
8 Spodnie robocze Anbefales

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

1– Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej LwA.
2– Ryzyko oparzenia (silnik).
3– IP54
4– Przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi.
5– Zakładanie okularów i słuchawek ochronnych jest obowiązkowe.
6– Zakładaj obowiązkowo rękawice.

Stopień ochrony IP54 dotyczy wyłącznie narzędzia, nie akumulatora. To oznaczenie informuje o 
zabezpieczeniu narzędzia przed pyłem i bryzgami wody ze wszystkich stron. 

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

SÄKERHETSUTRUSTNINGAR

Skyddsutrustning Bärande
1 Hjälm Rekommenderas
2 Visir Rekommenderas
3 Motståndskraftiga handskar Obligatoriskt
4 Skyddsskor Rekommenderas
5 Hörselskydd Obligatoriskt
6 Skyddsglasögon Obligatoriskt
7 Jacka eller armskydd Rekommenderas
8 Arbetsbyxor Rekommenderas

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1– Garanterad LwA akustisk effektnivå.
2– Risk för brännskada (motor)
3– IP54
4– Läs bruksanvisningen.
5– Bär alltid glasögon och hörselskydd.
6– Bär alltid handskar.

Skyddsklassen IP54 gäller endast verktyget, inte batteriet. Det betyder att det är skyddat mot damm 
och vattenstänk från alla håll. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNALIZACE

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ VÝBAVA

Osobní ochranné pracovní 
prostředky (OOPP) Používání

1 Helma Doporučené
2 Hledí/Štít Doporučené
3 Rukavice Povinné
4 Bezpečnostní obuv Doporučené
5 Ochrana sluchu Povinné
6 Ochranné brýle Povinné
7 Vesta nebo ochranné rukávy Doporučené
8 Pracovní kalhoty Doporučené

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZNAMENÍ

1– Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu LWA.
2– Nebezpečí popálení (motor).
3– IP54
4– Přečtěte si návod k použití.
5– Při práci povinně používejte ochranné brýle a ochranu sluchu.
6– Při práci povinně používejte ochranné rukavice.

Údaj o stupni krytí IP54 platí pouze pro nástroj, nikoli pro baterii. Označuje ochranu proti vniknutí 
prachu a stříkající vody ze všech směrů. 

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

GÜVENLİK DONANIMI

Emniyet donanımı Taşıma
1 Kask Tavsiye edilir
2 Siperlik Tavsiye edilir
3 Eldivenler Zorunlu
4 Emniyet botları Tavsiye edilir

5 Gürültüye karşı koruma 
donanımı Zorunlu

6 Koruyucu gözlük Zorunlu
7 Ceket veya manşetler Tavsiye edilir
8 İş pantolonu Tavsiye edilir

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

1– Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi.
2– Yanma riski (motor).
3– IP54
4– Kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun.
5– Gözlük ve kula koruması kullanımı zorunludur.
6– Eldiven kullanımı zorunludur.

IP54 koruma indeksi sadece aleti kapsar, bataryayı değil. Tozlara ve her yönden gelen su 
sıçramalarına karşı korunduğunu gösterir. 
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DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

1– Poignée arrière
2– Gâchette d’actionnement
3– Sélecteur de vitesse
4– Voyant de mise sous tension et indicateur de 
vitesse
5– Poignée avant
6– Carter moteur

7– Protège mains
8– Gâchette de sécurité poignée avant
9– Bouton de rotation poignée
10– Lamier

HELION 2 COMPACT
Puissance 1200 Watts
Lamier L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Poids lamier 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Poids outil + lamier 3.0 Kg 3.4 Kg 3.5 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.6 Kg
Dimensions (L x l x H) en mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Longueur de coupe utile / Lamier 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Ecartement entre les dents 33 mm
Hauteur des dents 24 mm
Vitesse de la lame 3200 à 3800 Cps/mn
Autonomie Fonction de l’utilisation et du type de batterie

Valeur d'émission de vibration suivant EN 60745-2-15 :2009
poignée incertitude

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4m/s²

La détermination des niveaux sonores et des taux de vibrations se base sur les conditions de fonctionnement au régime maximal 
nominal avec un lamier de longueur 750 mm.

Niveau maximum de pression acoustique pondéré A (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Niveau de pression acoustique de crête pondéré C (réf. 20 µPa) à la position de 
l'utilisateur LpC < 130 dB(C)

Valeurs déterminées selon les normes de mesurage acoustique NF EN ISO 11203 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Values defined as per sound measurement standards NF EN ISO 11203 and NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/CE appendix V.

1– Rear handle
2– Operating trigger
3– Speed selector
4– LED power and speed indicator
5– Front handle
6– Crankcase
7– Hand guard

8– Front handle safety trigger
9– Handle rotation button
10– Blade

HELION 2 COMPACT
Power 1200 Watts
Blade L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Cutter bar weight 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Tool + cutter bar weight 3.0 Kg 3.4 Kg 3.5 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.6 Kg
Dimensions (l x w x h) in mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Effective cutting length/Cutter bar 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Distance between teeth 33 mm
Tooth height 24 mm
Blade speed 3200 to 3800 strokes/mn
Battery life Depending on the use and type of battery

Vibration emission value as per EN 60745-2-15 :2009
Handle uncertainty

Kd = 1.5 m/s²ah = 3.4m/s²

Maximum weighted acoustic pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the user's position LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

C-weighted peak sound pressure level (ref. 20 µPa) at the user's position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Determining the sound levels and vibration rates is based on the operating conditions at the maximum nominal rating with a 75mm 
cutter bar.

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

Die Werte werden gemäß den Akustik-Messnormen NF EN ISO 11203 und NF EN ISO 3744 gemessen.

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

1– Hinterer Griff
2– Bedienhebel
3– Geschwindigkeits-Wahlschalter
4– Betriebskontrollleuchte und 
Geschwindigkeitsanzeige
5– Vorderer Griff
6– Motorgehäuse

7– Handschutz
8– Sicherungshebel am vorderen Griff
9– Knopf zum Drehen des Griffs
10– Schneidwerkzeug

HELION 2 COMPACT
Leistung 1200 Watt
Schneidwerkzeug L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Gewicht Schneidwerkzeug 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Gewicht Gerät + Schneidwerkzeug 3,0 kg 3,4 kg 3,5 kg 3,7 kg 3,6 kg
Abmessungen (L x B x H) in mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Nutzschnittlänge / Schneidwerkzeug 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Zahnabstand 33 mm
Zahnhöhe 24 mm
Geschwindigkeit Schneidwerkzeug 3200 bis 3800 Schnitte/min
Akkulaufzeit Abhängig von der Verwendung und dem Akkutyp

Schwingungswert gemäß EN 60745-15:2009
Griff Messunsicherheit

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Maximaler A-bewerteter Schalldruckpegel (Bezugswert: 20 µPa) an der Bedienerposition LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

C-bewerteter Spitzenschalldruckpegel (Bezugswert: 20 µPa) an der Bedienerposition LpC < 130 dB(C)

Die Bestimmung des Geräuschpegels und der Vibrationen basieren auf den Betriebsbedingungen bei Nenndrehzahl mit einer 
Klinge von 750 mm Länge.

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Valores determinados según las normas de medición acústica NF EN ISO 11203 y NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un procedimiento 
conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

1– Empuñadura trasera
2– Gatillo de accionamiento
3– Selector de velocidad
4– Indicador luminoso de encendido y de velocidad
5– Empuñadura delantera
6– Cárter motor
7– Protector de manos

8– Gatillo de seguridad de la empuñadura delantera
9– Botón de rotación de la empuñadura
10– Conjunto de cuchillas

HELION 2 COMPACT
Potencia 1200 vatios
Conjunto de cuchillas L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Peso del conjunto de cuchillas 1 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Peso herramienta + conjunto de cuchillas 3 Kg 3,4 Kg 3,5 Kg 3,7 Kg 3,6 Kg
Dimensiones (L x An x Al) en mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Longitud de corte útil/Conjunto de cuchillas 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Separación de los dientes 33 mm
Altura de los dientes 24 mm
Velocidad de la cuchilla 3200 a 3800 Cps/mn
Autonomía Función de la utilización y del tipo de batería

Valor de emisión de vibraciones según EN 60745-2-15 :2009
empuñadura AR incertidumbre

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Nivel máximo de presión acústica ponderada A (ref. 20 µPa) en la posición del usuario LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Nivel de presión acústica cresta ponderada C (ref. 20 µPa) en la posición del usuario LpC < 130 dB(C)

La determinación de los niveles sonoros y las tasas de vibración se basa en las condiciones de funcionamiento en el régimen 
nominal máximo con un conjunto de cuchillas de 750 mm de longitud.

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Valori determinati secondo le norme di misurazione acustica NF EN ISO 11203 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/CE, παράρτημα V.

1– Impugnatura posteriore
2– Grilletto di attivazione
3– Selettore di velocità
4– Spia di accensione e indicatore di velocità
5– Impugnatura anteriore
6– Carter motore
7– Protezione per le mani

8– Grilletto di sicurezza impugnatura anteriore
9– Pulsante di rotazione impugnatura
10– Lamina

HELION 2 COMPACT
Potenza 1200 Watt
Lamina L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Peso lamina 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Peso utensile + lamina 3.0 Kg 3.4 Kg 3.5 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.6 Kg
Dimensioni (L x l x H) in mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Lunghezza di taglio utile/Lamina 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Distanza tra i denti 33 mm
Altezza dei denti 24 mm
Velocità della lama Da 3200 a 3800 colpi/min.
Autonomia In base all’utilizzo e al tipo di batteria

Valore d'emissione vibrazioni secondo EN 60745-2-15 :2009
impugnatura incertezza

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4m/s²

Livello massimo di pressione acustica ponderata A (rif. 20 µPa) in corrispondenza della 
posizione dell'utente LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Livello di pressione acustica di picco ponderata A (rif. 20 µPa) in corrispondenza della 
posizione dell'utente LpC < 130 dB(C)

La determinazione del livello di rumore e del grado di vibrazione si basa sulle condizioni di funzionamento al regime nominale 
massimo con una lamina lunga 750 mm.

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

Valores determinados de acordo com as normas de medição acústica NF EN ISO 11203 e NF EN ISO 3744.

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

1– Punho traseiro
2– Gatilho de activação
3– Selector de velocidade
4– Indicador luminoso de activação e indicador de 
velocidade
5– Punho dianteiro
6– Cárter do motor

7– Protecção para mãos
8– Gatilho de segurança – punho dianteiro
9– Botão de rotação do punho
10– Lâmina

HELION 2 COMPACT
Potência 1200 Watts
Lâmina L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Peso da lâmina 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Peso de ferramenta + lâmina 3,0 Kg 3,4 Kg 3,5 Kg 3,7 Kg 3,6 Kg
Dimensões (C x L x A) em mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Comprimento da ferramenta de corte / 
Lâmina

270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Distância entre os dentes 33 mm
Altura dos dentes 24 mm
Velocidade da lâmina 3200 a 3800 Cps/mn
Autonomia Em função da utilização e do tipo de bateria

Valor de emissão de vibração conforme a norma EN 60745-2-15:2009
punho incerteza

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Nível máximo de pressão acústica de ponderação A (ref. 20 µPa) na posição do utilizador LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Nível máximo de pressão acústica de curva de ponderação C (ref. 20 µPa) na posição do 
utilizador LpC < 130 dB(C)

A determinação dos níveis sonoros e das taxas de vibração baseia-se nas condições de funcionamento no regime máximo 
nominal com uma lâmina de 750 mm de comprimento.

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Waarden bepaald door de normen van akoestische metingen NF EN ISO 11203 en EN ISO 3744.

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/CE bijlage V.

1– Handgreep achter
2– Trekschakelaar
3– Snelheidsschakelaar
4– Spanningscontrolelampje en snelheidsindicator
5– Handgreep voor
6– Motorcarter
7– Handbescherming

8– Veiligheidstrekker handgreep voor
9– Draaiknop handgreep
10– Schaarblad

HELION 2 COMPACT
Vermogen 1200 Watt
Schaarblad L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Gewicht schaarblad 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Gewicht gereedschap + schaarblad 3.0 kg 3.4 kg 3.5 kg 3.7 kg 3.6 kg
Afmetingen (L x B x H) in mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Nuttige snoeilengte / Schaarblad 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Tandafstand 33 mm
Tandhoogte 24 mm
Messensnelheid 3200 tot 3800 slagen/min
Autonomie Afhankelijk van het gebruik en het type accu.

De waarde van de trilling in overeenstemming met  
EN 60745-2-15 :2009

handgreep onzekerheid
Kd = 1,5 m/s²au = 3.4 m/s²

Maximale gewogen geluidsniveau A (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de gebruiker LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Gewogen piekwaarde van het geluidsniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) op de positie van de 
gebruiker LpC < 130 dB(C)

De bepaling van de geluidsniveaus en de trillingswaarde zijn gebaseerd op nominale maximale gebruiksomstandigheden met een 
mes met een lengte van 750 mm.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Værdierne er fastsat i henhold til normerne, der regulerer lydafmålingerne NF EN ISO 11203 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/CE bilag V.

1– Bageste håndtag
2– Startkontakt
3– Hastighedsvælger
4– Kontrollampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighedsindikator
5– Forreste håndtag
6– Motordæksel

7– Håndbeskyttelse
8– Sikkerhedskontakt for det forreste håndtag
9– Rotationsknap for håndtag
10– Kniv

HELION 2 COMPACT
Effekt 1200 Watt
Kniv L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Vægt skæreblad 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Vægt redskab + skæreblad 3,0 kg 3,4 kg 3,5 kg 3,7 kg 3,6 kg
Mål (l x b x h) i mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Nytteskærelængde/kniv 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Afstand mellem tænderne 33 mm
Tandhøjde 24 mm
Klingehastighed 3200 til 3800 omdr./minut
Levetid Afhængig af anvendelse og batteritype

Vibrationsstyrke i henhold til EN 60745-2-15 :2009
håndtag Usikkerhed

Kd =1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4m/s²

Maksimalt A-vægtet lydtrykniveau (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Topværdi af lydniveau C (ref. 20 µPa) i forhold til brugerens position LpC < 130 dB(C)

Bestemmelse af lyd- og vibrationsniveau baseret på driftsvilkår ved maksimal nominel hastighed, med en 750 mm længde på 
skærebladet.

KUVAUS JA TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

Arvot on määritetty akustisia mittauksia koskevien standardien NF EN ISO 11203 ja NF EN ISO 3744 mukaisesti.

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/CE liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

1– Takakäsivipu
2– Käynnistyspainike
3– Nopeusvalitsin
4– Jännitteen merkkivalo ja nopeudenilmaisin
5– Etukäsivipu
6– Moottorin kotelo
7– Käsisuoja

8– Etukäsivivun turvapainike
9– Käsivivun pyöritysnappi
10– Teränkannatinlevy

HELION 2 COMPACT
Teho 1200 Wattia
Teränkannatinlevy L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Teränkannatinlevyn paino 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Työkalun + teränkannatinlevyn paino 3,0 Kg 3,4 Kg 3,5 Kg 3,7 Kg 3,6 Kg
Mitat  (leveys × pituus × korkeus, mm) 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Leikkauksen pituus / Teränkannatinlevy 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Hammastusväli 33 mm
Hammastusten korkeus 24 mm
Terän nopeus 3200 - 3800 Cps/min
Kestoaika Käytön ja akkutyypin mukaan

Tärypäästöarvo direktiivin EN 60745-2-15:2009 mukaan
vipu epävarmuus

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Painotetun akustisen paineen suurin taso (viite 20 µPa) käyttäjän paikalla LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Harjan painotetun akustisen taso (viite 20 µPa) käyttäjän paikalla LpC < 130 dB(C)

Ääni- ja värähtelytasot on määritetty käytettäessä laitetta suurimmalla nimellisteholla teränkannatinlevyllä, jonka pituus on 750 mm.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Οι τιμές έχουν προσδιοριστεί σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα μέτρησης ηχητικής στάθμης NF EN ISO 11203 et NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/CE, Anhang V durchgeführt.

1– Πίσω λαβή
2– Σκανδάλη ενεργοποίησης
3– Επιλογέας ταχύτητας
4– Ενδεικτική λυχνία τροφοδοσίας και δείκτης 
ταχύτητας
5– Μπροστινή λαβή
6– Προστατευτικό κάλυμμα κινητήρα

7– Προστατευτικό χεριού
8– Σκανδάλη ασφαλείας της μπροστινής λαβής
9– Κουμπί περιστροφής λαβής
10– Σύστημα λαμών

HELION 2 COMPACT
Ισχύς 1.200 Watt
Σύστημα λαμών L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Βάρος λάμας 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Βάρος εργαλείου μαζί με τη λάμα 3 κ. 3,4 κ. 3,5 κ. 3,7 κ. 3,6 κ.
Διαστάσεις (Μ x Π x Υ) σε χιλιοστά 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1.105

*232*181
1.225

*232*181

Χρήσιμο μήκος κοπής / Σύστημα λαμών 270 χιλ. 510 χιλ. 630 χιλ. 750 χιλ.

Απόσταση μεταξύ των δοντιών 33 χιλ.
Ύψος των δοντιών 24 χιλ.
Ταχύτητα της λάμας 3.200 έως 3.800 κτύποι/λεπτό
Αυτονομία Εξαρτάται από τη χρήση και τον τύπο μπαταρίας

Τιμή παραγωγής δόνησης σύμφωνα με EN 60745-2-15 :2009
λαβή αβεβαιότητα

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Επίπεδο Α μέγιστης σταθμισμένης ακουστικής πίεσης (κωδ. 20 µPa) στη θέση χρήσης. LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Επίπεδο ηχητικής στάθμης κορυφής C (αναφ. 20 µPa) στη θέση χρήσης LpC < 130 dB(C)

Ο καθορισμός των ηχητικών επιπέδων και των ποσοστών δόνησης βασίζεται στις συνθήκες λειτουργίας στη μέγιστη ονομαστική 
ταχύτητα με λάμα μήκους 750 mm.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA

TEKNISKE DATA

Verdier fastsatt i samsvar med standarder for lydmåling NF EN ISO 11203 og NF EN ISO 3744.

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato conformemente 
alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

1– Bakre håndtak
2– Utløseranordning
3– Hastighetsvelger
4– Varsellampe for strømforsyning og 
hastighetsindikator
5– Fronthåndtak
6– Motorkasse

7– Håndvern
8– Sikkerhetsutløser på fronthåndtaket
9– Rotasjonsknapp håndtak
10– Knivbjelke

HELION 2 COMPACT
Effekt 1200 Watt
Knivbjelke L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Vekt, knivbjelke 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Vekt, verktøy + knivbjelke 3.0 Kg 3,4 kg 3.5 Kg 3,7 kg 3,6 kg
Dimensjoner (L x b x H) i mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Nyttig kuttelengde/knivbjelke 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Tannavstand 33 mm
Tannhøyde 24 mm
Knivhastighet 3200–3800 o/min
Autonomi Avhengig av bruk og batteritype

Vibrasjonsverdi i henhold til EN 60745-2-15:2009
håndtak usikkerhet

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Maksimalt A-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Toppverdi av C-veid lydtrykk (ref. 20 µPa) ved brukerens posisjon LpC < 130 dB(C)

Fastsettelse av lyd- og vibrasjonsnivåer er basert på driftsforhold ved maksimal nominell rangering med en 75mm skjærer.

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE

DANE TECHNICZNE

Symbol Wartość Jednostka Odniesienie Uwagi

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Wartość zmierzonego poziomu mocy akustycznej oraz gwarantowanego poziomu mocy akustycznej została odczytana według 
procedury zgodnej z dyrektywą 2000/14/CE załącznik V.

Wartości określone zgodnie z normami pomiaru akustycznego NF EN ISO 11203 et NF EN ISO 3744.

1– Uchwyt tylny
2– Spust
3– Przełącznik biegów
4– Kontrolka zasilania i wskaźnik biegu
5– Uchwyt przedni
6– Obudowa silnika
7– Osłona rąk

8– Spust bezpieczeństwa uchwytu przedniego
9– Przycisk obrotu uchwytu
10– Prowadnica

HELION 2 COMPACT
Moc 1200 W
Prowadnica L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Masa prowadnicy 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Masa narzędzia z prowadnicą 3,0 kg 3,4 kg 3,5 kg 3,7 kg 3,6 kg
Wymiary (D x S x W) w mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Długość robocza cięcia / prowadnica 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Rozstaw między zębami 33 mm
Wysokość zębów 24 mm
Prędkość noża 3200 do 3800 cykli/min
Czas działania W zależności od sposobu użytkowania i typu akumulatora

Wartość drgań zgodnie z normą EN 60745-2-15:2009
uchwyt niedokładność

K = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Maksymalny poziom ciśnienia akustycznego A (ciśnienie odniesienia. 20 µPa) w miejscu 
użytkownika LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Szczytowy poziom ciśnienia akustycznego C (wartość odniesienia 20 µPa) w miejscu 
użytkownika LpC < 130 dB(C)

Określenie natężenia dźwięku i drgań zostało przeprowadzone w warunkach pracy przy maksymalnej prędkości znamionowej, dla 
prowadnicy o długości 750 mm.

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

Värden som fastställts enligt ljudmätningsstandarderna NF EN ISO 11203 och NF EN ISO 3744.

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EG bilaga V.

1– Bakre handtag
2– Vippknapp för start
3– Växelväljare
4– Driftspänningsindikator och växelindikator
5– Främre handtag
6– Motorkåpa
7– Handskydd

8– Säkerhetsknapp för handtaget fram
9– Knapp för att vrida handtaget
10– Blad

HELION 2 COMPACT
Effekt 1 200 Watt
Blad L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Vikt klinga 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Vikt verktyg + klinga 3.0 Kg 3.4 Kg 3.5 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.6 Kg
Dimensioner (L x D x H) i mm 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Skärlängd / Klinga 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Avstånd mellan tänderna 33 mm
Tändernas höjd 24 mm
Bladets hastighet 3200 till 3800 slag/min
Autonomi Driftsfunktion och typ av batteri

Vibrationsvärde enligt EN 60745-2-15 :2009
handtag ovisshet

K = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Max ljudtryck viktat A (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens position. LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Max ljudtryck toppviktat A (ref. 20 µPa) vid användarens position. LpC < 130 dB(C)

Ljud- och vibrationsnivån bestäms av funktionsförhållandena med det maximala nominala varvtalet med ett skärblad på 750 mm.

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY

TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Katalogové číslo 
položky Poznámka

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Zjištění měřené hladiny akustického výkonu a garantované hladiny akustického výkonu bylo provedeno podle postupu splňujícího 
předpisy směrnice 2000/14/ES, Příloha V.

Hodnoty stanovené podle francouzských státních norem pro měření hladiny akustického tlaku NF EN ISO 11203 a NF EN ISO 
3744.

1– Zadní rukojeť
2– Spoušť
3– Volič rychlostí
4– Kontrolka uvedení pod napětí a ukazatel rychlosti
5– Přední rukojeť
6– Kryt motoru
7– Ochrana rukou

8– Bezpečnostní pojistka pro nastavení přední 
rukojeti
9– Tlačítko pro otáčení rukojeti
10– Nožová lišta

HELION 2 COMPACT
Výkon 1200 W
Nožová lišta L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Hmotnost nožové lišty 1,0 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,6
Hmotnost nástroje s nožovou lištou 3,0 kg 3,4 kg 3,5 kg 3,7 kg 3,6 kg
Rozměry (s×š×v) v mm 745

×232×181
985

×232×181
1105

×232×181
1225

×232×181

Užitečná řezná délka / Nožová lišta 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Rozteč nožů 33 mm
Výška nožů 24 mm
Rychlost nože 3200 při 3800 řezech za minutu
Doba provozu V závislosti na způsobu použití a na typu baterie

Hodnota šířených vibrací podle normy EN 60745-2-15:2009
rukojeť nejistota

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Maximální hladina akustického tlaku vážená podle křivky A (ref. 20 µPa) v pozici uživatele LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Hladina akustického tlaku vážená podle křivky C (ref. 20 µPa) v pozici uživatele LpC < 130 dB(C)

Akustický hluk a hladina vibrací byly vypočteny na základě provozních podmínek při maximální nominální rychlosti s nožovou lištou 
délky 750 mm.

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/CE direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

NF EN ISO 11203 ve NF EN ISO 3744 ses ölçüm normlarına göre belirlenen değerler.

1– Arka tutacak
2– Çalıştırma tetiği
3– Hız seçici
4– Gerilim altına alma ışıklı göstergesi ve hız 
göstergesi
5– Ön tutacak
6– Motor karteri

7– El koruması
8– Ön tutacak emniyet tetiği
9– Tutacak çevirme butonu
10– Bıçak

HELION 2 COMPACT
Güç 1200 Watt
Bıçak L27 L51 L63 L63D L75
Bıçak ağırlığı 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6
Alet + bıçak ağırlığı 3.0 Kg 3.4 Kg 3.5 Kg 3.7 Kg 3.6 Kg
mm cinsinden ebatlar (U x G x Y) 745

*232*181
985

*232*181
1105

*232*181
1225

*232*181

Etkin kesme uzunluğu / Bıçak 270 mm 510 mm 630 mm 750 mm

Dişler arası mesafe 33 mm
Dişlerin yüksekliği 24 mm
Bıçak hızı 3200 ila 3800 Kesme/dakika
Çalışma süresi Batarya kullanımının ve tipinin fonksiyonu

EN 60745-2-15:2009 normuna göre titreşim yayma değeri
tutacak kararsızlık

Kd = 1,5 m/s²ah = 3.4 m/s²

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli maksimum akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpA = 80 dB(A) K = 1.5 dB(A)

Kullanıcının konumunda dengeli doruk akustik basınç seviyesi (ref. 20 µPa) LpC < 130 dB(C)

Ses seviyeleri ve titreşim oranlarını belirleme, 75 mm'lik bir kesme çubuğuyla maksimum nominal oranda çalışma koşullarına 
dayalıdır.
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réf = 57096

réf = 56205

réf = 56206

réf = 56206 + réf = 57097

réf = 56207

DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

PRESENTATION DES LAMIERS

 - Un fourreau de protection
 - Une notice de montage
 - Le certificat de conformité du lamier

ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS AVEC CHAQUE LAMIER

L27

L51

L63

seul

avec kit 
déflecteur D

L75

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

 - Protective sheath
 - Assembly instructions
 - The blade's certificate of conformity

PRESENTATION OF THE CUTTER BARS

ACCESSORIES PROVIDED WITH EACH CUTTER BAR 

L27

L51

L63

alone

Deflector Kit 
D

L75

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

 - Ein Schutzscheide
 - Montageanleitung
 - Konformitätszertifikat für den Schneidblock

VORSTELLUNG DER SCHNEIDWERKZEUGE

IM LIEFERUMFANG JEDES SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS ENTHALTENES ZUBEHÖR

L27

L51

L63

allein

Abweisersatz 
D

L75

L27

L51

L63

solo

Juego 
deflector D

L75

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

 - Un forro de protección
 - Una instrucción de montaje
 - El certificado de conformidad del sistema de 

cuchillas

PRESENTACIÓN DE LOS CONJUNTOS DE CUCHILLAS

ACCESORIOS SUMINISTRADOS CON CADA CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE 

 - Un fodero di protezione 
 - Un manuale di montaggio 
 - Il certificato di conformità della barra di taglio

PRESENTAZIONE DELLE LAMINE

ACCESSORI IN DOTAZIONE CON OGNI LAMINA

L27

L51

L63

solo

Kit deflettore  
D

L75

L27

L51

L63

ùnico

Kit deflector 
D

L75

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

 - Uma capa de protecção
 - Um manual de montagem
 - O certificado de conformidade do lâmio

APRESENTAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS

ACESSÓRIOS FORNECIDOS COM CADA LÂMINA

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

 - Een beschermingshoes
 - Gebruiksaanwijzing voor de montage
 - Het conformiteitscertificaat van de schaarbladen

PRESENTATIE SCHAARBLADEN

ACCESSOIRE GELEVERD MET ELK SCHAARBLAD

L27

L51

L63

alleen

Deflectorkit D

L75

L27

L51

L63

alene

Deflektorsæt  
D

L75

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

 - Et beskyttelseshylster
 - En montagevejledning
 - Knivens overensstemmelseserklæring

INFORMATION OM SKÆREBLADENE

TILBEHØR LEVERET SAMMEN MED HVER ENKELT SKÆREBLAD

KUVAUS JA TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

 - Suoja
 - Asennusohje
 - Teränkannatinlevyn 

vaatimustenmukaisuustodistus

TERÄNKANNATINLEVYJEN ESITTELY

JOKAISEN TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN MUKANA TOIMITETUT VARUSTEET

L27

L51

L63

yksin

Deflektorisarja 
D

L75

L27

L51

L63

μόνο

Κιτ εκτροπέα 
D

L75

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

 - Ένα προστατευτικό περίβλημα
 - Ένα εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης
 - Το πιστοποιητικό συμμόρφωσης του συστήματος 

λάμων

ΠΑΡΟΥΣΙΑΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΣΥΝΟΔΕΥΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΛΑΜΑ

L27

L51

L63

alene

Deflektorsett 
D

L75

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA

 - Et beskyttelsesfutteral
 - En monteringshåndbok
 - Knivbjelkens samvarssertifikat

BESKRIVELSE AV KNIVBJELKER

TILBEHØR SOM FØLGER MED HVER ENKELT KNIVBJELKE

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE

 - Pokrowiec ochronny
 - Instrukcja montażu
 - Certyfikat zgodności prowadnicy

DOSTĘPNE PROWADNICE

AKCESORIA DOŁĄCZONE DO KAŻDEJ PROWADNICY

L27

L51

L63

sam

Zestaw 
deflektora D

L75

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA

 - En skyddande mantel
 - En monteringsanvisning
 - Plåtens förklaring om överensstämmelse

PRESENTATION AV KLINGORNA

TILLBEHÖR SOM INGÅR MED VARJE ENHET

L27

L51

L63

ensam

Deflektorkit D

L75

L27

L51

L63

sám

Sada 
deflektoru D

L75

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY

 - Ochranné pouzdro
 - Montážní příručka
 - Osvědčení o shodě nožové lišty

PŘEHLED NOŽOVÝCH LIŠT

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ DODÁVANÉ S KAŽDOU NOŽOVOU LIŠTOU

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

 - Bir koruyucu kılıf
 - Bir montaj kılavuzu
 - Bir düz dişli uygunluk beyannamesi

BIÇAKLARIN TANITIMI

HER BIÇAKLA BIRLIKTE VERILEN AKSESUARLAR

L27

L51

L63

yalniz

deflektörü kiti 
D

L75
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DE LA POIGNEE

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE HANDLE

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES GRIFFS

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DE LA EMPUÑADURA

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELL'IMPUGNATURA

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DO PUNHO

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN DE HANDGREEP

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF HÅNDTAGET

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

VIVUN KOKOAMINEN/PURKAMINEN

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΛΑΒΗΣ

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV HÅNDTAKET

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

MONTAŻ/DEMONTAŻ UCHWYTU

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV HANDTAGET

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

MONTÁŽ/DEMONTÁŽ RUKOJETI

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

TUTACAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARTILMASI
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3 4

G

(3x)M5x25

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DU LAMIER

ATTENTION :
Avant toute intervention sur l’outil, vérifier que l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt soit bien sur la 
position arrêt «0» et débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de la batterie.

ATTENTION :
Ne jamais utiliser de lamier autre que celui spécifié par la société PELLENC, sous peine de 
s’exposer à des risques de blessures corporelles.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Le rodage du lamier doit être réalisé pendant 1 minute à chaque changement de lamier en 
fonctionnement à vide.
Vérifier le serrage du lamier après rodage.

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

WARNING:
Before working on the tool, check that the ON/OFF switch is set to the OFF position «0» and 
disconnect the power supply lead from the battery.

WARNING: 
Never use a trimmer blade other than the one specified by PELLENC. Failure to do so will 
result in a risk of personal injury.

ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY OF THE CUTTER BAR

WARNING:
Running-in of the cutter bar must be done for 1 minute at each change of the cutter bar in a dry run.
Check the tightness of the cutter bar after running-in.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

ACHTUNG:
Vor jedem Eingriff am Werkzeug ist zu überprüfen, dass sich der An/Aus Schalter tatsächlich in der 
abgestellten Position „0“ befindet, und die Versorgungsschnur der Batterie muss gelöst werden.

ACHTUNG:
Nie einen anderen als den von der Gesellschaft PELLENC spezifizierten Klingenträger 
verwenden, da sonst die Gefahr körperlicher Verletzungen besteht.

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE DES SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS

WARNUNG:
Lassen Sie das Schneidwerkzeug nach jedem Schneidwerkzeugwechsel 1 Minute lang im Leerlauf 
einlaufen.
Überprüfen Sie das Schneidwerkzeug nach dem Einlaufen auf festen Sitz.

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

ATENCIÓN :
Antes de cualquier intervención en la herramienta, verificar que el interruptor de marcha/parada 
esté en la posición «0» y desconectar el cable de alimentación de la batería.

ATENCIÓN: 
Para evitar exponerse a riesgos de heridas corporales, utilizar sólo los porta cuchillas 
especificados por sociedad PELLENC a la excepción de cualquier otro.

MONTAJE/DESMONTAJE DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS

ADVERTENCIA:
Con cada cambio, debe hacerse una prueba del conjunto de cuchillas durante 1 minuto en 
funcionamiento en vacío.
Verificar el apriete del conjunto de cuchillas tras la prueba.

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di procedere a qualsiasi intervento sull’attrezzo, verificare che l’interruttore On/Off sia 
sulla posizione di arresto «0» e disinserire il cavo di alimentazione della batteria.

ATTENZIONE: 
Non utilizzare mai un portalame diverso da quello specificato dalla società PELLENC, pena 
l’esposizione al rischio di infortuni gravi.

MONTAGGIO/SMONTAGGIO DELLA LAMINA

AVVERTENZA:
È necessario procedere alla levigazione della lamina per 1 minuto a ogni sostituzione della stessa 
con funzionamento a vuoto.
Verificare il serraggio della lamina dopo la levigazione.

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

CUIDADO:
Antes de qualquer intervenção sobre a ferramenta, verificar que o interruptor de ligar/desligar 
esteja efectivamente na posição paragem «0» e desligar o cordão de alimentação da bateria.

CUIDADO:
Nunca utilizar um porta lâminas diferente do especificado pela sociedade PELLENC, sob 
pena de se expor a riscos de ferimentos corporais.

MONTAGEM/DESMONTAGEM DA LÂMINA

AVISO:
A rodagem da lâmina deve ser realizada durante um minuto, em funcionamento em vazio, a cada 
mudança de lâmina.
Verificar o aperto da lâmina após a rodagem.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

OPGELET:
Voor elke servicebeurt van het gereedschap, moet eerst worden gecontroleerd of de aan/
uitschakelaar wel op «0» staat en moet de voedingskabel van de accu worden losgekoppeld.

OPGELET:
Gebruik nooit andere schaarbladen, dan die door de firma Pellenc worden aanbevolen, 
omdat u zich anders blootstelt aan lichamelijk letsel.

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE VAN HET SCHAARBLAD

WAARSCHUWING:
Het inlopen van het schaarblad dient gedurende 1 minuut te gebeuren bij elke schaarbladwisseling 
bij onbelaste werking.
Controleer de bevestiging van het schaarblad na inlopen.

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

BEMÆRK!
Kontroller, før der udføres arbejde på redskabet, at start/stop-kontakten er i stopposition «0» 
og afbryd netledningen til batteriet.

BEMÆRK:
Brug kun den kniv, som er specificeret af firmaet PELLENC, da der ellers kan opstå risiko 
for personskader.

MONTERING/AFMONTERING AF SKÆREBLADET

ADVARSEL:
Skærebladet skal tilkøres i 1 minut, hver gang det er blevet udskiftet, ved at lade redskabet køre 
ubelastet.
Kontroller skærebladets tilspænding efter tilkøring.

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

VAARA:
Tarkasta ennen toimenpiteiden tekemistä työkalulle, että käynnistys-/pysäytyskatkaisin on 
pysäytysasennossa «0» ja irtikytke akun sähköjohto.

VAARA:
Älä koskaan käytä muuta teränkannatinlevyä kuin PELLENC-yhtiön suosittelemaa, sillä se 
saattaa altistaa fyysisille vahinkovaaroille.

TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN KOKOAMINEN/PURKAMINEN

VAROITUS:
Teränkannatinlevyn sisäänajon viimeistely on tehtävä tyhjäkäynnillä 1 minuutin ajan joka kerta, 
kun teränkannatinlevy vaihdetaan.
Tarkasta teränkannatinlevyn kiristys viimeistelyn jälkeen.

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν από οποιαδήποτε επέμβαση πάνω στο εργαλείο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης ΟΝ/OFF είναι 
πράγματι στη θέση στάσης «0» και αποσυνδέετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την μπαταρία.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Ποτέ μη χρησιμοποιείτε μια κεφαλή κοπής διαφορετική από αυτή που προδιαγράφεται από 
την εταιρεία PELLENC, γιατί εκτίθεστε σε κίνδυνο σωματικών τραυματισμών.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ/ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΛΑΜΑΣ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Απαιτείται στρώσιμο της λάμας για 1 λεπτό σε κάθε αλλαγή της στη γρήγορη λειτουργία.
Μετά το στρώσιμο να ελέγχεται το σφίξιμο της λάμας.

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

FORSIKTIG!
Før det foretas inngrep på verktøyet må det kontrolleres at på/av-bryteren står i av-stilling «0» 
og strømledningen må frakobles batteriet.

FORSIKTIG! 
Aldri bruk andre knivbjelker enn de som spesifiseres av selskapet PELLENC, da man ellers 
risikerer å utsette seg for kroppsskade.

MONTERING/DEMONTERING AV KNIVBJELKE

ADVARSEL:
Knivbjelken skal innkjøres på tomgang i 1 minutt ved hver utskifting.
Sjekk knivbjelkens fastspenning etter innkjøring.

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

UWAGA:
Przed każdym działaniem związanym z narzędziem należy sprawdzić, czy wyłącznik praca/stop 
znajduje się w pozycji „stop” «0» oraz odłączyć przewód zasilania od akumulatora.

 UWAGA: 
Ze względu na ryzyko obrażeń ciała nigdy nie używaj innej prowadnicy niż zalecana przez 
firmę PELLENC.

MONTAŻ/DEMONTAŻ PROWADNICY

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przy każdej wymianie prowadnicy należy przeprowadzić docieranie tego elementu przez 1 minutę 
bez obciążenia.
Sprawdź dokręcenie prowadnicy po dotarciu.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

VARNING: 
Innan en åtgärd på verktyget utförs, kontrollera att strömbrytaren står på stoppläget «0» och 
koppla från batteriets elkabel.

VARNING:
Använd aldrig ett blad annat än det som specificeras av företaget PELLENC för att undvika 
risker för kroppsskador.

MONTERING/NEDMONTERING AV KLINGAN

VARNING:
Intrimningen av bladet ska utföras under 1 minut vid varje byte av klinga på tomgång.
Kontrollera att bladet dragits åt efter intrimningen.

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před jakýmkoli zásahem na nástroji zkontrolujte, zda je vypínač „zapnuto/vypnuto“ v poloze 
„vypnuto“  «0» a odpojte napájecí kabel baterie.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Zásadně nepoužívejte nožovou lištu, která není specifikována společností PELLENC, jinak 
se vystavujete riziku poranění.

MONTÁŽ/DEMONTÁŽ NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Při každé výměně nožové lišty je třeba nástroj nechat běžet naprázdno po dobu 1 minuty (doba 
nutná pro záběh).
Po tomto záběhu zkontrolujte utažení lišty.

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

DİKKAT :
Cihaz üzerinde herhangi bir müdahalede bulunmadan önce, açma/kapama düğmesinin kapama 
«0» konumunda ve akü besleme kordonunun çıkarılmış olduğunu kontrol ediniz.

DİKKAT :
Hiç bir zaman PELLENC şirketinin öngördüğünden başka bir bıçak mesnedi kullanmayınız, 
aksi takdirde bedensel yaralanma riskine maruz kalırsınız.

BIÇAĞIN TAKILMASI/ÇIKARTILMASI

UYARI:
Her bıçak değişiminde 1 dakika boyunca boşta çalıştırılarak bıçak rodajı yapılmalıdır.
Rodajdan sonra bıçağın sıkıştırmasını kontrol edin.
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MONTAGE DU DEFLECTEUR SUR LE LAMIER L63

PROTECTION DE LAMIER

Mettre le fourreau de lamier dans tous les cas suivants : 
transport, réglage, manipulation et stockage de l’outil.

MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

TRIMMER BLADE PROTECTION

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

INSTALLATION OF THE DEFLECTOR ON THE CUTTER BAR L63

Cover the cutter bar with the sheath in all of the following 
cases: transport, adjustment, handling and storage of the 
tool.

SCHUTZ DES KLINGENTRÄGERS

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

MONTAGE DES ABWEISERS AM SCHNEIDWERKZEUG L63

Stellen Sie in allen folgenden Fällen sicher, dass das 
Schneidwerkzeug mit der Schutzhülle versehen ist: 
Transport, Einstellungen, Betrieb und Lagerung.

PROTECCIÓN DEL PORTA CUCHILLAS

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

MONTAJE DEL DEFLECTOR EN EL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS L63

Colocar la funda del conjunto de cuchillas en los 
casos siguientes: transporte, ajuste, manipulación y 
almacenamiento de la herramienta.

PROTEZIONE DEL PORTALAME

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

MONTAGGIO DEL DEFLETTORE SULLA LAMINA I63

Mettere il paralama in tutti i casi seguenti: trasporto, 
regolazione, manipolazione e rimessaggio dell'utensile.

PROTECÇÃO DO PORTA LÂMINAS

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

MONTAGEM DO DEFLECTOR NA LÂMINA L63

Colocar sempre a capa da lâmina nas seguintes 
situações: transporte, manutenção, manuseamento e 
armazenamento da ferramenta.

BESCHERMKAP VAN HET SCHAARBLAD

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

MONTAGE VAN DE DEFLECTOR OP SCHAARBLAD L63

De beschermhoes van het mes in elk van de volgende 
gevallen gebruiken: transport, afstellen, verplaatsing en 
opslag van het gereedschap.

BESKYTTELSE AF KNIVEN

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

MONTERING AF AFSKÆRMNING PÅ IE SKÆREBLAD I63

Påsæt klingens beskyttelse i alle de følgende tilfælde: 
transport, regulering, håndtering og opbevaring af 
værktøjet.

LEVYN SUOJAUS

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

DEFLEKTORIN ASENNUS TERÄNKANNATINLEVYYN I63

Laita teränkannatinlevyn suojus paikoilleen kaikissa 
seuraavissa tapauksissa: työkalun kuljetus, säätö, 
käsittely ja varastointi.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΚΤΗΡΑΣ ΚΕΦΑΛΗΣ ΚΟΠΗΣ

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΚΤΡΟΠΕΑ ΤΗΣ ΛΑΜΑΣ L63

Σε κάθε μία από τις παρακάτω περιπτώσεις, τοποθετήστε 
τη λάμα στη θήκη της : μεταφορά, ρύθμιση, χειρισμό και 
αποθήκευση του εργαλείου.

KNIVBJELKEKASSE

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

MONTERING AV DEFLEKTOR PÅ KNIVBJELKE L63

Dekk skjæreren med skjeden i alle følgende tilfeller: 
transport, justering, håndtering og oppbevaring av 
verktøyet.

ZABEZPIECZENIE PROWADNICY

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

MONTAŻ DEFLEKTORA NA PROWADNICY L63

Na czas transportu, regulacji, czynności instalacyjnych i 
przechowywania narzędzia na prowadnicę należy nałożyć 
osłonę.

SKYDD AV KLINGAN

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

MONTERING AV DEFLEKTOR PÅ KLINGAN I63

Använd skyddsfodralet för skärbladen under alla följande 
förhållanden: transport, reglering, ändringar och förvaring.

OCHRANNÝ KRYT NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

MONTÁŽ DEFLEKTORU NA NOŽOVOU LIŠTU L63

Ochranné pouzdro nožové čepele nasazujte ve všech 
těchto případech: přeprava, seřizování, manipulace a 
uskladnění nástroje.

BIÇAK MESNEDİ MUHAFAZASI

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

I63 BIÇAK ÜZERİNE DEFLEKTÖR MONTAJI

Kesme çubuğunu, aşağıdaki durumların tümünde kılıf 
ile kaplayın: aracın taşıması, ayarlaması, kullanımı ve 
saklanması.
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

UTILISATION DU FAST CONNECTOR

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

USE OF THE FAST CONNECTOR

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

VERWENDUNG DES FAST CONNECTOR

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

USO DEL CONECTOR RÁPIDO

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

USO DEL FAST CONNECTOR

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

UTILIZAÇÃO DO CONECTOR RÁPIDO

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

GEBRUIK VAN DE FAST CONNECTOR

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

BRUG AF FAST CONNECTOR

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

PIKALIITTIMEN KÄYTTÖ

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΓΡΗΓΟΡΗΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗΣ

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

BRUK AV HURTIGKOBLING

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

STOSOWANIE SZYBKOZŁĄCZKI

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

ANVÄNDNING AV FAST CONNECTOR

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

POUŽITÍ RYCHLOUPÍNACÍHO KONEKTORU

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

HIZLI BAĞLANTI KULLANIMI
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

UTILISATION DU FAST CONNECTOR

 Ne pas manipuler la bague rétractable du connecteur. Si la bague est endommagée, remplacer 
le cordon.

 Afin de prolonger la durée de vie du connecteur, il est conseillé de le protéger lorsqu’il est 
à l’état débranché :
• d’une part sur l’outil en repositionnant systématiquement le bouchon du connecteur pour  
protéger la zone de connexion et empêcher l’entrée de corps étrangers.
• d’autre part sur le cordon en évitant de mettre le connecteur en contact avec des surfaces 
abrasives, salissantes, ou de lui faire subir des chocs importants (chutes). 

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

USE OF THE FAST CONNECTOR

 Do not manipulate the retractable connector ring. If the ring is damaged, replace the cable.

 To prolong the life of the connector, it is advisable to protect it when in the unplugged:
•  firstly, on the tool by systematically repositioning the connector plug to protect the connection 
area and prevent the entry of foreign bodies.
•  secondly, on the cord by avoiding contact of the connector with abrasive or dirty surfaces, 
or subjecting it to important shocks (falls). 

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

VERWENDUNG DES FAST CONNECTOR

 Nehmen Sie niemals Änderungen am Schiebering des Anschlusses vor. Ist der Ring 
beschädigt, tauschen Sie das Kabel aus.

 Ist das Kabel nicht angeschlossen, sollten Sie für eine verlängerte Lebensdauer des 
Anschlusses die folgenden Maßnahmen treffen:
• Geräteseitig: Verschließen Sie den Anschluss immer mit dem entsprechenden Stopfen, um 
den Anschlussbereich zu schützen und das Eindringen von Fremdkörpern zu verhindern.
• Kabelseitig: Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt des Anschlusses mit schleifenden oder 
schmutzigen Oberflächen und schützen Sie ihn vor starken Stoßbelastungen (z. B. durch 
Herunterfallen). 

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

USO DEL CONECTOR RÁPIDO

 No manipule el anillo retráctil del conector. Si el anillo está dañado, sustituya el cordón.

 Para prolongar la duración del conector, es aconsejable protegerlo mientras está 
desenchufado:
• por el lado de la herramienta, recolocando sistemáticamente el tapón del conector para 
proteger la zona de conexión e impedir la entrada de cuerpos extraños.
• por el lado del cable, evitando poner el conector en contacto con superficies abrasivas, 
sucias, ni someterlo a golpes fuertes (caídas). 

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

USO DEL FAST CONNECTOR

 Non intervenire sull'anello retrattile del connettore. Se l'anello è danneggiato, sostituire il 
cavo.

 Per prolungare la vita del connettore, quando questo è scollegato si consiglia di proteggerlo:
• nei confronti dell'utensile riposizionando sistematicamente il tappo del connettore per 
proteggere la zona di collegamento e impedire l'ingresso di corpi estranei.
• nei confronti del cavo evitando di mettere il connettore a contatto con superfici abrasive o 
sporche o di fargli subire urti significativi (cadute). 

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

UTILIZAÇÃO DO CONECTOR RÁPIDO

 Não manusear o anel retráctil do conector. Se o anel estiver danificado, substituir o cabo.

 Para prolongar a vida útil do conector, é aconselhável protegê-lo quando estiver desligado:
• na ferramenta, reposicionando sistematicamente a tampa do conector para proteger a zona 
de ligação e impedir a entrada de corpos estranhos.
• no cabo, evitando colocar o conector em contacto com superfícies abrasivas e com sujidade 
ou sujeitá-lo a choques significativos (quedas). 

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

GEBRUIK VAN DE FAST CONNECTOR

 De krimpring van de connector niet verplaatsen. Als de ring is beschadigd, het snoer 
vervangen.

 Om de levensduur van de connector te verlengen wordt aangeraden deze te beschermen als 
het apparaat is uitgeschakeld:
• enerzijds op het apparaat door systematisch de dop van de connector terug te plaats om de 
aansluitzone te beschermen zodat er geen vreemde voorwerpen in kunnen komen.
• anderzijds op het snoer door te voorkomen dat de connector in contact komt met schurende 
of vuile oppervlakten of door hevige schokken (door vallen). 

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

BRUG AF FAST CONNECTOR

 Rør ikke ved forbindelseskomponentens (connector) sammenfoldelig kontaktring. Hvis 
kontaktringen er beskadiget, udskiftes ledningen.

 For at forlænge forbindelseskomponentens levetid, anbefales det, at beskytte den, når den 
ikke er i drift:
• dette gøres først og fremmest ved altid at sætte forbindelseskomponentens beskyttelsesprop 
på og derved beskytte tilslutningsområdet og forhindrer indtrængen af fremmedlegemer.
• dernæst bør man undgå, at ledningen og forbindelseskomponenten kommer i kontakt med 
ru eller beskidte overflader eller udsættes for kraftige stød (falder på gulvet). 

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

PIKALIITTIMEN KÄYTTÖ

 Ei saa käsitellä liittimen sisäänvedettävää rengasta. Jos rengas on vaurioitunut, vaihda johto.

 Liittimen käyttöiän pidentämiseksi suosittelemme sen suojaamista, kun se on irrotettu.
• yhtäältä työkalussa liittimen korkin järjestelmällisellä paikanvaihdolla kytkentäalueen 
suojaamiseksi ja vieraiden esineiden sisäänpääsyn estämiseksi.
• toisaalta johtoon välttäen liittimen joutumista kosketuksiin hankaavien tai likaavien pintojen 
kanssa tai merkittävien iskujen (putoaminen) välttäminen. 

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΓΡΗΓΟΡΗΣ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗΣ

 Μην χειρίζεστε τον αποσπώμενο δακτύλιο της σύνδεσης. Αν ο δακτύλιος έχει φθαρεί, 
αντικαταστήστε το κορδόνι.

 Για να επεκτείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της σύνδεσης, συνιστάται η προστασία της όταν είναι 
σε κατάσταση απενεργοποίησης:
• το ένα χέρι επάνω στο εργαλείο, αλλάζοντας συστηματικά τη θέση της τάπας της σύνδεσης 
για την προστασία της ζώνης της σύνδεσης και την αποτροπή της εισόδου ξένων σωμάτων.
• το άλλο επάνω στο κορδόνι αποφεύγοντας την επαφή της σύνδεσης με λειαντικές επιφάνειες, 
ακαθαρσίες ή την υποβολή της σε δυνατούς κραδασμούς (πτώσεις). 

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

BRUK AV HURTIGKOBLING

 Ikke flytt den uttrekkbare ringen på kontakten. Hvis ringen blir skadet, skal snoren skiftes 
ut.

 Det anbefales å beskytte kontakten når den er frakoblet, for å forlenge levetiden:
• på verktøyet, ved å sette på kontaktdekselet for å beskytte koblingen og hindre at det kommer 
inn fremmedlegemer
• på ledningen, ved å unngå at kontakten kommer i kontakt med ru overflater eller smuss, eller 
utsettes for harde støt (fall) 

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

STOSOWANIE SZYBKOZŁĄCZKI

 Nie zdejmować pierścienia złącza. Jeżeli pierścień jest uszkodzony, należy wymienić przewód.

 W celu wydłużenia żywotności złącza należy, po rozłączeniu, zastosować następujące środki:
• pamiętać o nałożeniu zatyczki złącza w celu ochrony strefy połączenia i zapobieżenia 
dostępowi ciał obcych.
• unikać stykania się przewodu z powierzchniami mogącymi powodować tarcie lub zabrudzenie, 
unikać silniejszych uderzeń (np. w wyniku upadku). 

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

ANVÄNDNING AV FAST CONNECTOR

 Rör ej den infällbara ringen på kontakten. Om ringen är skadad, byt ut kabeln.

 För att förlänga kontaktens livslängd så rekommenderas det att skydda den då den är 
urkopplad:
• å ena sidan på verktyget genom att systematiskt byta ut ringen på kontakten för att skydda 
kontaktzonen och förhindra att främmande föremål tränger in.
• å andra sidan på kabeln genom att undvika att kontakten hamnar i kontakt med sträva eller 
smutsiga ytor, eller att den får utstå smällar (fall). 

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

POUŽITÍ RYCHLOUPÍNACÍHO KONEKTORU

 Nemanipulujte se zatahovacím kroužkem konektoru. Dojde-li k poškození kroužku, vyměňte 
kabel.

 V zájmu prodloužení životnosti konektoru se doporučuje jej po odpojení chránit:
• jednak na samotném nástroji soustavným uzavíráním krytky konektoru, aby se předešlo 
poškození konektoru a vniknutí cizorodých těles.
• jednak na kabelu zamezením styku konektoru s hrubými či znečištěnými povrchy a zamezením 
otřesům (pády). 

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

HIZLI BAĞLANTI KULLANIMI

 Soketin geri çekileblir blleziğiyle oynamayın. bilezik hasar görmüşse, kabloyu değiştirin.

 Soket ömrünü uzatmak için, sökülmüş olduğunda korunması önerilir:
• bir yandan alet üzerinde, bağlantı bölgesini korumak ve yabancı cisimlerin görmesini önlemek 
için soket tapasının takılması.
• diğer yandan soketin aşındırıcı, kirletici yüzeylerle temas etmesini önleyerek ya da ciddi 
darbeleri maruz kalmasını (düşme) önleyerek kablo üzerinde. 
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MISE EN SERVICE DE L’OUTIL

ORIENTATION DE LA POIGNÉE

La poignée doit se situer dans une des 5 
positions de blocage pour être fonctionnelle.

PUTTING THE TOOL INTO SERVICE

ORIENTATION OF THE HANDLE

The handle must be in one of the 5 locking 
positions in order to operate.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS

ORIENTATIERUNG DES GRIFFS

Um betriebsbereit zu sein muss sich der Griff 
in einer der fünf Blockierungspositionen 
befinden.

PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

ORIENTACIÓN DE LA EMPUÑADURA

La empuñadura debe situarse en una de las 
5 posiciones de bloqueo para ser funcional.

MESSA IN SERVIZIO DELL’ATTREZZO

ORIENTAMENTO DELL’IMPUGNATURA

L’impugnatura deve essere posizionata in 
una delle 5 posizioni di blocco per essere 
operativa.

COLOCAÇÃO EM SERVIÇO DA FERRAMENTA

ORIENTAÇÃO DO PUNHO

O punho deve ficar posicionado numa das 
5 posições de bloqueio para ser funcional.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

DE HANDGREEP RICHTEN

De handgreep moet zich in een van de 5 ver-
grendelde standen bevinden om te kunnen 
functioneren.

IBRUGTAGNING AF REDSKABET

INDSTILLING AF HÅNDTAG

Håndtaget skal indstilles i en af de 5 
blokeringsindstillinger, for at redskabet kan 
bruges.

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

KÄSIVIVUN SUUNTAUS

K ä s i v i v u n  o n  o l t a v a  y h d e s s ä  5 
lukitusasennosta toimiakseen.

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

ΠΡΟΣΑΝΑΤΟΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΛΑΒΗΣ

Η λαβή πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε μία από τις 
5 θέσεις ασφάλισης για να είναι λειτουργική.

IGANGSETTELSE AV VERKTØYET

HÅNDTAKETS INNSTILLING

Håndtaket fungerer bare hvis det er i en av 
de 5 låsestillingene.

URUCHOMIENIE NARZĘDZIA

USTAWIENIE UCHWYTU

Uchwyt musi znaleźć się w jednej z 5 pozycji 
blokowania, aby mógł działać.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING AV VERKTYGET

INSTÄLLNING AV HANDTAGET

Handtaget  ska stå  på  et t  av  de  5 
blockeringslägena för att vara funktionellt.

ZAPNUTÍ NÁSTROJE

NASTAVENÍ RUKOJETI

Rukojeť musí být ustavená v některé z 5 
aretačních poloh, aby byla funkční.

CİHAZIN ÇALIŞTIRILMASI

SAPIN YÖNÜ

İşlevsel olması için sap 5 blokaj pozisyondan 
birinde bulunmalıdır.
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ATTENTION : Ne jamais inhiber une sécurité de la machine.

UTILISATION DE LA GÂCHETTE DE COMMANDE ET DE LA POIGNEE AVANT

ATTENTION :
Vérifier le bon fonctionnement des sécurités avant de commencer à travailler.

MISE EN ROUTE ET UTILISATION

WARNING: Never disable the tool safety devices.

WARNING:
Check that the safety devices operate correctly before starting work.

STARTING AND USE

USING THE TRIGGER CONTROL AND FRONT HANDLE

ACHTUNG: Eine Sicherheitsvorkehrung der Maschine darf nie unterdrückt werden.

ACHTUNG: 
Vor dem Beginn der Arbeit den korrekten Betrieb der Sicherheitseinrichtungen überprüfen.

BEDIENUNG

VERWENDUNG DES BEDIENHEBELS UND DES VORDEREN GRIFFS

ATENCIÓN: Nunca se debe inhibir una seguridad de la máquina.

ATENCIÓN:
Antes de comenzar el trabajo, verificar el correcto funcionamiento de las seguridades.

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y UTILIZACIÓN

USO DEL GATILLO DE MANDO Y LA EMPUÑADURA DELANTERA

ATTENZIONE: Non inibire per alcun motivo i dispositivi di sicurezza dell’attrezzo.

ATTENZIONE:
Verificare il corretto funzionamento dei dispositivi di sicurezza prima di iniziare a lavorare.

AVVIAMENTO E UTILIZZO DELL’ATTREZZO

USO DEL GRILLETTO DI COMANDO E DELL'IMPUGNATURA ANTERIORE

CUIDADO: Nunca inibir uma segurança da máquina.

CUIDADO:
Verificar o funcionamento correcto das seguranças antes de começar a trabalhar.

COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZAÇÃO

UTILIZAÇÃO DO GATILHO DE COMANDO E DO PUNHO DIANTEIRO

OPGELET: Beveiligingen van het apparaat mogen nooit worden geblokkeerd.

OPGELET:
Controleren de goede werking van de beveiligingen voordat u begint met werken.

OPSTARTEN EN GEBRUIK

GEBRUIK VAN DE BEDIENINGHENDEL EN DE VOORSTE HANDGREEP

BEMÆRK: Redskabets sikkerhedsanordninger må ikke spærres.

BEMÆRK: 
Kontroller, at sikkerhedsanordningerne fungerer korrekt, før arbejdet påbegyndes.

START OG BRUG AF REDSKABET

BRUG AF BETJENINGSKONTAKT OG DET FORRESTE HÅNDTAG

VAARA: Älä koskaan estä laitteen jotakin suojausta toimimasta.

VAARA:
Tarkasta suojausten hyvä toimiminen ennen työn aloittamista.

KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

OHJAUSPAINIKKEEN JA ETUKÄSIVIVUN KÄYTTÄMINEN

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην παρεμποδίζετε ποτέ μια ασφάλεια της μηχανής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή λειτουργία των ασφαλειών πριν αρχίσετε να δουλεύετε.

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΚΑΝΔΑΛΗΣ ΕΝΤΟΛΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΗΣ ΛΑΒΗΣ

FORSIKTIG! Aldri hindre maskinens sikkerhetsanordning.

FORSIKTIG! 
Sjekk at sikkerhetsanordningene fungerer før du starter arbeidet.

IGANGSETTING OG BRUK

BRUK AV BETJENINGSUTLØSER OG FRONTHÅNDTAKET

UWAGA: Nigdy nie wyłączaj zabezpieczenia maszyny.

UWAGA: 
Sprawdź prawidłowe działanie zabezpieczeń przed rozpoczęciem pracy.

URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE

UŻYTKOWANIE SPUSTU WŁĄCZNIKA I UCHWYTU PRZEDNIEGO

 VARNING: Blockera aldrig en säkerhetsanordning.

VARNING: 
Kontrollera att säkerhetsanordningarna fungerar riktigt innan du börjar arbetet.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING OCH ANVÄNDNING

ANVÄNDNING AV KONTROLLKNAPPEN OCH AV DET FRÄMRE HANDTAGET

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zásadně nevypínejte žádný bezpečnostní prvek či pojistku 
stroje.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Před zahájením práce zkontrolujte funkčnost pojistek a bezpečnostních prvků.

ZAPNUTÍ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ NÁSTROJE

PRÁCE S OVLÁDACÍ SPOUŠTÍ A PŘEDNÍ RUKOJETÍ

DİKKAT : Hiç bir zaman makinenin bir emniyetinin işlemesini önlemeyiniz.

DİKKAT :
Çalışmaya başlamadan önce emniyetlerin iyi çalıştığını kontrol ediniz.

ÇALIŞTIRMA VE KULLANIM

KUMANDA TETİĞİ VE ÖN TUTACAĞIN KULLANIMI
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Vitesse 1 (3200 cps / mn)

Vitesse 2 (3400 cps / mn)

Vitesse 3 (3600 cps / mn)

Vitesse 4 (3800 cps / mn)

A. Vérifier le chantier (cloture, piquets...)
B. Mettre l’outil dans sa position de mise en route. Enlever le 
fourreau du lamier.
C. Attacher le cordon d'alimentation au bras à l’aide du 
brassard fourni.
D. Mettre la poignée arrière dans la position adéquate.
E. Basculer l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt de la batterie outils 
Pellenc sur marche «I». 
 
 
 

F. Appuyer sur la sécurité de la poignée avant.
G. Appuyer sur la gâchette de la poignée arrière (double clic ou 
simple clic)  
Les lames du lamier fonctionnent en maintenant la gâchette de 
sécurité de la poignée avant et la gâchette d'actionnement de la 
poignée arrière appuyées.

DÉMARRAGE

Toujours mettre en route le moteur avant de mettre le lamier en contact avec le bois.

Si au moins 1 voyant sur la poignée est allumé, 
l’outil est sous tension

SÉLECTEUR DE VITESSE

Votre outil est équipé d’un système de changement de vitesse. Ce changement permet d’optimiser la 
qualité de travail désirée à l’aide du sélecteur situé sur la poignée.
Quatre voyants situés sur la poignée permettent de connaître le niveau de vitesse sélectionné.

Réduire la vitesse au minimum pour une 
autonomie plus grande ou lorsque les voyants 
clignotent (arrêt sécurité thermique proche)

Ces voyants peuvent clignoter lorsque la 
température de l’outil se rapproche de la 
température de sécurité.

MISE EN ROUTE ET UTILISATION

Vitesse

Ta
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STARTING

Always start the motor before bringing the trimmer blade into contact with the wood.

If at least 1 light on the handle is lit, the tool is 
suppied with electrical power

SPEED SELECTOR

Your tool is equipped with a speed selector system. The speed selector is located on the handle and allows 
you to optimize the desired quality of work.
Four lights located on the handle indicate the selected speed level..

These lights may flash when the temperature 
of the tool approaches the safe temperature 
limit

Speed 1 (3200 strokes / mn)

Speed 2 (3400 strokes / mn)

Speed 3 (3600 strokes / mn)

Speed 4 (3800 strokes / mn)

STARTING AND USE

A. Check the site (fence, posts, etc.)
B. Put the tool in its start-up position. Remove the cover of the 
cutter bar.
C. Attach the power cord to the arm using the armband 
supplied.
D. Place the rear handle in the correct position.
E. Flip the ON/OFF switch of the Pellenc power tool battery to 
"ON"  
 
 
 

F. Press the safety of the front handle.
G. Press the trigger on the rear handle (double click or single 
click)  
The blades of the cutter bar function when the safety trigger of 
the front handle and the control trigger of the rear handle are 
held down.

Reduce speed to a minimum for greater 
autonomy or when at least two lights are 
flashing.

Speed
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ANLASSEN

Immer den Motor einschalten, bevor der Klingenträger mit dem Holz in Kontakt kommt.

Leuchtet mindestens eine Leuchte am Griff auf, 
steht das Werkzeug unter Spannung.

GESCHWINDIGKEITSWÄHLER

Ihr Werkzeug ist mit einem System zur Änderung der Geschwindigkeit ausgerüstet. Mithilfe des 
Wahlschalters am Griff ermöglicht diese Änderung die Optimierung der gewünschten Arbeitsqualität.
Vier Leuchten am Griff zeigen das gewählte Geschwindigkeitsniveau an.

Nähert sich die Temperatur des Werkzeugs 
der Sicherheitstemperatur können diese 
Leuchten blinken.

Geschwindigkeit 1 (3200 Stöße / min)

Geschwindigkeit 2 (3400 Stöße / min)

Geschwindigkeit 3 (3600 Stöße / min)

Geschwindigkeit 4 (3800 Stöße / min)

BEDIENUNG

A. Überprüfen Sie den Arbeitsbereich (Zäune, Pfähle etc.).
B. Bringen Sie das Gerät in die richtige Position für 
das Einschalten. Entfernen Sie die Schutzhülle vom 
Schneidwerkzeug.
C. Befestigen Sie das Stromkabel mithilfe der mitgelieferten 
Armbinde am Arm.
D. Bringen Sie den hinteren Griff in die richtige Stellung.
E. Stellen Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter des PELLENC-Akkus 
auf „I“. 
 
 

F. Betätigen Sie den Sicherungshebel am vorderen Griff.
G. Betätigen Sie den Bedienhebel am hinteren Griff (doppelte 
oder einfache Betätigung).  
Die Klingen des Schneidwerkzeugs bewegen sich, sobald der 
Sicherungshebel am vorderen Griff und der Bedienhebel am 
hinteren Griff gedrückt sind.

S t e l l e n  S i e  d i e  g e r i n g s t m ö g l i c h e 
Geschwindigkeit ein, um die Akkulaufzeit 
zu erhöhen, oder wenn mindestens zwei der 
Kontrollleuchten blinken.

Geschwindigkeit
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ARRANQUE

Poner siempre en marcha el motor antes de que el porta cuchillas entre en contacto con la madera.

Si por lo menos 1 luz está encendida en la 
empuñadura, la herramienta está bajo tensión

SELECTOR DE VELOCIDAD

Su herramienta está equipada con un sistema de cambio de velocidad. Este cambio permite optimizar la 
calidad de trabajo deseado mediante el selector situado en la empuñadura.
Cuatro luces situadas en la empuñadura permiten conocer el nivel de velocidad seleccionado.

Estas luces pueden parpadear cuando la 
temperatura de la herramienta está cercana a 
la temperatura de seguridad.

Velocidad 1 (3200 impulsos/mn

Velocidad 2 (3400 impulsos/mn)

Velocidad 3 (3600 impulsos/mn)

Velocidad 4 (3800 impulsos/mn)

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y UTILIZACIÓN

A. Verificar el lugar de trabajo (valla, postes...) 
B. Poner la herramienta en la posición de puesta en marcha. 
Retirar la funda del conjunto de las cuchillas.
C. Conectar el cable de alimentación al brazo con el brazal 
suministrado.
D. Poner la empuñadura trasera en la posición correcta.
E. Colocar el interruptor de marcha/parada de la batería de 
herramientas de Pellenc en la marcha «I». 
 
 
 

F. Pulsar sobre la seguridad de la empuñadura delantera.
G. Pulsar el gatillo de la empuñadura trasera (doble clic o clic 
único)  
Las cuchillas del conjunto de cuchillas operan manteniendo 
pulsados el gatillo de seguridad de la empuñadura delantera y 
el gatillo de accionamiento de la empuñadura trasera.

Reducir la velocidad al mínimo para una 
mayor autonomía o cuando parpadeen al 
menos dos luces. 

Velocidad
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AVVIO

Avviare sempre il motore prima di mettere il portalame a contatto con il legno da potare.

Se è accesa almeno 1 spia sull’impugnatura, 
l’attrezzo è acceso.

SELETTORE DI VELOCITÀ

L’attrezzo è dotato di un sistema di cambiamento della velocità. Ciò consente di ottimizzare la qualità del 
lavoro desiderato con il selettore situato sull’impugnatura.
Quattro spie collocate sull’impugnatura permettono di conoscere il livello di velocità selezionato.

Queste spie possono lampeggiare quando 
la temperatura dell’attrezzo si avvicina alla 
temperatura di sicurezza.

Velocità 1 (3200 colpi / min.)

Velocità 2 (3400 colpi / min.)

Velocità 2 (3400 colpi / min.)

Velocità 4 (3800 colpi / min.)

AVVIAMENTO E UTILIZZO DELL’ATTREZZO

A. Verificare il luogo dell'intervento (recinzione, paletti...)
B. Mettere l'utensile nella posizione di accensione. Rimuovere 
il paralama.
C. Attaccare il cavo di alimentazione usando la fascia in 
dotazione.
D. Mettere l'impugnatura posteriore nella posizione corretta.
E. Azionare l'interruttore di avvio/arresto della batteria per 
utensili Pellenc ponendolo in posizione di accensione «I». 
 
 
 

F. Premere la sicurezza dell'impugnatura anteriore.
G. Premere il grilletto dell'impugnatura posteriore (doppio clic o 
clic singolo)  
Le lame della lamina si azionano tenendo premuti il grilletto di 
sicurezza dell'impugnatura anteriore e il grilletto di azionamento 
dell'impugnatura posteriore.

Ridurre la velocità al minimo per un'autonomia 
maggiore o quando lampeggiano almeno due 
spie.
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ARRANQUE

Pôr sempre o motor a funcionar antes de colocar o porta lâminas em contacto com a madeira.

Se pelo menos 1 luz no punho estiver acesa, a 
ferramenta está sob tensão

SELECTOR DE VELOCIDADES

A sua ferramenta está equipada com um sistema de mudança de velocidades. Esta mudança permite 
optimizar a qualidade de trabalho desejado com a ajuda do selector situado no punho.
Quatro luzes situadas no punho permitem conhecer o nível de velocidade seleccionado.

Estas luzes podem piscar quando a 
temperatura da ferramenta se aproxima da 
temperatura de segurança.

Velocidade 1 (3200 golpes/min.)

Velocidade 2 (3400 golpes/min.)

Velocidade 3 (3600 golpes/min.)

Velocidade 4 (3800 golpes/min.)

COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZAÇÃO

A. Verificar o local (cercas, estacas...)
B. Colocar a ferramenta na sua posição de funcionamento. 
Retirar a capa da lâmina.
C. Atar o cabo de alimentação ao braço com a braçadeira 
fornecida.
D. Colocar o punho traseiro na posição adequada.
E. Colocar o interruptor de arranque/paragem da bateria de 
ferramentas Pellenc na posição de funcionamento "I". 
 
 
 

F. Pressionar o gatilho de segurança do punho dianteiro.
G. Pressionar o gatilho do punho traseiro (duplo clique ou 
clique simples)  
As lâminas da espada funcionam mantendo pressionados 
o gatilho de segurança do punho dianteiro e o gatilho de 
activação do punho traseiro.

Reduzir a velocidade ao mínimo para uma 
autonomia maior ou quando pelo menos dois 
indicadores luminosos estão intermitentes.

Velocidade
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STARTEN

Zet de motor altijd eerst aan, alvorens het schaarblad tegen het hout te zetten.

Als minstens 1 controlelampje van de handgreep 
brandt, staat de voeding van het gereedschap 
aan.

SNELHEIDKEUZEKNOP

Uw gereedschap heeft meerdere versnellingen. Door te veranderen van snelheid kunt u de kwaliteit van de 
gewenste taak verbeteren met behulp van de snelheidskeuzeknop op de handgreep.
Vier lichtdioden op de handgreep geven de geselecteerde snelheid aan.

Deze lichtdioden kunnen knipperen wanneer 
de temperatuur van het gereedschap de limiet 
van de veiligheidstemperatuur nadert.

Versnelling 1 (3200 slagen / min)

Versnelling 2 (3400 slagen / min)

Versnelling 3 (3600 slagen / min)

Versnelling 4 (3800 slagen / min)

OPSTARTEN EN GEBRUIK

A. Controleer het werkterrein (omheiningen, paaltjes...)
B. Het gereedschap in zijn startpositie brengen. De hoes van 
het mes verwijderen.
C. Maak de voedingskabel vast aan de arm met behulp van de 
geleverde band.
D. Zet de achterste handgreep in de juiste positie.
E. De aan-/uitschakelaar van de Pellenc gereedschapsbatterij 
op aan «I» zetten. 
 
 
 

F. Druk de beveiliging van de voorste handgreep in.
G. Druk de trekschakelaar van de achterste handgreep in 
(dubbele of enkele klik)  
De messen van het schaarblad komen in werking door 
de veiligheidstrekker van de voorste handgreep en de 
trekschakelaar van de achterste handgreep ingedrukt te 
houden.

Verminder de snelheid tot het minimum voor 
een grotere autonomie of als ten minste twee 
lampjes knipperen.
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START

Start altid motoren, før kniven kommer i kontakt med træet.

Hvis en eller flere kontrollamper på håndtaget 
lyser, er redskabet spændingsførende

HASTIGHEDSVÆLGER

Redskabet er udstyret med et system til hastighedsændring Ved at ændre hastigheden optimeres 
kvaliteten af det ønskede arbejde med vælgeren på håndtaget.
De fire kontrollamper på håndtaget viser det valgte hastighedsniveau.

Kontrollamperne kan blinke, når 
redskabets temperatur nærmer sig 
sikkerhedstemperaturen.

Hastighed 1 (3200 snit/min.)

Hastighed 2 (3400 snit/min.)

Hastighed 3 (3600 snit/min.)

Hastighed 4 (3800 snit/min.)

START OG BRUG AF REDSKABET

A. Tjek arbejdsområdet (hegn, jernrør/-pinde...)
B. Sæt værktøjet i startposition. Fjern klingens beskyttelse.
C. Fastspænd forsyningsledning på armen ved brug af det 
medfølgende armbånd
D. Sæt det bagerste håndtag i den korrekte position.
E. Sæt start/stop knappen på batteriet til Pellenc-værktøjer 
over på start «I». 
 
 
 
 

F. Tryk på beskyttelsen på det forreste håndtag.
G. Tryk på kontakten på det bageste håndtag (dobbeltklik eller 
enkelt klik).  
Skærebladene fungerer nu, når grebet på 
sikkerhedsaftrækkeren fastholdes på det forreste håndtag, og 
der trykkes på udløseren på det bagerste håndtag.

Nedsæt hastigheden til minimum for at opnå 
længere batterilevetid, eller når en eller flere 
kontrollamper blinker.

Hastighed
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KÄYNNISTYS

Käynnistä moottori aina ennen kuin laitat levyn kosketuksiin puun kanssa.

Jos vähintään 1 merkkivalo palaa, se ilmoittaa, 
että työkalussa on jännite.

NOPEUDENVALITSIN

Työkalu on varustettu nopeuden vaihtojärjestelmällä. Vaihdolla voidaan optimoida haluttua työnlaatua 
käsivivussa olevalla nopeudenvalitsimella.
Neljällä käsivivussa olevalla merkkivalolla näet valitun nopeuden.

Nämä merkkivalot saattavat välkkyä työkalun 
lämpötilan lähestyessä suojalämpötilaa.

Nopeus 1 (3200 cps / min)

Nopeus 2 (3400 cps / min)

Nopeus 3 (3600 cps / min)

Nopeus 4 (3800 cps / min)

KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

A. Tarkasta työmaa (aidat, pylväät...)
B. Laita työkalu sen käynnistysasentoon. Poista 
teränkannatinlevyn suojus.
C. Kiinnitä sähköjohto käsivarteen toimitetun käsivarsinauhan 
avulla.
D. Laita takakäsivipu riittävään asentoon.
E. Käännä Pellenc-työkalun akun käynnistys-/
pysäytyskatkaisija käynnistysasentoon "I". 
 
 
 

F. Paina etukäsivivun suojausta.
G. Paina takakäsivivun painiketta (kaksoisnapsautus tai yksi 
napsautus). Teränkannatinlevyt toimivat pitämällä etukäsivivun 
turvapainiketta ja takakäsivivun toimintapainiketta painettuinta. 

Vähennä nopeus minimiin saadaksesi 
pidemmän käytön keston tai jos vähintään 
kaksi merkkivaloa välkkyy.
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ΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ

Νε εκκινείτε πρώτα τη μηχανή πριν φέρετε τη κεφαλή κοπής σε επαφή με το ξύλο.

Εάν τουλάχιστον 1 ενδεικτική λυχνία πάνω στη 
λαβή είναι αναμμένη, το εργαλείο βρίσκεται υπό 
τάση.

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΑΣ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΩΝ

Το εργαλείο σας είναι εξοπλισμένο με ένα σύστημα αλλαγής ταχύτητας. Η δυνατότητα αυτή επιτρέπει τη 
βελτιστοποίηση της ποιότητας εργασίας χρησιμοποιώντας τον επιλογέα που βρίσκεται πάνω στη λαβή.
Τέσσερεις ενδεικτικές λυχνίες πάνω στη λαβή υποδηλώνουν το επιλεγμένο επίπεδο ταχύτητας.

Οι ενδεικτικές λυχνίες αυτές αναβοσβήνουν 
όταν η θερμοκρασία του εργαλείου πλησιάσει 
τη θερμοκρασία ασφαλείας.

Ταχύτητα 1 (3200 cps / mn)

Ταχύτητα 2 (3400 cps / mn)

Ταχύτητα 3 (3600 cps / mn)

Ταχύτητα 4 (3800 cps / mn)

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ

A. Ελέγξτε το χώρο (φράχτη, στύλους...)
B. Θέστε το εργαλείο σε θέση έναρξης λειτουργίας. Αφαιρέστε 
τη θήκη της λάμας.
C. Προσδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στο βραχίονα με τη 
βοήθεια του παρεχόμενου περιβραχιόνιου.
D. Βάλτε την πίσω λαβή στην κατάλληλη θέση.
E. Γυρίστε το διακόπτη ενεργοποίησης / απενεργοποίησης της 
μπαταρίας του εργαλείου Pellenc στη θέση ενεργοποίησης «I». 
 
 
 

F. Πιέστε τη ασφάλεια της μπροστινής λαβής.
G. Πιέστε τη σκανδάλη της πίσω λαβής (διπλό ή μονό κλικ) 
Οι λεπίδες της λάμας λειτουργούν με τη σκανδάλη ασφαλείας 
της μπροστινής λαβής και τη σκανδάλη ενεργοποίησης της 
πίσω λαβής πατημένες.

Μειώστε την ταχύτητα στο ελάχιστο για 
μεγαλύτερη αυτονομία ή για τις περιπτώσεις 
που αναβοσβήνουν οι δύο φωτεινές ενδείξεις.

Ταχύτητα
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IGANGSETTING

Sett alltid i gang motoren før knivbjelken kommer i kontakt med treverket.

Hvis minst én varsellampe lyser på håndtaket, er 
verktøyet spenningsførende

HASTIGHETSVELGER

Verktøyet er utstyrt med et girskiftesystem. Girskiftingen optimaliserer ønsket arbeidskvalitet ved hjelp av 
velgeren plassert på håndtaket.
Fire varsellamper plassert på håndtaket viser valgt hastighetsnivå.

Det kan hende at disse varsellampene blinker 
når verktøyets temperatur nærmer seg 
sikkerhetstemperaturen.

Hastighet 1 (3200 slag / min)

Hastighet 2 (3400 slag / min)

Hastighet 3 (3600 slag / min)

Hastighet 4 (3800 slag / min)

IGANGSETTING OG BRUK

A. Sjekk arbeidsstedet (gjerder, stenger osv.)
B. Plasser verktøyet i dets oppstartsposisjon. Fjern dekselet fra 
skjæreren
C. Fest strømledningen til armen ved hjelp av armbindet som 
følger med.
D. Still det bakre håndtaket i ønsket stilling.
E. Sett på/av-bryteren på Pellenc batteriet i på-stilling, «I». 
 
 
 
 

F. Trykk på sikkerhetsutløseren på fronthåndtaket.
G. Trykk på utløseren på det bakre håndtaket (dobbeltklikk eller 
enkeltklikk)  
Knivbjelkens knivblader går når sikkerhetsutløseren på 
fronthåndtaket og betjeningsutløseren på det bakre håndtaket 
trykkes inn.

Reduser hastigheten til minimum for å få større 
autonomi, eller når minst to varsellamper 
blinker.

Hastighet
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URUCHOMIENIE

Należy zawsze uruchomić silnik przed zetknięciem prowadnicy z drewnem.

 Jeżeli przynajmniej 1 kontrolka na uchwycie 
świeci się, narzędzie jest zasilane

PRZEŁĄCZNIK BIEGÓW

Narzędzie jest wyposażone w system zmiany biegów. Zmiana umożliwia zoptymalizowanie jakości pracy 
za pomocą przełącznika umieszczonego na uchwycie.
Cztery kontrolki umieszczone na uchwycie umożliwiają sprawdzenie ustawionego biegu.

Te kontrolki mogą migać, kiedy temperatura 
narzędzia zbliża się do temperatury 
bezpieczeństwa.

Bieg 1 (3200 cykli / min)

Bieg 2 (3400 cykli / min)

Bieg 3 (3600 cykli / min)

Bieg 4 (3800 cykli / min)

URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE

A. Sprawdzić miejsce pracy (płot, tyczki...)
B. Ustawić narzędzie w pozycji roboczej. Zdjąć osłonę z 
prowadnicy.
C. Umocować przewód zasilania do ramienia za pomocą 
dostarczonej opaski.
D. Ustawić uchwyt tylny we właściwej pozycji.
E. Ustawić przełącznik wł./wył. akumulatora urządzenia Pellenc 
w położeniu „I”. 
 
 
 

F. Nacisnąć spust bezpieczeństwa uchwytu przedniego.
G. Nacisnąć spust uchwytu tylnego (jeden lub dwa razy) 
Prowadnica działa, kiedy spust bezpieczeństwa uchwytu 
przedniego oraz spust uruchamiania uchwytu tylnego są 
wciśnięte.

Zmniejsz prędkość do minimum w celu 
wydłużenia czasu działania lub gdy migają 
co najmniej dwie kontrolki.

Bieg
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START

Sätt alltid på motorn innan bladet sätts i kontakt med trävirket.

Om minst 1 kontrollampa på handtaget tänds, 
anger detta att verktyget spänningsförs

HASTIGHETSVÄLJARE

Ditt verktyg är utrustat med ett växelsystem. Denna växling tillåter en optimering av den önskade 
arbetskvaliteten med hjälp av väljaren som sitter på handtaget.
De fyra kontrollamporna som sitter på handtaget identifierar den valda hastigheten.

Dessa kontrollampor kan blinka då verktygets 
temperatur når säkerhetstemperaturen.

Hastighet 1 (3200 slag / min)

Hastighet 2 (3400 slag / min)

Hastighet 3 (3600 slag / min)

Hastighet 4 (3800 slag / min)

IGÅNGSÄTTNING OCH ANVÄNDNING

A. Kontrollera arbetsplatsen (staket, stänger...)
B. Lägg verktyget i sin transportposition. Avlägsna skärbladens 
fodral.
C. Fäst elsladden vid armen med hjälp av den medföljande 
manschetten.
D. Ställ det bakre handtaget i lämplig position.
E. Ställ batteriets brytare på ”I” på Pellenc-verktyget. 
 
 
 
 

F. Tryck på det främre handtagets säkerhetsanordning.
G. Tryck på det främre handtagets knapp (dubbel- eller 
enkelklicka) 
Klingans blad arbetar med säkerhetsknappen på det främre 
handtaget och startknappen på det bakre handtaget intryckta.

Ställ in den lägsta hastigheten för en större 
autonomi eller då minst två kontrollampor 
blinkar.

Hastighet
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ZAPNUTÍ

Než přiložíte řeznou lištu ke dřevu, vždy zapněte motor nástroje.

Pokud svítí alespoň 1 kontrolka na rukojeti, 
nástroj je pod napětím

VOLIČ RYCHLOSTÍ

Tento nástroj je vybaven systémem nastavení rychlosti. Změna rychlosti umožňuje dosažení požadované 
kvality práce pomocí voliče rychlostí, který se nachází na rukojeti.
Čtyři světelné kontrolky, které se nacházejí na rukojeti, umožňují zjištění nastavené rychlosti.

Tyto kontrolky mohou blikat, jestliže se teplota 
nástroje blíží mezní bezpečnostní hodnotě.

Rychlost 1 (3200 řezů za minutu)

Rychlost 2 (3400 řezů za minutu)

Rychlost 3 (3600 řezů za minutu)

Rychlost 4 (3800 řezů za minutu)

ZAPNUTÍ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ NÁSTROJE

A. Zkontrolujte pracovní prostor (pletivo, sloupky...)
B. Uveďte nástroj do polohy pro spuštění. Sejměte pouzdro 
nožové lišty.
C. Upevněte napájecí šňůru na paži pomocí popruhu 
přiloženého k výrobku.
D. Nastavte zadní rukojeť do odpovídající polohy.
E. Přepněte spínač chodu/vypnutí baterie pro nástroje Pellenc 
na chod «I». 
 
 
 

F. Stiskněte bezpečnostní pojistku na přední rukojeti.
G. Stiskněte spoušť na zadní rukojeti (jednoduché či dvojité 
zacvaknutí). 
Čepele nožové lišty zůstanou v chodu, dokud bude stisknuta 
bezpečnostní pojistka na přední rukojeti a ovládací spoušť na 
zadní rukojeti.

Snižte rychlost na minimum v zájmu delší 
provozní autonomie, nebo pokud blikají 
minimálně dvě kontrolky.

Rychlost
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İŞLETME

Bıçak mesnedini tahta ile temas ettirmeden önce daima motoru çalıştırınız.

Eğer sap üzerinde en az 1 ikaz lambası 
yanıyorsa, cihaz gerilim altındadır

HIZ SELEKTÖRÜ

Cihazınız bir hız değiştirme sistemi ile donatılmıştır. Bu sistem sap üzerinde yer alan selektör vasıtası ile 
istenen çalışma kalitesini optimize etmeyi sağlar.
Sap üzerinde bulunan dört ikaz lambası seçilen hız seviyesini görmeyi sağlar.

Cihaz ısısı emniyet sıcaklığına yaklaştığı 
zaman bu ikaz lambaları yanıp sönebilir.

Hız 1 (3200 cps / mn)

Hız 2 (3400 cps / mn)

Hız 3 (3600 cps / mn)

Hız 4 (3800 cps / mn)

ÇALIŞTIRMA VE KULLANIM

A. Şantiyeyi kontrol edin (çit, kazıklar, vb.)
B. Aracı, başlatma konumuna getirin. Kesme çubuğunun 
kapağını çıkarın.
C. Besleme kablosunu, ürün ile birlikte teslim edilen kolluğa 
asın.
D. Arka tutacağı uygun konuma getirin.
E. Pellenc bataryanın açma/kapama düğmesini çalışır duruma 
"I" getirin. 
 
 
 

F. Ön tutacağın emniyetine basın.
G. Arka tutacağın tetiğine basın (çift klik ya da tek klik) 
Şimdi bıçaklar ön tutacağın emniyet tetiğini ve arka tutacağın 
aksiyon tetiğini basılı tutarak çalışırlar.

Daha uzun bir kullanım süresi için ya da en 
az iki ikaz lambası yanıp söndüğünde hızı 
minimuma düşürün.

Hız

Ya
pr

ak
la

rın
 b

oy
ut

u
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L27 Arbustes et mise en 
forme

L51 travail de rabattage 
grosse section

L63 Végétation dense 
petite section

L63D
Dessus de la haie. Objectif: 

avoir un très beau rendu, éviter 
la chute de déchets de taille à 

l'intérieur de la haie.

L75
Gagner en profondeur 

de travail sur le 
dessus de la haie

Peu de densité - 
besoin de rendement.

ATTENTION ! Ne jamais couper autre chose que des végétaux.

MISE EN ROUTE ET UTILISATION

TECHNIQUES DE TRAVAIL

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION DES LAMIERS ADAPTABLES

utilisation possible utilisation optimale

WARNING! Never cut anything other than vegetation.

STARTING AND USE

WORKING TECHNIQUES

TIPS FOR USING THE ADAPTABLE CUTTER BAR

L27 Shrubs and shaping

L51 Pruning work over 
large areas

L63 Dense vegetation in 
small sections

L63D
The top of the hedge. 

Objective: to have a beautiful 
finish, prevent the cuttings from 

falling inside the hedge.

L75 Gain depth of work on 
the top of the hedge

Little density - 
requires efficiency.

possible use optimal use

ACHTUNG! Es dürfen nur Pflanzen geschnitten werden.

BEDIENUNG

ARBEITSWEISEN

EMPFEHLUNGEN FÜR DIE AUSWAHL EINES GEEIGNETEN SCHNEIDWERKZEUGS

L27 Sträucher und 
Formschnitt

L51 Rückschnitt von Pflanzen 
mit großem Durchmesser

L63 Dichter Bewuchs mit 
geringem Durchmesser

L63D

Oberseite der Hecke. 
Ziel: optisch gelungenes 

Ergebnis, Vermeidung des 
Herunterfallens von Grünschnitt 

in das Innere der Hecke

L75 Mehr Arbeitstiefe an der 
Oberseite der Hecke

Geringe Dichte – hohe 
Effizienz erforderlich

Mögliche Verwendung Optimale Verwendung

¡ATENCIÓN! Cortar vegetales exclusivamente.

PUESTA EN MARCHA Y UTILIZACIÓN

TÉCNICAS DE TRABAJO

CONSEJOS DE UTILIZACIÓN DE CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS ADAPTABLES

L27 Arbustos y formas

L51 trabajo de plegado de 
sección grande

L63 Vegetación densa 
sección pequeña

L63D

Sobre el seto. Objetivo: 
conseguir un hermoso 

resultado y evitar la caída de 
desechos de la poda en el 

interior del seto. 

L75
Ganar en profundidad 

en la parte superior 
del seto

Poca densidad: se 
necesita rendimiento.

posible utilización utilización óptima

ATTENZIONE! Non tagliare mai altri materiali che non siano vegetali.

AVVIAMENTO E UTILIZZO DELL’ATTREZZO

TECNICHE DI LAVORO

CONSIGLIO PER L'USO DELLE LAMINE ADATTABILI

L27 Arbusti e sistemazione 
della forma

L51 potatura di rami grossi

L63 Vegetazione folta a 
sezione ridotta

L63D

Parte superiore della siepe. 
Obiettivo: ottenere un risultato 

estetico ottimale, evitare la 
caduta dei residui di potatura 

all'interno della siepe.

L75
Guadagnare in profondità 

di lavoro sulla parte 
superiore della siepe

Vegetazione poco folta - 
esigenza di rendimento

utilizzo possibile utilizzo ottimale

CUIDADO! Cortar única e exclusivamente os vegetais.

COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO E UTILIZAÇÃO

TÉCNICAS DE TRABALHO

CONSELHOS DE UTILIZAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS ADAPTÁVEIS

L27 Arbustos e esculturas

L51 Poda – secção grande

L63 Vegetação densa – 
secção pequena

L63D

Por cima das sebes. Objetivo: 
conseguir um resultado muito 

bonito, evitar a queda de 
resíduos de corte no interior 

das sebes.

L75
Ganhar em profundidade 

de trabalho na parte 
superior das sebes

Pouca densidade 
– necessidade de 

rendimento.

utilização possível utilização ideal

OPGELET! Maai nooit iets anders dan planten.

OPSTARTEN EN GEBRUIK

WERKTECHNIEKEN

ADVIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE AANPASBARE SCHAARBLADEN .

L27 Struiken en in vorm 
knippen

L51 Het knotten van grote 
diameters

L63 Dichte begroeiing met 
een kleine diameter

L63D
Bovenzijde van de haag. Doel: 
een mooi effect, vermijden dat 

snoeiafval in de haag valt.

L75
Extra werkdiepte aan 
de bovenzijde van de 

haag.

Weinig dichtheid 
- behoefte aan 

rendement.

mogelijk gebruik optimaal gebruik

 BEMÆRK! Redskabet må kun anvendes til at skære i planter.

START OG BRUG AF REDSKABET

DE FORSKELLIGE ARBEJDSTEKNIKKER

BRUGSRÅD TIL KOMPATIBLE SKÆREBLADE

L27 Buske og formgivning

L51 grov tilskæring af stort 
område

L63 Tæt bevoksning, lille 
område

L63D
Over hækken. Formål: at få en 
smuk afklipning, undgå større 

affald under hækken.

L75
Giver et mere fuldendt 

arbejde ovenpå 
hækken

Mindre tæthed - 
behov for større 

ydeevne

mulig brug optimal brug

VAARA! Älä koskaan leikkaa muuta kuin kasveja.

KÄYNNISTYS JA KÄYTTÖ

TYÖTEKNIIKAT

SÄÄDETTÄVIEN TERÄNKANNATINLEVYJEN KÄYTTÖOHJEET

L27 Pensaat ja muotoilu

L51 suuren osan 
leikkaustyö

L63 Pienen osan tiheä 
kasvillisuus

L63D

Pensasaitojen yläosa. 
Tavoite: saada erittäin kaunis 

lopputulos, välttää isokokoisten 
roskien putoaminen 
pensasaidan sisään.

L75 Saada työsyvyyttä 
pensasaidan yläosaan

Vähäinen tiheys - 
hyötytarve.

mahdollinen käyttö ihanteellinen käyttö

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Μην κόβετε τίποτε άλλο εκτός από φυτά.

ΘΕΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΙΜΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ

L27 Δενδρύλλια και 
φορμάρισμα

L51 Εργασία σε μεγάλο χώρο 
διατομής

L63 Μικρός χώρος με πυκνή 
βλάστηση

L63D

Πάνω από το φράχτη. 
Σκοπός: αισθητικά ελκυστικό 

αποτέλεσμα, χωρίς 
συσσώρευση απορριμμάτων 

στο εσωτερικό της 
διαμόρφωσης.

L75
Συνεχίστε δουλεύοντας 
στο επάνω μέρος του 

φράχτη

Μικρή πυκνότητα - 
απαιτείται φορμάρισμα.

δυνατή χρήση βέλτιστη χρήση

FORSIKTIG! Kutt kun planter.

IGANGSETTING OG BRUK

ARBEIDSTEKNIKKER

GODE RÅD VED BRUK AV JUSTERBARE KNIVBJELKER

L27 Busker og formgivning

L51 Trimming av store 
overflater

L63 Tett vegetasjon i små 
overflater

L63D
Toppen av hekken. Mål: å 
ha en vakker utførelse, og 

forhindre avskjæringene fra å 
falle inn i hekken.

L75 Større arbeidsdybde 
oppå hekken

Lite tetthet, behov for 
ytelse

mulig bruk optimal bruk

UWAGA! Nigdy nie tnij innych materiałów niż rośliny.

URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE

TECHNIKI PRACY

PORADY DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA PROWADNIC REGULOWANYCH

L27 Kształtowanie krzewów

L51 przycinanie gałęzi o 
dużej średnicy

L63 Roślinność gęsta o małej 
średnicy

L63D
Wierzch żywopłotu. Cel: 

efekt estetyczny, uniknięcie 
wpadania odpadów z cięcia do 

wnętrza żywopłotu

L75
Zyskanie na zasięgu przy 

przycinaniu wierzchu 
żywopłotu

Mała gęstość — 
potrzebna wysoka 

wydajność.

zastosowanie dopuszczalne zastosowanie optymalne

VARNING! Kapa aldrig andra saker än växter.

IGÅNGSÄTTNING OCH ANVÄNDNING

ARBETSTEKNIKER

ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANPASSNINGSBARA KLINGOR

L27 Buskar och 
figurklippning

L51 fällarbeten stor del

L63 Tät vegetation liten 
del

L63D
Över häcken. Mål: för ett bra 

resultat, undvik att stora grenar 
faller in i häcken.

L75
Tjäna djupgående 

arbete på ovansidan 
av häcken

Brist på täthet - behov 
av trimning

möjlig användning optimal användning

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Nástroj používejte pouze k řezání vegetace.

ZAPNUTÍ A POUŽÍVÁNÍ NÁSTROJE

TECHNIKY PRÁCE

POKYNY K PRÁCI S NASTAVITELNÝMI NOŽOVÝMI LIŠTAMI

L27 Keře a tvarování

L51 Seřezávání, velký 
průřez

L63 Hustý porost, malý 
průřez

L63D
Horní část živého plotu Cíl: 

velmi pěkný výsledek, nedovolit 
padání větších odřezků dovnitř 

živého plotu.

L75
Pracovní dosah 
k vyšším částem 

porostu

Nízká hustota, 
důležitý výkon

možné použití optimální použití

DİKKAT! Sadece bitki kesimi için kullanılmalıdır.

ÇALIŞTIRMA VE KULLANIM

ÇALIŞMA TEKNIKLERI

UYARLANABILIR BIÇAKLARI KULLANMA ÖNERILERI

L27 Çalılar ve 
biçimlendirme

L51 geniş kesitli budama

L63 dar kesitli yoğun bitki

L63D
Çitin üst kısmı. Hedef: iyi 
bir sonuç elde etmek için, 

kesilen bölümlerin çitin arasına 
düşmesini önleyin.

L75 Çit üzerinde çalışma 
derinliğinden kazanın

Daha az yoğunluk - 
randıman ihtiyacı.

olası kullanım optimum kullanım
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A

ENTRETIEN

NETTOYAGE

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais utiliser de solvants (Trichloréthylène, White-Spirit, essence, etc) pour nettoyer l’outil.

CONSEILS POUR L’ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS PELLENC

• Utiliser des produits recommandés par PELLENC.
• Se renseigner auprès du distributeur agréé PELLENC en cas de problème.

SERRAGE DES LAMES (DIFFICULTÉ 1)

ATTENTION ! Toujours déconnecter le taille-haie de la batterie avant d’intervenir sur les lames.

0.2<     <0.4mm

2X / jour

SERVICING

CLEANING

CAUTION: 
Never use solvents (Trichlorethylene, White-Spirit, gasoline, etc) to clean the tool.

PELLENC TOOL MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS

• Use products recommended by PELLENC.
• Ask you approved PELLENC distributor in case of any problems.

WARNING! Always disconnect the hedge trimmer from the battery before working on the blades.

0.2<     <0.4mm

2X/day

TIGHTENING THE BLADES (DIFFICULTY 1)

WARTUNG

REINIGEN

WARNUNG: 
Zum Reinigen des Werkzeugs nie Lösungsmittel (Trichloräthylen, White-spirit, Benzin usw.) 
verwenden.

RATSCHLÄGE FÜR DIE WARTUNG DER PELLENC WERKZEUGE

• Die von PELLENC empfohlenen Produkte verwenden.
• Wenden Sie sich bei einem Problem an den PELLENC Vertragshändler.

ACHTUNG! Vor einem Eingriff an den Klingen muss der Heckenschneider immer von der Batterie 
gelöst werden.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2 x / Tag

EINSTELLUNG DER KLINGEN (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 1)

MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIEZA

ADVERTENCIA: 
No se deben utilizar nunca solventes (de tipo Tricloroetileno, trementina artificial, gasolina, etc.) 
para limpiar la herramienta.

CONSEJOS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS MAQUINAS PELLENC

• Utilizar productos recomendados por PELLENC.
• Informarse mediante el distribuidor autorizado PELLENC en caso de problema.

¡ATENCIÓN! Desconectar siempre la podadora de la batería antes de intervenir en las cuchillas.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2X / día

APRIETE DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 1)

MANUTENZIONE

PULIZIA

AVVERTENZA: 
Non utilizzare mai solventi (tricloroetilene, acquaragia, benzina, ecc.) per pulire l’attrezzo.

CONSIGLI PER LA MANUTENZIONE DEGLI ATTREZZI PELLENC

• Utilizzare i prodotti raccomandati da PELLENC.
• Informarsi presso il distributore autorizzato PELLENC in caso di problemi.

ATTENZIONE! Disinserire sempre la tagliasiepe dalla batteria prima di intervenire sulle lame.

0.2<     <0.4 mm

2X / giorno

SERRAGGIO DELLE LAME (DIFFICOLTÀ 1)

MANUTENÇÃO

LIMPEZA

ADVERTÊNCIA: 
Nunca utilize solventes (Tricloroetileno, White-Spirit, gasolina, etc.) para limpar a ferramenta.

CONSELHOS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO DAS FERRAMENTAS PELLENC

• Utilizar os produtos recomendados da PELLENC.
• Em caso de problemas, contactar o seu distribuidor autorizado PELLENC.

CUIDADO! Desligar sempre o corta sebes da bateria antes de intervir sobre as lâminas.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2X / dia

FIXAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (DIFICULDADE 1)

ONDERHOUD

SCHOONMAAK

WAARSCHUWING: 
Maak nooit gebruik van oplosmiddelen (trichloorethyleen, terpentine, benzine etc) om het 
gereedschap schoon te maken.

TIPS VOOR HET ONDERHOUD VAN HET PELLENC-GEREEDSCHAP

• Gebruik door PELLENC aanbevolen producten.
• Raadpleeg bij problemen een offcieel erkende Pellenc-dealer.

 OPGELET! De heggenschaar altijd loskoppelen van de accu, alvorens onderhoud te verrichten 
aan de messen.

0.2<     <0.4mm

2x/dag

VASTZETTEN VAN DE MESSEN (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 1)

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

RENGØRING

ADVARSEL: 
Anvend aldrig opløsningsmidler (trichlorethylen, White Spirit, benzin mv.) til at rengøre redskabet.

GODE RÅD TIL VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF REDSKABER FRA PELLENC

• Anvend de produkter, der anbefales af PELLENC.
• Kontakt en autoriseret PELLENC-forhandler i tilfælde af problemer.

 BEMÆRK! Afbryd altid hækkeklipperens batteritilslutning, før der udføres arbejde på klingerne.

0.2<     <0.4mm

2x/dag

STRAMNING AF KNIVENE (VANSKELIGHED 1)

HUOLTO

PUHDISTUS

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan käytä liuottimia (trikloorietyleeni, teollisuus- ja muut bensiinit jne.) työkalun 
puhdistukseen.

OHJEET PELLENC-TYÖKALUJEN HUOLTOON

• Käytä PELLENCIN suosittelemia aineita.
• Kysy ongelmatilanteessa PELLENCIN hyväksymältä jakelijalta.

VAARA! Irtikytke aina pensasaitaleikkuri akusta ennen teriin koskemista.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2X / päivä

TERIEN KIRISTYS (VAIKEUSASTE 1)

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΑ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ διαλυτικά (τριχλωροαιθυλένιο, νέφτη, βενζίνη, κτλ) για να καθαρίσετε το 
εργαλείο.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ PELLENC

• Χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλεία που συνιστώνται από την PELLENC.
• Σε περίπτωση προβλήματος, συμβουλευτείτε τον εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα PELLENC.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Πριν επέμβετε πάνω στις λάμες να αποσυνδέετε πάντα το εργαλείο από την μπαταρία.

0,2<     <0,4χιλ.

2X / ημέρα

ΣΥΣΦΙΓΞΗ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 1)

VEDLIKEHOLD

RENGJØRING

ADVARSEL : 
Aldri bruk løsemidler (Trikloretylen, White Spirit, bensin, mv.) for å rengjøre verktøyet.

GODE RÅD FOR VEDLIKEHOLD AV PELLENC VERKTØY

• Bruk produkter anbefalt av PELLENC.
• Be om råd hos godkjent PELLENC forhandler i tilfelle problemer.

FORSIKTIG ! Hekklipperen skal alltid frakobles batteriet før man gjør inngrep på knivene.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2x / dag

STRAMMING AV BLADENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 1)

KONSERWACJA

CZYSZCZENIE

OSTRZEŻENIE: 
Nigdy nie stosuj rozpuszczalników (trójchloroetylen, spirytus, benzyna, itd.) do czyszczenia 
narzędzia.

PORADY DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI NARZĘDZI PELLENC

• Użyć produktów zalecanych przez PELLENC.
• W razie problemu, zwrócić się do autoryzowanego dystrybutora produktów PELLENC.

UWAGA! Zawsze odłączaj nożyce do żywopłotu od akumulatora przed wykonaniem interwencji 
na nożach.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2 razy dziennie

DOKRĘCANIE LISTW TNĄCYCH (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 1)

SKÖTSEL

RENGÖRING

FÖRSIKTIGHET: 
Använd aldrig lösningsmedel (trikloretylen, lacknafta, bensin, osv) för att göra rent verktyget.

SKÖTSELRÅD FÖR PELLENC-VERKTYGEN

• Använd produkter som rekommenderas av PELLENC.
• Vid problem, kontakta en auktoriserad PELLENC-distributör.

 OBSERVERA! Koppla alltid från röjsågen från batteriet innan åtgärder på bladen.

0,2<     <0,4mm

2X/dag

SKRUVA ÅT SKÄRBLAD (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 1)

ÚDRŽBA

ČIŠTĚNÍ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ:
K čištění nástroje zásadně nepoužívejte ředidla (trichlóretylén, technický benzín, benzín, atd.).

DOPORUČENÍ PRO PROVÁDĚNÍ ÚDRŽBY NÁSTROJŮ ZNAČKY PELLENC

• Používejte výrobky doporučené společností PELLENC.
• V případě problému kontaktujte autorizovaného distributora společnosti PELLENC.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Před opravou nebo prováděním zásahu na nožích vždy odpojte 
křovinořez od baterie.

0,2<    <0,4mm

2× denně

UTAŽENÍ NOŽŮ (OBTÍŽNOST 1)

BAKIM

TEMİZLEME

UYARI : 
Cihazı temizlemek için asla solvent (Trikloretilen, tiner, benzin, vb…) kullanmayınız.

PELLENC ARAÇLARI İÇİN BAKIM ÖNERİLERİ

• PELLENC tarafından tavsiye edilen ürünler kullanın.
• Sorunla karşılaşmanız halinde, PELLENC yetkili dağıtıcısından bilgi alın.

DİKKAT ! Bıçaklar üzerinde müdahalede bulunmadan önce çit budama makinesini daima 
aküsünden ayırınız.

0.2<     <0.4mm

2X / gün

BIÇAKLARI SIKMAK (ZORLUK 1)
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Affûter les lames peu et souvent.
Vérifier régulièrement l’affûtage des lames pendant les 
premières heures de travail afin de connaître la fréquence 
d’affûtage à réaliser.

Respecter un angle de 45° au niveau de la lame pendant 
l’affûtage.

GRAISSAGE DU RÉDUCTEUR DE LAMIER (DIFFICULTÉ 1)

AFFÛTAGE DES LAMES (DIFFICULTÉ 2) 

ATTENTION ! Toujours déconnecter le taille-haie de 
la batterie avant d’intervenir sur les lames.

ENTRETIEN

20g

Le réducteur de lamier doit être graissé après les 25 premières heures d'utilisation puis toutes 
les 50 heures.

Sharpen the blades little but often.
Check the sharpness of the blades regularly during the 
first hours of work in order to determine the necessary 
sharpening frequency.

Ensure an angle of 45° on the blade during sharpening.

WARNING! Always disconnect the hedge trimmer 
from the battery before working on the blades.

SERVICING

20g

LUBRICATION OF THE CUTTER BAR GEARS (DIFFICULTY 1)

SHARPENING THE BLADES (DIFFICULTY 2) 

The cutter bar gears must be lubricated after the first 25 hours of operation and every 50 hours 
thereafter.

Die Klingen wenig und oft schleifen.
In den ersten Arbeitsstunden die Schärfe der Klingen 
regelmäßig überprüfen, um die Häufigkeit des 
durchzuführenden Schleifens festzustellen.

Beim Schleifen einen Winkel von 45° an der Klinge 
einhalten.

ACHTUNG! Vor einem Eingriff an den Klingen muss 
der Heckenschneider immer von der Batterie gelöst 
werden.

WARTUNG

20g

SCHMIERUNG DES KLINGENGETRIEBES (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 1)

NACHSCHLEIFEN DER KLINGEN (SCHWIERIGKEITSGRAD 2) 

Das Getriebe des Schneidwerkzeugs muss nach den ersten 25 Betriebsstunden geschmiert 
werden, danach alle 50 Stunden.

Afilar poco pero a menudo las cuchillas.
Durante las primeras horas de trabajo verificar 
regularmente el filo de las cuchillas para conocer la 
frecuencia con que deberán afilarse.

Respetar un ángulo de 45° a nivel de la cuchilla durante el 
afilado.

¡ATENCIÓN! Desconectar siempre la podadora de 
la batería antes de intervenir en las cuchillas.

MANTENIMIENTO

20g

ENGRASE DEL REDUCTOR DEL CONJUNTO DE CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 1)

AFILADO DE LAS CUCHILLAS (DIFICULTAD 2) 

El reductor del conjunto de cuchillas se debe engrasar tras las primeras 25 horas de uso y 
después, cada 50 horas.

Affilare le lame poco e spesso.
Verificare regolarmente l’affilatura delle lame durante le 
prime ore di lavoro per determinare la cadenza di affilatura 
cui attenersi.

Rispettare un angolo di 45° a livello della lama durante 
l’affilatura.

ATTENZIONE! Disinserire sempre la tagliasiepe 
dalla batteria prima di intervenire sulle lame.

MANUTENZIONE

20g

LUBRIFICAZIONE DEL RIDUTTORE DI LAMINA (DIFFICOLTÀ 1)

AFFILATURA DELLE LAME (DIFFICOLTÀ 2) 

Il riduttore di lamina deve essere lubrificato dopo le prime 25 ore d'utilizzo e successivamente 
ogni 50 ore.

Afiar pouco as lâminas mas frequentemente.
Verificar com regularidade a afiação das lâminas durante 
as primeiras horas de trabalho para conhecer a frequência 
de afiação a utilizar.

Respeitar um ângulo de 45° ao nível da lâmina durante a 
afiação.

CUIDADO! Desligar sempre o corta sebes da 
bateria antes de intervir sobre as lâminas.

MANUTENÇÃO

20g

LUBRIFICAÇÃO DO REDUTOR DE LÂMINA (DIFICULDADE 1)

AFIAÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS (DIFICULDADE 2) 

O redutor de lâmina deverá ser lubrificado após as primeiras 25 horas de utilização e depois 
a cada 50 horas de utilização.

De messen weinig en vaak slijpen.
Controleer regelmatig of de messen scherp zijn gedurende 
de eerste bedrijfsuren, om de slijpfrequentie vast te 
stellen.

Slijp het mes met een hoek van 45°.

 OPGELET! De heggenschaar altijd loskoppelen 
van de accu, alvorens onderhoud te verrichten 
aan de messen.

ONDERHOUD

20g

SMERING VAN DE REDUCTOR VAN HET MES (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 1)

SLIJPEN VAN DE MESSEN (MOEILIJKHEIDSGRAAD 2) 

De reductor van het mes moet na 25 uur gebruik worden gesmeerd en vervolgens elke 50 uur.

Slib klingerne lidt, men ofte.
Kontroller regelmæssigt klingernes slibning i løbet af de 
første arbejdstimer for at finde ud af, hvor ofte de skal 
slibes.

Overhold en vinkel på 45° i forhold til klingen under 
slibningen.

 BEMÆRK! Afbryd altid hækkeklipperens 
batteritilslutning, før der udføres arbejde på 
klingerne.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

20g

SMØRING AF KNIVENS REDUKTIONSGEAR (VANSKELIGHED 1)

SLIBNING AF KNIVENE (VANSKELIGHED 2) 

Knivens reduktionsgear skal smøres efter de første 25 timers drift, og derefter for hver 50 timer.

Teroita teriä vähän ja usein.
Tarkasta terien teroitus säännöllisesti ensimmäisten 
toimintatuntien aikana niin, että opit tuntemaan teroituksen 
suoritustiheyden.

Noudata kulmaa 45° terän kohdalla teroituksen aikana.

VAARA! Irtikytke aina pensasaitaleikkuri akusta 
ennen teriin koskemista.

HUOLTO

20g

TERÄNKANNATINLEVYN ALENTIMEN VOITELU (VAIKEUSASTE 1)

TERIEN TEROITUS (VAIKEUSASTE 2) 

Teränkannatinlevyn alennin on voideltava 25 toimintatunnin jälkeen ja sitten joka 50. tunti.

Ακονίζετε τις λάμες ελαφρώς και συχνά.
Ελέγχετε τις λάμες τακτικά κατά τις πρώτες ώρες εργασίας 
για να μάθετε την απαραίτητη συχνότητα ακονίσματος.

Να τηρείτε μια γωνία 45° στο επίπεδο της λάμας κατά το 
ακόνισμα.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Πριν επέμβετε πάνω στις λάμες να 
αποσυνδέετε πάντα το εργαλείο από την μπαταρία.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

20γρ.

ΛΙΠΑΝΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΙΩΤΗΡΑ ΤΗΣ ΛΑΜΑΣ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 1)

ΑΚΟΝΙΣΜΑ ΤΩΝ ΛΑΜΩΝ (ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΔΥΣΚΟΛΙΑΣ 2) 

Ο μειωτήρας της λάμας πρέπει να γρασάρεται μετά από τις 25 πρώτες ώρες χρήσης του και 
ακολούθως κάθε 50 ώρες.

Knivene skal kvesses lite og ofte.
I løpet av de første arbeidstimene må du sjekke 
kvessingen av knivene jevnlig for å fastsette 
kvessingsintervallene.

Sørg for å holde 45° vinkel i forhold til kniven under 
kvessing.

FORSIKTIG ! Hekklipperen skal alltid frakobles 
batteriet før man gjør inngrep på knivene.

VEDLIKEHOLD

20g

SMØRING AV SKJÆRERTANNHJULENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 1)

SLIPING AV BLADENE (VANSKELIGHETSGRAD 2) 

Skjærertannhjulene må smøres etter de første 25 driftstimene, og hver 50. time deretter.

Noże należy ostrzyć w niewielkim stopniu, ale często.
Sprawdzaj regularnie ostrość noży podczas pierwszych 
godzin pracy w celu zapoznania się z częstotliwością 
ostrzenia.

Przestrzegaj kąta 45° na poziomie noża podczas 
ostrzenia.

UWAGA! Zawsze odłączaj nożyce do żywopłotu 
od akumulatora przed wykonaniem interwencji na 
nożach.

KONSERWACJA

20 g

SMAROWANIE PRZEKŁADNI PROWADNICY (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 1)

OSTRZENIE LISTW TNĄCYCH (POZIOM TRUDNOŚCI 2) 

Przekładnię prowadnicy należy nasmarować po pierwszych 25 godzinach użytkowania, a 
następnie co 50 godzin.

Slipa bladen lite och ofta.
Kontrollera regelbundet bladens slipning under de första 
arbetstimmarna för att fastställa hur ofta de ska slipas.

Respektera en vinkel på 45° av bladet under slipningen.

 OBSERVERA! Koppla alltid från röjsågen från 
batteriet innan åtgärder på bladen.

SKÖTSEL

20g

SMÖRJA SKÄRBLADENS REDUKTOR (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 1)

SLIPA SKÄRBLAD (SVÅRIGHETSGRAD 2) 

Skärbladens reduktor ska smörjas efter 25 timmars användning och sedan var 50:e timme.

Nože ostřete málo a často.
Během prvních hodin provozu provádějte pravidelnou 
kontrolu ostrosti nožů, abyste zjistili, jak často je třeba je 
ostřit.

Broušení ostří nože provádějte pod úhlem 45°.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ! Před opravou nebo 
prováděním zásahu na nožích vždy odpojte 
křovinořez od baterie.

ÚDRŽBA

20g

MAZÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO MOTORKU NOŽOVÉ LIŠTY (OBTÍŽNOST 1)

OSTŘENÍ NOŽŮ (OBTÍŽNOST 2) 

Elektrický motorek nožové lišty je nutno mazat po prvních 25 hodinách provozu a poté každých 
50 hodin.

Bıçakları az ve sıkça bileyiniz.
Gerçekleştirilecek bileme sıklığını tespit etmek için ilk 
çalışma saatlerinde bıçakların keskinliğini düzenli olarak 
kontrol ediniz.

Bileme sırasında bıçak seviyesinde 45° açıya uyunuz.

DİKKAT ! Bıçaklar üzerinde müdahalede 
bulunmadan önce çit budama makinesini daima 
aküsünden ayırınız.

BAKIM

20g

KESME ÇUBUĞU DİŞLİLERİNİN YAĞLANMASI (ZORLUK 1)

BIÇAKLARIN KESKİNLEŞTİRİLMESİ (ZORLUK 2) 

Kesme çubuğu dişlilerinin, ilk 25 saatlik çalışmanın ve sonrasında her 50 saatte bir yağlanması 
gerekir.
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GREMARQUE :
Faire réviser le taille-haie toutes les 200 heures ou 1 fois par an au minimum.
Toujours stocker un outil propre et batterie chargée.

ENTRETIEN

Ces pièces doivent être changées à titre préventif  ou au minimum tous les ans :
 - Tôle de protection, réf : 71297
 - Kit visserie, réf : 120445
 - Butée anti-rebond, réf : 117524
 - Feuillard lamier, réf : 117541 (L 51), réf : 117542 (L 63), réf : 117543(L 75).
 - Joint, réf : 71306

STOCKAGE

STOCKAGE HORS SAISON

• Toujours stocker un outil propre.
• Toujours stocker un outil avec sa lame lubrifiée.
• Toujours stocker l’outil réducteur graissé.
• Mettre en place le fourreau de lamier pendant le transport et le stockage.

REMARK: 
Send the hedge trimmer for overhaul every 200 hours or at least once per year.
When the tool is stored, it must be clean and the battery must be charged.

SERVICING

STORAGE

STORAGE OUT OF SEASON

These parts must be replaced as a precautionary measure or at least once a year.
 - Protective plate, ref. 71297
 - Hardware kit, ref. 120445
 - Anti-rebound bumper, ref 117524
 - Strip for cutter bar, ref.117541 (L 51) ref.117542 (L 63) ref.117543 (L 75).
 - Joint, ref. 71306

• Always store clean tools.
• Always store the tool with a greased blade.
• Always store a greased tool reducer.
• Cover the blade of the cutter bar during transport and storage.

ANMERKUNG: 
Den Heckenschneider mindestens alle 200 Stunden oder einmal im Jahr überholen lassen.
Das Werkzeug immer in sauberem Zustand und mit geladener Batterie lagern.

WARTUNG

LAGERUNG

LAGERUNG AUSSERHALB DER SAISON

Die folgenden Teile müssen vorsorglich oder mindestens einmal im Jahr ausgetauscht werden:
 - Schutzblech, Art.-Nr. 71297
 - Schraubensatz, Art.-Nr. 120445
 - Rückschlagschutz, Art.-Nr. 117524
 - Gleitblech, Art.-Nr. 117541 (L51), Art.-Nr. 117542 (L63), Art.-Nr. 117543 (L75)
 - Dichtung, Art.-Nr. 71306

• Stellen Sie vor jeder Lagerung sicher, dass das Werkzeug sauber ist.
• Schmieren Sie vor jeder Lagerung des Werkzeugs die Klinge.
• Schmieren Sie vor jeder Lagerung des Werkzeugs das Getriebe.
• Versehen Sie das Schneidwerkzeug vor dem Transportieren oder Einlagern mit der entsprechenden 

Schutzhülle.

OBSERVACIÓN: 
Hacer revisar la podadora cada 200 horas ó 1 vez por año como mínimo.
Siempre almacenar la herramienta limpia y con la batería cargada.

MANTENIMIENTO

ALMACENAMIENTO

ALMACENAMIENTO FUERA DE TEMPORADA

Estas piezas se deben cambiar de forma preventiva o al menos anualmente:
 - Chapa de protección, ref. 71297
 - Kit de tornillería, ref. 120445
 - Tope antirrebote, ref.117524
 - Chapa del conjunto de cuchillas, ref.117541 (L 51), ref.117542 (L 63), ref.117543(L 75).
 - Junta, ref. 71306

• Guardar siempre la herramienta limpia.
• Guardar siempre la herramienta con su cuchilla lubricada.
• Guardar siempre la herramienta reductora engrasada.
• Colocar la funda del conjunto de cuchillas durante el transporte y el almacenamiento.

OSSERVAZIONE: 
Procedere alla revisione della tagliasiepe ogni 200 ore o almeno una volta all’anno.
Rimessare sempre l’attrezzo pulito e con la batteria carica.

MANUTENZIONE

IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

RIMESSAGGIO FUORI STAGIONE

Questi pezzi devono essere sostituiti a titolo preventivo o almeno ogni anno:
 - Lamiera di protezione, rif. 71297
 - Kit viteria, rif. 120445
 - Arresto anti-rimbalzo, rif.117524
 - Nastro lamina, rif.117541 (L 51), rif.117542 (L 63), rif.117543(L 75).
 - Guarnizione, rif. 71306

• Riporre sempre l'utensile pulito.
• Riporre sempre l'utensile con la lama lubrificata.
• Riporre sempre l'utensile riduttore lubrificato.
• Applicare il paralama durante il trasporto e il rimessaggio.

OBSERVAÇÃO: 
Fazer uma revisão do corta sebes no mínimo a cada 200 horas ou 1 vez por ano.
Arrumar sempre a ferramenta limpa e com a bateria carregada.

MANUTENÇÃO

ARMAZENAMENTO

ARMAZENAMENTO FORA DA ESTAÇÃO

Estas peças devem ser substituídas preventivamente ou pelo menos todos os anos:
 - Chapa metálica de protecção, ref. 71297
 - Kit de parafusos, ref. 120445
 - Batente anti-ressalto, ref. 117524
 - Tiras de lâmina, ref. 117541 (L51), ref. 117542 (L63), ref. 117543 (L75).
 - Junta, ref. 71306

• Guardar sempre a ferramenta limpa.
• Guardar sempre a ferramenta com a lâmina lubrificada.
• Guardar sempre a ferramenta de redução lubrificada.
• Colocar a capa da lâmina durante o transporte e o armazenamento.

OPMERKING: 
De heggenschaar elke 200 uren of minstens 1 maal per jaar laten nazien.
Gereedschap altijd schoon en met geladen accu wegbergen.

ONDERHOUD

OPSLAG

OPBERGEN BUITEN HET SEIZOEN

Deze onderdelen moeten uit voorzorg of ten minste één keer per jaar worden vervangen:
 - Beschermingsplaat, ref. 71297
 - Kit schroeven, ref. 120445
 - Anti-terugslagbeveiliging, ref. 117524
 - Bandplaat, ref.117541 (L 51), ref.117542 (L 63), ref.117543 (L 75).
 - Dichtingsring, ref. 71306

• Gereedschap steeds schoon opbergen.
• Het gereedschap steeds met gesmeerd zaagblad opslaan.
• Het gereedschap steeds met gesmeerde reductor opslaan.
• Tijdens het transport en de opslag de beschermhoes van het mes aanbrengen.

BEMÆRK: 
Få hækkeklipperen efterset for hver 200 driftstimer eller mindst en gang om året.
Rengør altid redskabet, og oplad batteriet før opbevaring.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

OPMAGASINERING

OPBEVARING UDEN FOR SÆSONEN

Følgende dele skal skiftes præventivt eller mindst en gang om året:
 - Beskyttelsesplade, ref. 71297
 - Sæt med skruer og bolte 120445
 - Stopper mod tilbageslag, ref. 117524
 - Folie til skæreblad, réf.117541 (L 51), réf.117542 (L 63), réf.117543(L 75).
 - Pakning, ref. 71306

• Redskabet skal altid rengøres før opbevaring.
• Redskabets klinge skal altid smøres før opbevaring.
• Redskabets reduktionsgear skal altid smøres før opbevaring.
• Sæt klingens beskyttelse på plads under transport og opbevaring.

HUOMAUTUS:
Tarkastuta pensasaitaleikkuri joka 200. tunti tai vähintään 1 kerran vuodessa.
Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu, jonka akku on ladattu.

HUOLTO

VARASTOINTI

VARASTOINTI KAUDEN ULKOPUOLELLA

Nämä osat on vaihdettava ennaltaehkäisevästi tai vähintään joka vuosi:
 - Suojapelti, viite 71297
 - Ruuvisarja, viite 120445
 - Ponnahduksenestovaste, viite 117524
 - Teränkannatinlevyn kaistale, viite 117541 (L 51), viite 117542 (L 63), viite 117543(L 75).
 - Tiiviste, viite 71306

• Varastoi aina puhdas työkalu.
• Varastoi aina työkalu sen terä voideltuna.
• Varastoi aina työkalu sen vähennysventtiili voideltuna.
• Laita teränkannatinlevyn suojus paikoilleen kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin ajaksi.

ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ: 
Να σφίγγετε τις βίδες του μηχανήματος περιποίησης των φραχτών κάθε 200 ώρες ή 1 φορά το 
χρόνο τουλάχιστον.
Να αποθηκεύετε το εργαλείο καθαρό και με την μπαταρία γεμάτη.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΕΚΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΚΟΠΗΣ

Τα στοιχεία αυτά πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται για προληπτικούς λόγους ή, τουλάχιστον, μία φορά το χρόνο:
 - Φτερό προστασίας, κωδ. 71297
 - Σετ από βίδες και παξιμάδια, κωδ. 120445
 - Αναστολέας κατά της αναπήδησης, κωδ. 117524
 - Έλασμα λάμας, κωδ. 117541 (L 51), κωδ. 117542 (L 63), κωδ. 117543(L 75).
 - Παρέμβυσμα, κωδ. 71306

• Κατά την αποθήκευση, το εργαλείο πρέπει να είναι πάντα καθαρό.
• Να αποθηκεύετε πάντα το εργαλείο με λιπασμένη τη λάμα του.
• Να αποθηκεύετε πάντα το εργαλείο με γρασαρισμένο το μειωτήρα.
• Τοποθετείτε τη θήκη της λάμας κατά τη μεταφορά και την αποθήκευση.

BEMERKNING : 
Lever hekklipperen på service minst hver 200. time eller 1 gang i året.
Verktøyet skal alltid være rent med oppladet batteri når du setter det til oppbevaring.

VEDLIKEHOLD

OPPBEVARING

Disse delene skal skiftes ut i forebyggende øyemed eller i alle fall én gang i året:
 - Beskyttelsesplate, ref. 71297
 - Skruesett, ref. 120445
 - Endestopp til hindring av tilbakeslag, ref. 117524
 - Knivblad for løv, ref.117541 (L 51), ref.117542 (L 63), ref.117543(L 75).
 - Pakning, ref. 71306

• Oppbevar alltid verktøyene rengjorte.
• Oppbevar alltid verktøyet med smurt skjærer.
• Oppbevar alltid verktøyreduktoren smurt.
• Dekk til skjærerbladet under transport og oppbevaring.

UWAGA: 
Wykonuj przegląd nożyc do żywopłotu co 200 godzin lub 1 raz w roku minimum.
Narzędzie należy przechowywać czyste, z naładowanym akumulatorem.

KONSERWACJA

PRZECHOWYWANIE

PRZECHOWYWANIE POZA SEZONEM

Te części należy wymieniać zapobiegawczo lub minimum raz w roku:
 - Blacha ochronna, nr kat. 71297
 - Zestaw śrub i nakrętek, nr kat. 120445
 - Ogranicznik zapobiegający odbijaniu, nr kat. 117524
 - Płaskownik prowadnicy, nr kat. 117541 (L 51), nr kat. 117542 (L 63), nr kat. 117543(L 75).
 - Uszczelka, nr kat. 71306

• Przed oddaniem do przechowywania narzędzie należy oczyścić.
• Narzędzie należy przechowywać z nasmarowaną listwą tnącą.
• Narzędzie należy przechowywać z nasmarowaną przekładnią.
• Na czas transportu i przechowywania należy nałożyć osłonę prowadnicy.

ANMÄRKNING: 
Röjsågen ska servas var 200e timma eller minst 1 gång om året.
Förvara alltid verktyget rent och med laddat batteri.

SKÖTSEL

LAGRING

FÖRVARING DÅ VERKTYGET INTE ANVÄNDS

Dessa delar ska bytas i förväg eller minst en gång om året.
 - Försättsblad, ref. 71297
 - Sats med skruvar, ref. 120445
 - Anslag mot studsning, ref 117524
 - Blad klinga, ref. 117541 (L 51), ref. 117542 (L 63), ref. 117543 (L 75).
 - Fog, ref. 71306

• Rengör alltid innan förvaring.
• Håll alltid skärbladet smörjt under förvaring.
• Håll alltid reduktorn smörjd under förvaring.
• Använd skärbladets skyddsfodral under transport och förvaring.

POZNÁMKA:
Křovinořez nechte vždy po 200 hodinách provozu nebo alespoň jednou do roka odborně zkontrolovat.
Skladujte pouze vyčištěný nástroj a nabitou baterii.

ÚDRŽBA

SKLADOVÁNÍ

SKLADOVÁNÍ MIMO PRACOVNÍ SEZÓNU

Výměnu těchto dílů je nutno provádět v rámci preventivní údržby nebo minimálně jednou ročně:
 - Ochranný kryt, katalogové číslo 71297
 - Sada šroubů, katalogové číslo 120445
 - Zarážka proti odskoku, katalogové číslo 117524
 - Pásová nožová lišta, katalogové číslo 117541 (L 51), katalogové číslo 117542 (L 63), katalogové číslo 

117543 (L 75).
 - Těsnění, katalogové číslo 71306

• Zásadně skladujte pouze čistý nástroj.
• Zásadně skladujte pouze nástroj s promazaným nožem.
• Zásadně skladujte pouze nástroj s promazaným elektrickým motorkem.
• Při skladování a při přepravě používejte ochranné pouzdro nožové lišty.

DİKKAT : 
Çit budama makinesine en az yılda 1 defa veya her 200 saatte bir revizyon yaptırınız.
Cihazı daima temiz ve akü şarjlı bir şekilde depolayınız.

BAKIM

MUHAFAZA ETME

MEVSİM DIŞI DEPOLAMA

Bu parçalar önlem amaçlı olarak veya minimum yılda bir değiştirilmelidirler.
 - Koruyucu sac, ref. 71297
 - Vida kiti, ref. 120445
 - Sıçrama önleyici stoper, ref. 117524
 - Bıçak sacı ref.117541 (L 51), ref.117542 (L 63), ref.117543(L 75).
 - Conta, ref. 71306

• Araçları her zaman temiz tutun.
• Aracı her zaman greslenmiş bir bıçakla saklayın.
• Azaltıcı aracını her zaman greslenmiş olarak saklayın.
• Taşıma ve saklama sırasında kesme çubuğunun bıçağını kaplayın.
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ACCESSOIRES ET CONSOMMABLES

OUTILS DE COUPE

ACCESSOIRES

CONSOMMABLES

1– Brassard HELION = réf : 74338
2– Rallonge de 10,3 m = réf : 100994

1– Cartouche de graisse 400g PELLENC = réf : 115174
2– Spray nettoyant PELLENC = réf : 121633
3– Pompe à graisse = réf :  68518

1– Lamier L27 = réf : 57096
2– Lamier L51 = réf : 56205
3– Lamier L63 = réf : 56206
4– Kit déflecteur pour lamier L63 = réf : 57097
5– Lamier L75 = réf : 56207

Consommables vendus séparément 

SERVICING

1– HELION armband = ref.74338
2– 10.3 m Extension = ref. 100994

1– Cutter bar L27 = ref: 57096
2– Cutter bar L51 = ref: 56205
3– Cutter bar L63 = ref: 56206
4– Deflector Kit Cutter bar L63 = ref: 57097
5– Cutter bar L75 = ref: 56207

CUTTING TOOLS

ACCESSORIES

CONSUMABLE

1– PELLENC 400g Grease cartridge = ref.: 115174
2– PELLENC Cleaning Spray = ref.: 121633
3– Grease gun = ref.:  68518

Consumables sold separately 

WARTUNG

1– Armbinde HELION, Art.-Nr. 74338
2– 10,3 -m-Verlängerung, Art.-Nr. 100994

1– Schneidwerkzeug L27, Art.-Nr. 57096
2– Schneidwerkzeug L51, Art.-Nr. 56205
3– Schneidwerkzeug L63, Art.-Nr. 56206
4– Abweisersatz für Schneidwerkzeug L63, Art.-Nr. 
57097
5– Schneidwerkzeug L75, Art.-Nr. 56207

SCHNEIDWERKZEUG

ZUBEHÖR

VERBRAUCHSMATERIAL

1– Fettkartusche 400 g von PELLENC, Art.-Nr. 115174
2– Reinigungsspray von PELLENC, Art.-Nr. 121633
3– Schmierpumpe, Art.-Nr.: 68518

Separat erhältliche Betriebsstoffe 

MANTENIMIENTO

1– Brazal HELION = ref.74338
2– Prolongación de 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Conjunto de cuchillas L27 = ref: 57096
2– Conjunto de cuchillas L51 = ref: 56205
3– Conjunto de cuchillas L63 = ref: 56206
4– Juego deflector para conjunto de cuchillas L63 = ref: 
57097
5– Conjunto de cuchillas L75 = ref: 56207

HERRAMIENTAS DE CORTE

ACCESORIOS

FUNGIBLE

1– Cartucho de grasa 400 g PELLENC = ref.: 115174
2– Spray biodegradable PELLENC = ref. 121633
3– Bomba de lubricación = ref.:  68518

Los consumibles se venden por separado 

MANUTENZIONE

1– Fascia HELION = rif.74338
2– Prolunga da 10,3 m = rif. 100994

1– Lamina L27 = rif.: 57096
2– Lamina L51 = rif.: 56205
3– Lamina L63 = rif.: 56206
4– Kit deflettore per lamina L63 = rif.: 57097
5– Lamina L75 = rif.: 56207

STRUMENTI DI TAGLIO: 

ACCESSORI:

MATERIALI CONSUMABILI:

1– Cartuccia di lubrificante 400 g PELLENC = rif. 115174
2– Spray detergente PELLENC = rif. 121633
3– Pompa per lubrificante = rif.  68518

Materiali di consumo venduti separatamente 

MANUTENÇÃO

1– Braçadeira HELION = ref. 74338
2– Extensão de 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Lâmina L27 = ref.: 57096
2– Lâmina L51 = ref.: 56205
3– Lâmina L63 = ref.: 56206
4– Kit deflector para a lâmina L63 = ref.: 57097
5– Lâmina L75 = ref.: 56207

FERRAMENTAS DE CORTE:

ACESSÓRIOS:

CONSUMÍVEIS:

1– Cartucho de massa lubrificante 400 g PELLENC = 
ref.: 115174
2– Spray de limpeza PELLENC = ref.: 121633
3– Bomba de lubrificação = ref.:  68518

Consumíveis vendidos separadamente 

ONDERHOUD

1– Band HELION = ref.74338
2– Verlengsnoer van 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Zaagblad L27 = ref: 57096
2– Zaagblad L51 = ref: 56205
3– Zaagblad L63 = ref: 56206
4– Deflectorkit voor zaagblad L63 = ref: 57097
5– Zaagblad L75 = ref: 56207

MAAIGEREEDSCHAP:

ACCESSOIRES:

GEBRUIKSGOEDEREN

1– Vetpatroon 400 g PELLENC = ref. 115174
2– Reinigingsspray PELLENC = ref. 121633
3– Vetpompje = ref.  68518

Verbruiksgoederen worden apart verkocht 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

1– HELION armbånd = ref.74338
2– Forlængerledning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Skæreblad L27 = ref.: 57096
2– Skæreblad L51 = ref.: 56205
3– Skæreblad L63 = ref.: 56206
4– Deflektorsæt til skæreblad L63 = ref.: 57097
5– Skæreblad L75 = ref.: 56207

SKÆREREDSKABER:

TILBEHØR:

FORBRUGSVARE:

1– Fedtpatron 400g PELLENC = ref. 115174
2– Rengøringsspray PELLENC = réf : 121633
3– Fedtsmøringspumpe = réf :  68518

Hjælpematerialer, der sælges separat 

HUOLTO

LEIKKAUSVÄLINEET:

LISÄVARUSTEET:

KULUTUSOSA:

1– HELION-käsivarsinauha viite 74338
2– 10,3 metrin jatkojohto = viite 100994

1– Teränkannatinlevy L27 = viite: 57096
2– Teränkannatinlevy L51 = viite: 56205
3– Teränkannatinlevy L63 = viite: 56206
4– Deflektorisarja teränkannatinlevylle L63 = viite 57097
5– Teränkannatinlevy L75 = viite: 56207

1– Rasvapatruuna 400 g PELLENC = viite: 115174
2– Puhdistussuihke PELLENC = viite: 121633
3– Rasvapumppu = viite:  68518

Kulutusosat myydään erikseen 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

1– Περιβραχιόνιο HELION = κωδ. 74338
2– Προέκταση 10,3 m = κωδ. 100994

1– Λάμα L27 = κωδ.: 57096
2– Λάμα L51 = κωδ.: 56205
3– Λάμα L63 = κωδ.: 56206
4– Κιτ εκτροπέα για τη λάμα L63 = κωδ.: 57097
5– Λάμα L75 = κωδ.: 56207

ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ ΚΟΠΗΣ:

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ:

ΑΝΑΛΩΣΙΜΑ:

1– Κασέτα γράσου 400g PELLENC = κωδ : 115174
2– Σπρέι καθαρισμού PELLENC = κωδ : 121633
3– Αντλία γράσου = κωδ :  68518

Αναλώσιμα που πωλούνται ξεχωριστά 

VEDLIKEHOLD

1– HELION armbind = ref.74338
2– Skjøteledning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Knivbjelke L27 = ref.: 57096
2– Knivbjelke L51 = ref.: 56205
3– Knivbjelke L63 = ref.: 56206
4– Deflektorsett for knivbjelke L63 = ref.: 57097
5– Knivbjelke L75 = ref.: 56207

KUTTEVERKTØY:

TILBEHØR:

FORBRUKSPRODUKT:

1– PELLENC 400g fettpatron = ref.:  115174
2– PELLENC rengjøringsspray = ref.:  121633
3– Fettpistol = ref.:    68518

Forbruksvarer selges separat 

KONSERWACJA

NARZĘDZIA TNĄCE:

AKCESORIA:

MATERIAŁY EKSPLOATACYJNE:

1– Opaska HELION = nr kat. 74338
2– Przedłużacz 10,3 m = nr kat. 100994

1– Prowadnica L27 = nr kat.: 57096
2– Prowadnica L51 = nr kat.: 56205
3– Prowadnica L63 = nr kat.: 56206
4– Zestaw deflektora do prowadnicy L63 = nr kat.: 57097
5– Prowadnica L75 = nr kat.: 56207

1– Nabój do smarownicy 400 g PELLENC nr kat. 115174
2– Preparat czyszczący z rozpylaczem PELLENC nr 
kat. 121633
3– Smarownica nr kat.  68518

Materiały eksploatacyjne sprzedawane są osobno 

SKÖTSEL

SKÄRVERKTYG:

TILLBEHÖR:

KONSUMTIONSPRODUKTER:

1– Manschett Helion = ref.74338
2– Förlängning på 10,3 m = ref. 100994

1– Klinga L27 = ref.: 57096
2– Klinga L51 = ref.: 56205
3– Klinga L63 = ref.: 56206
4– Deflektorkit för klinga L63 = ref.: 57097
5– Klinga L75 = ref.: 56207

1– Smörjpatron 400g PELLENC = ref: 115174
2– Rengöringsspray PELLENC = ref: 121633
3– Smörjpump = ref:  68518

Förbrukningsvaror säljs separat 

ÚDRŽBA

1– Popruh na paži pro upevnění křovinořezu HELION = 
katalogové číslo 74338
2– Prodlužovací kabel 10,3 m = katalogové číslo 100994

1– Nožová lišta L27 = katalogové číslo: 57096
2– Nožová lišta L51 = katalogové číslo: 56205
3– Nožová lišta L63 = katalogové číslo: 56206
4– Sada deflektoru pro nožovou lištu L63 = katalogové 
číslo: 57097
5– Nožová lišta L75 = katalogové číslo: 56207

ŘEZNÉ NÁSTROJE :

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ:

SPOTŘEBNÍ MATERIÁL:

1– Kartuše s mazivem 400 g PELLENC = ref. č.: 115174
2– Čisticí sprej PELLENC = ref. č.: 121633
3– Mazací pistole = ref. č.  68518

Spotřební materiál prodávaný zvlášť 

BAKIM

1– HELION kolluk : ref. 74338
2– 10,3 m uzatma kablosu = ref. 100994

1– L27 Bıçak = ref : 57096
2– L51 Bıçak = ref : 56205
3– L63 Bıçak = ref : 56206
4– L63 bıçak için deflektörü kiti = ref: 57097
5– L75 Bıçak = ref : 56207

KESIM ALETLERI :

AKSESUARLAR:

SARFIYAT MALZEMESI:

1– PELLENC 400gr Gres kartuşu = ref.: 115174
2– PELLENC Temizleme Spreyi = ref.: 121633
3– Gres tabancası = ref.:  68518

Tüketim maddeleri ayrı olarak satılır 
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POSSIBLE DEFECTS AND DIAGNOSTICS *
* To be confirmed by an approved PELLENC distributor. 

STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG UND GERÄTESCHUTZ

Pr
ob

le
m

Pr
üf

un
g

M
ög

lic
he

 U
rs

ac
he

M
ög

lic
he

 M
aß

na
hm

e

D
ie

 H
ec

ke
ns

ch
er

e 
fu

nk
tio

ni
er

t n
ic

ht
.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

le
uc

ht
en

 n
ic

ht
.

D
er

 A
kk

u 
is

t l
ee

r.
La

de
n 

S
ie

 d
en

 A
kk

u 
au

f.

A
kk

u 
de

fe
kt

 
Ta

us
ch

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 A

kk
u 

au
s.

D
er

 A
kk

u 
is

t f
al

sc
h 

an
ge

sc
hl

os
se

n.

Ü
be

rp
rü

fe
n 

S
ie

 d
as

 S
tro

m
ka

be
l.

Ü
be

rp
rü

fe
n 

Si
e 

di
e 

An
sc

hl
üs

se
 (W

er
kz

eu
g 

un
d 

kk
u)

. R
ei

ni
ge

n 
Si

e 
sie

 b
ei

 B
ed

ar
f m

it 
D

ru
ck

lu
ft.

St
el

le
n 

Si
e 

sic
he

r, 
da

ss
 a

lle
 

Sc
ha

lte
r s

ich
 in

 d
er

 ri
ch

tig
en

 S
te

llu
ng

 b
efi

nd
en

. W
ie

de
rh

ol
en

 
Si

e 
di

e 
Ar

be
its

sc
hr

itt
e 

be
i B

ed
ar

f.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

le
uc

ht
en

.

D
er

 E
in

sc
ha

lts
ch

ut
z 

/ U
m

sc
ha

ltu
ng

 in
 

de
n 

St
an

d-
By

-M
od

us
 (Z

ei
tv

er
zö

ge
ru

ng
 >

 
5 

m
in

) i
st

 a
kt

ivi
er

t.

B
et

ät
ig

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 H

eb
el

 a
m

 h
in

te
re

n 
G

rif
f d

op
pe

lt 
un

d 
be

tä
tig

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 H

eb
el

 a
m

 v
or

de
re

n 
G

rif
f.

D
ie

 E
in

/A
us

-S
ch

al
te

r s
in

d 
de

fe
kt

.
Tr

en
ne

n 
Si

e 
da

s 
St

ro
m

ka
be

l u
nd

 s
ch

lie
ße

n 
Si

e 
es

 w
ie

de
r 

an
.S

ch
al

te
n 

Si
e 

de
n 

Ak
ku

 n
oc

h 
ei

nm
al

 e
in

.

D
ie

 S
ch

ne
id

vo
rr

ic
ht

un
g 

is
t b

lo
ck

ie
rt.

K
lin

ge
 re

in
ig

en
 u

nd
 s

ch
m

ie
re

n.

Es
 lie

gt
 e

in
 W

ac
ke

lk
on

ta
kt

 im
 G

er
ät

 v
or

.
W

en
de

n 
Si

e 
si

ch
 a

n 
Ih

re
n 

PE
LL

EN
C

-V
er

tra
gs

hä
nd

le
r.

D
ie

 F
un

kt
io

n 
de

r 
H

ec
ke

ns
ch

er
e 

is
t 

zw
is

ch
en

du
rc

h 
un

te
rb

ro
ch

en
.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

le
uc

ht
en

 m
it 

U
nt

er
br

ec
hu

ng
en

.
D

as
 K

ab
el

 is
t b

es
ch

äd
ig

t.
Ta

us
ch

en
 S

ie
 d

as
 S

tro
m

ka
be

l a
us

.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

le
uc

ht
en

 d
ur

ch
gä

ng
ig

.
Da

s S
ch

ne
idw

er
kz

eu
g i

st 
ve

rsc
hm

utz
t.

K
lin

ge
 re

in
ig

en
 u

nd
 s

ch
m

ie
re

n.

D
ie

 E
in

/A
us

-S
ch

al
te

r s
in

d 
de

fe
kt

.
W

en
de

n 
S

ie
 s

ic
h 

an
 Ih

re
n 

P
E

LL
E

N
C

-V
er

tra
gs

hä
nd

le
r.

D
ie

 H
ec

ke
ns

ch
er

e 
sc

ha
lte

t s
ic

h 
im

 B
et

rie
b 

au
s.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

bl
in

ke
n 

vo
r d

em
 A

us
sc

ha
lte

n.
D

er
 A

kk
u 

gi
bt

 v
or

 d
em

 A
us

sc
ha

lte
n 

1 
la

ng
en

 u
nd

 
4 

ku
rz

e 
P

ie
pt

ön
e 

au
s.

D
er

 T
he

rm
os

ch
ut

z 
de

s 
W

er
kz

eu
gs

 is
t 

ak
tiv

ie
rt.

K
lin

ge
 re

in
ig

en
 u

nd
 s

ch
m

ie
re

n.

La
ss

en
 S

ie
 d

as
 W

er
kz

eu
g 

ab
kü

hl
en

.

D
ie

 D
io

de
n 

le
uc

ht
en

 v
or

 d
em

 A
us

sc
ha

lte
n.

Es
 lie

gt
 e

in 
W

ac
ke

lko
nt

ak
t im

 G
er

ät
 vo

r.
W

en
de

n 
Si

e 
si

ch
 a

n 
Ih

re
n 

PE
LL

EN
C

-V
er

tra
gs

hä
nd

le
r.

Es
 li

eg
t e

in
e 

Ü
be

rs
pa

nn
un

g 
vo

r.
S

ta
rte

n 
S

ie
 d

as
 G

er
ät

 n
eu

.

D
er

 A
kk

u 
is

t l
ee

r.
La

de
n 

S
ie

 d
en

 A
kk

u 
au

f.

A
C

H
TU

N
G

! T
re

nn
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 H
ec

ke
ns

ch
er

e 
im

m
er

 v
om

 A
kk

u,
 b

ev
or

 S
ie

 m
it 

A
rb

ei
te

n 
an

 d
en

 K
lin

ge
n 

be
gi

nn
en

.

G
er

ät
es

ch
ut

z

Fü
r S

tö
ru

ng
en

 in
 Z

us
am

m
en

ha
ng

 m
it 

de
m

 A
kk

u,
 s

ie
he

 D
ok

um
en

ta
tio

n 
zu

m
 A

kk
u.

PE
LL

EN
C

 e
m

pfi
eh

lt,
 s

ic
h 

be
i j

eg
lic

he
n 

St
ör

un
ge

n 
an

 e
in

en
 P

EL
LE

N
C

-V
er

tr
ag

sh
än

dl
er

 z
u 

w
en

de
n.

STÖRUNGEN UND MÖGLICHE URSACHEN*
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REPARACIÓN Y PROTECCIÓN DE HERRAMIENTA
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* Onaylı bir PELLENC distribütörü tarafından onaylanması gerekir. 
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GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE PELLENC S .A .
I . Garantie Légale 

A . Garantie contre les Vices Cachés

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale prévue à l’article II, l’article 1641 du Code civil dispose que « le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés 
de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquis ou en aurait donné 
un moindre prix s’il les avait connus ».
Article 1648 du Code civil « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

B . Garantie légale de conformité

Article L.217-4 du Code de la consommation Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le 
contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L.217-5 du Code de la consommation «Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ; 
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la connaissance 
du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L.217-12 du Code de la consommation « l’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».

II . Garantie Commerciale Pellenc

A . Contenu

1. Généralités
En sus des garanties légales, les clients utilisateurs bénéficient de la garantie commerciale sur les produits PELLENC couvrant l'échange et le remplacement des pièces 
reconnues hors d'usage, par défaut d'usinage, par défaut de montage ou par vice de matière, quelle qu’en soit la cause.
La garantie forme un tout indissociable avec le produit vendu par PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
La garantie commerciale couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre à l’exclusion de certaines pièces détachées de chaque produit 
remis à la livraison.

B . Durée de la garantie

1. Généralités
Les produits PELLENC sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits 
connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
Les pièces détachées PELLENC remplacées dans la cadre de la garantie du produit, sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison du produit 
PELLENC au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des 
autres produits PELLENC.
Dans le cas des produits connectés à une batterie Pellenc, les pièces détachées remplacées dans le cadre de la garantie du produit après le 12ème mois d’utilisation, 
sont garanties pour une durée de un (1) an.

C . Exclusion de garantie

Sont exclus de la garantie commerciale les produits qui ont fait l’objet d’un usage anormal, ou ont été employés dans des conditions et à des fins différentes de celles pour 
lesquelles ils ont été fabriqués, en particulier en cas de non-respect des conditions prescrites dans la présente notice d’utilisation.
Elle ne s’applique pas non plus en cas de choc, chute, négligence, défaut de surveillance ou d’entretien ou en cas de transformation du produit. Sont également exclus 
de la garantie les produits ayant fait l’objet d’une altération, transformation ou modification par le client utilisateur.
Les pièces d’usures et/ou les consommables ne peuvent pas faire l’objet de garantie.

III . Mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale

1. Mise en service du produit et déclaration de mise en service
Au plus tard huit jours après la remise du bien au client utilisateur le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à compléter le formulaire informatique de déclaration de mise en service afin 
d’activer cette dernière sur le site www.pellenc.com, rubrique « extranet » menu « garanties et formation », à l’aide de son identifiant délivré préalablement par PELLENC. 
A défaut, la déclaration de mise en service ne sera pas effective empêchant ainsi toute mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale PELLENC, le DISTRIBUTEUR devant 
par conséquent en assurer seul la charge financière sans pouvoir répercuter le coût de son intervention au titre de la garantie sur le client utilisateur.
Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage également à compléter la carte de garantie ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs fourni(e) avec le produit après 
l’avoir fait(e) signer et dater par le client utilisateur. 

IV . Service après-vente payant

A . Généralités

Font l’objet d’un service payant, même pendant la période de garantie légale et commerciale, les défaillances, pannes, casses, résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
négligence ou mauvais entretien de la part du client utilisateur mais aussi les défaillances résultant d’une usure normale du produit. Font également partie des prestations 
relevant du service après-vente les réparations hors garantie légale et commerciale comme par exemple l’entretien, les réglages, diagnostics en tout genre, nettoyages 
sans que cette liste ne soit exhaustive.

B . Pièces d’usure et consommables

Les pièces d’usure et les consommables relèvent également du service après-vente.
C . Pièces détachées

Le service après-vente payant couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre et hors période de garantie légale ou commerciale.
En cas de remplacement de pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC dans le cadre du service après-vente, celles-ci bénéficieront d’une garantie commerciale d’un an, à 
compter de la date de monte.

PELLENC S .A . WARRANTY AND AFTER SALES SERVICE
I . Legal warranty

A . Warranty against latent defects

Apart from the commercial warranty provided for under Article II, Article 1641 of the Civil Code provides that "the seller is bound to a warranty on account of latent defects 
of the object sold which render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which would impair said use to the extent that the buyer would not have acquired it, or would 
only have given a lesser price for it, had he known of them".
Article 1648 of the Civil Code "The action resulting from latent defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect. "

B . Legal warranty of conformity

Article L.217-4 of the Consumer Code "The seller delivers goods in conformity with the contract and is liable for defects of conformity existing upon delivery.
The seller is also liable for any lack of compliance resulting from the packaging, assembly or installation instructions whenever its contractual liability is engaged in this 
regard or the latter are carried out under its responsibility
Article L.217-5 of the Consumer Code "The goods are comply with the contract:
1) If they are suitable for the purpose usually expected of similar goods and, where applicable:
- If it matches the description given by the seller and possess the qualities that were presented to the buyer in the form of a sample or model;
- If it has the qualities that a buyer can reasonably expect given the public statements made by the seller, the producer or its representative, especially in advertising or labelling; 
2. Or, if it has the characteristics defined by mutual agreement of the parties or is fit for any particular purpose that the buyer made known to the seller and that the latter 
accepted.
Article L.217-12 of the Consumer Code "legal action resulting from lack of conformity lapses two years after delivery of the goods".

II . Pellenc Commercial Warranty

A . Contents

1. General Information
In addition to legal warranties, client users benefit from the commercial warranty on PELLENC products covering the exchange and replacement of parts recognised out 
of use, caused by machining defects, assembly defects or material defects, whatever the cause.
The warranty forms an inseparable whole with the product sold by PELLENC.

2. Spare Parts
The commercial warranty also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and to the exclusion of certain parts of each product provided at delivery.

B . Duration of the warranty

1. General Information
PELLENC products are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery to the customer for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC 
battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.

2. Spare Parts
PELLENC spare parts replaced under the product warranty are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery of he PELLENC product to the customer for 
a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.
In the case of products connected to a Pellenc battery, parts that are replaced in the under the product warranty after the 12th month of use, are covered for a period of 
one (1) year.

C . Warranty exclusions

Excluded from the commercial warranty are products that have been subject to abnormal use, or were used under conditions and for purposes other than those for which 
they were manufactured, especially in the case of non-compliance with conditions stipulated in this user manual.
It does not apply in case of shock, fall, neglect, lack of supervision or maintenance or in case of transformation of the product. Also excluded from the warranty are products 
that have been subject to tampering, alteration or modification by the client user.
Wear parts and/or consumables cannot be covered by the warranty.

III . Implementation of the commercial warranty

1. Product commissioning and commissioning declaration
The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to complete the computer commissioning declaration form, no later than eight days after the delivery of the property to the user customer, 
in order to activate the latter on the www.pellenc.com website under "warranties and training" in the  "extranet" menu, using the identifier previously provided to them by 
PELLENC. 
Failing that, commissioning declaration will not be effective and implementation of the PELLENC commercial warranty will not occur. As a consequence thereof, the 
DISTRIBUTOR must ensure the financial burden of its intervention under the warranty  without being able to pass on the cost to the client user.
The DISTRIBUTOR shall also undertake to complete the warranty card or the certificate of warranty and commissioning for  self-propelled equipment provided with the 
product after having the client user sign and date it. 

IV . Paid after-sales service

A . General Information

Malfunctions, breakdowns, breakages resulting from misuse, neglect or improper maintenance by the client user as well as malfunctions resulting from normal wear of the 
product are subject to the payment of after-sales service, even during the period of the legal and commercial warranty. After-sales service repairs that fall outside of the 
legal and commercial warranty also include maintenance, adjustments, diagnostics of all types, and cleaning without the present list being exhaustive.

B . Wear parts and consumables

Wear parts and consumables also fall within the after-sales service.
C . Spare Parts

Paid after-sales service also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and outside the legal and commercial warranty period.
In case of replacement of original PELLENC spare parts in the context of after-sales service, said latter are covered by a warranty of one year as from the installation date.

GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST VON PELLENC S .A .
I . Gesetzliche Gewährleistung

A . Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel

Unabhängig von der kommerziellen Garantie gemäß Artikel II legt Artikel 1641 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches fest, dass „der Verkäufer verpflichtet ist, die 
Gewährleistung für einen versteckten Mangel zu übernehmen, der den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch so sehr erschwert, dass der Käufer in Kenntnis des Mangels die 
Ware nicht oder nur gegen Preisnachlass gekauft hätte.“
Gemäß Artikel 1648 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches „ist der Anspruch wegen Sachmängeln vom Käufer innerhalb einer Frist von zwei Jahren, beginnend 
mit dem Zeitpunkt der Entdeckung des Mangels, geltend zu machen. “

B . Gesetzliche Gewährleistung wegen einer Vertragswidrigkeit

Gemäß Artikel L.217-4 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches (Code de la consommation) ist der Verkäufer verpflichtet, einen dem Kaufvertrag gemäßen Gegenstand 
zu liefern und haftet für die bei der Lieferung bestehenden Vertragswidrigkeiten.
Er haftet ferner für Vertragswidrigkeiten, die sich aus der Verpackung, der Montageanleitung oder der Montage ergeben, soweit letztere ihm aufgrund des Vertrages oblag 
oder diese unter seiner Verantwortung erfolgt ist:.
Gemäß Artikel L.217-5 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches muss der Gegenstand, um vertragsgemäß zu sein:
1°  Wenn er sich für den Zweck eignet, der von einem vergleichbaren Gegenstand üblicherweise zu erwarten ist , sowie gegebenenfalls:
- wenn er der vom Verkäufer gelieferten Beschreibung entspricht und die Eigenschaften besitzt, die dieser dem Käufer in Form eines Musters oder Modells präsentiert hat;
- wenn er die Eigenschaften aufweist, die ein Käufer aufgrund der öffentlichen Erklärungen des Verkäufers, Herstellers oder seines Vertreters rechtmäßig erwarten kann, 
insbesondere aufgrund von Werbung und Kennzeichnung; 
2° oder wenn er die in einer Vereinbarung zwischen den Parteien festgelegten Eigenschaften aufweist bzw. für jeden besonderen Gebrauch durch den Käufer geeignet 
ist, der dem Verkäufer zur Kenntnis gebracht und von diesem akzeptiert wurde.
Gemäß Artikel L.211-12 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches „verjährt der Anspruch wegen Vertragswidrigkeit nach zwei Jahren ab Lieferung des Gegenstandes.“

II . Kommerzielle Garantie von Pellenc

A . Inhalt

1. Allgemeines
Zusätzlich zur gesetzlichen Gewährleistung können Endkunden Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie für Produkte von PELLENC geltend machen. Diese 
deckt den Austausch und Ersatz von als veraltet anerkannten Teilen oder von Teilen mit Konstruktions-, Montage- oder Materialfehlern ab, unabhängig von der Ursache.
Die Garantie bildet somit eine Einheit mit dem Produkt von PELLENC.

2. Ersatzteile
Die kommerzielle Garantie deckt ferner Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC ab, ohne Arbeitsstunden, wobei bestimmte Ersatzteile eines Produkts hiervon ausgenommen sind.

B . Dauer der Garantie

1. Allgemeines
Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie können für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung an den Endkunden 
geltend gemacht werden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb von einem (1) Jahr.

2. Ersatzteile
Für Ersatzteile von PELLENC, die im Rahmen von Gewährleistungsansprüchen ausgetauscht werden, gilt die kommerzielle Garantie für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC 
innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung des Produkts von PELLENC an den Endkunden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb eines (1) Jahres.
Bei akkubetriebenen Geräten von PELLENC gilt für nach dem 12. Nutzungsmonat im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen ausgetauschte Ersatzteile die Garantie ein (1) Jahr.

C . Garantieausschluss

Von der kommerziellen Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die in unüblicher Weise gebraucht oder unter Betriebsbedingungen und zu Zwecken eingesetzt wurden, die 
von den vom Hersteller für die Nutzung vorgesehenen abweichen, insbesondere bei Missachtung der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung vorgegebenen Betriebsbedingungen.
Die Garantie erlischt auch bei Schlag, Sturz, Fahrlässigkeit, mangelnder Überwachung oder Wartung sowie bei einem Umbau des Produkts. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen 
sind ebenfalls alle Produkte, die durch den Endkunden verändert, umgebaut oder modifiziert wurden.
Für Verschleißteile und/oder Betriebsstoffe können keine Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden.

III . Voraussetzungen für die kommerzielle Garantie

1. Inbetriebnahme des Produkts und Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER muss spätestens acht Tage nach der Übergabe des Produkts an den Endkunden das Formular zur Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme ausgefüllt 
und auf der Website www.pellenc.com unter „Extranet“ - „Garantien und Schulungen“ mithilfe des ihm vom PELLENC übermittelten Benutzernamens aktiviert haben. 
Wurde die Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme nicht aktiviert, übernimmt PELLENC keine kommerzielle Garantie und der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER hat alle Kosten selbst zu 
tragen, ohne seine im Rahmen der Garantie erbrachten Leistungen gegenüber dem Endkunden abrechnen zu können.
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER ist ebenfalls verpflichtet, die Garantiekarte oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für ausgelieferte Selbstfahrer zu 
vervollständigen, nachdem diese vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift versehen wurde. 

IV . Kostenpflichtiger Kundendienst

A . Allgemeines

Unter den kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst fallen – auch innerhalb der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung und kommerziellen Garantie – Mängel, Störungen und Schäden, die 
durch eine fehlerhafte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit oder schlechte Wartung beim Endkunden entstehen, aber auch Mängel, die sich aus dem normalen Verschleiß des Produkts 
ergeben. Kosten für Kundendienstleistungen fallen ebenfalls an für Reparaturen, die nicht der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung oder der kommerziellen Garantie unterliegen, 
wie beispielsweise Wartung, Einstellungen, Diagnosen jeglicher Art, Reinigungen etc. (Diese Aufzählung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.)

B . Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe

Für Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe ist ebenfalls der Kundendienst zuständig.
C . Ersatzteile

Ferner umfasst der kostenpflichtige Kundendienst Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, ohne Arbeitsstunden, unter Ausschluss solcher, die nicht durch die gesetzliche 
Gewährleistung oder kommerzielle Garantie abgedeckt sind.
Beim Austausch von Original-Ersatzteilen von PELLENC durch den Kundendienst gilt für diese eine kommerzielle Garantie von einem Jahr, beginnend ab dem Zeitpunkt 
der Montage.

GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO POSVENTA PELLENC S .A .
I . Garantía legal

A . Garantía contra vicios ocultos

Al margen de la garantía comercial que prevé el artículo II, el artículo 1641 del Código Civil establece que «el vendedor está obligado por la garantía en caso de los vicios 
ocultos de la cosa vendida que hagan que no sea adecuada para su uso previsto o que lo limiten de tal modo que el comprador no lo hubiera adquirido o hubiera pagado 
menos dinero si hubiera sabido de su existencia».
El artículo 1648 del Código civil establece: «La acción que se derive de los vicios redhibitorios debe ser denunciada por el comprador en un plazo de dos años a contar 
desde el hallazgo de dicho vicio. »

B . Garantía legal de conformidad

El artículo L.217-4 del Código de Consumo establece: «El vendedor entregará un bien conforme al contrato y responderá a los defectos de conformidad que pueda haber 
en el momento de la entrega.
Asimismo, responderá por los defectos de conformidad derivados del embalaje, de las instrucciones o de instalación cuando estas operaciones estén a su cargo por 
contrato o hayan sido realizadas bajo su responsabilidad».
Artículo L.217-5 del Código de Consumo establece: «El bien se considerará conforme al contrato:
1.° Si es adecuado al uso que se espera normalmente de un bien similar y, en su caso:
- si responde a la descripción dada por el vendedor y dispone de las cualidades que el vendedor ha presentado al comprador en una muestra o maqueta;
- si presenta las calidades que un comprador puede esperar, legítimamente, basándose en las declaraciones públicas que haga el vendedor, el fabricante o su representante, 
sobre todo en la publicidad o el etiquetado; 
2° O si presenta las características definidas de común acuerdo por las partes o es adecuado para cualquier uso especial que busque el comprador, que haya comunicado 
al vendedor y que este haya aceptado.
El artículo L.217-12 del Código de Consumo dice que «la acción resultante de un fallo de conformidad prescribe a los dos años a partir de la entrega del bien».

II . Garantía comercial Pellenc

A . Contenido

1. Generalidades
Además de las garantías legales, los clientes usuarios disfrutan de una garantía comercial sobre los productos PELLENC que cubre la sustitución de piezas obsoletas, 
por fallo de mecanizado, por fallo de montaje o por vicios del material, sea cual sea la causa.
La garantía forma un todo indisociable con el producto que vende PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
La garantía comercial cubre también los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin incluir la mano de obra, salvo algunos recambios de cada producto entregado.

B . Duración de la garantía

1. Generalidades
Los productos PELLENC tienen una garantía comercial que empieza a contar desde la fecha de entrega al cliente usuario y se extiende durante dos (2) años para los 
productos conectados a una batería PELLENC y durante un (1) año para el resto de los productos PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
Los recambios PELLENC que se cambien en el marco de la garantía de producto tienen una garantía comercial que cuenta a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto 
PELLENC al cliente usuario y durante un periodo de dos (2) años, en el caso de productos conectados a una batería PELLENC, y durante un (1) año para el resto de 
productos PELLENC.
En el caso de los productos conectados a una batería Pellenc, los recambios sustituidos en el marco de la garantía del producto después del duodécimo mes de uso 
tienen una garantía de un (1) año.

C . Exclusión de garantía

Quedan excluidos los productos usados de forma anómala, utilizados en condiciones o con fines diferentes de aquellos para los que fueron fabricados, sobre todo cuando 
no se cumplen las condiciones prescritas en el presente manual de uso.
Tampoco se aplica en caso de impacto, caída, negligencia, fallo de vigilancia o mantenimiento ni en caso de transformación del producto. También quedan excluidos de 
la garantía los productos que hayan sido modificados, transformados o modificados por el cliente usuario.
Las piezas de desgaste y/o los consumibles no pueden ser objeto de la garantía.

III . Aplicación de la garantía comercial

1. Puesta en servicio del producto y declaración de puesta en servicio
Como mucho, ocho días después de la devolución al cliente usuario, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a completar el formulario digital de declaración de puesta en 
servicio para activarla en la web www.pellenc.com, apartado «Extranet», menú «Garanties et formation» (Garantías y formación), con el identificador que le haya facilitado 
antes PELLENC. 
En caso de no hacerlo, la declaración de puesta en servicio no será efectiva, lo que impedirá la aplicación de la garantía comercial de PELLENC. En ese caso, el 
DISTRIBUIDOR deberá asumir por sí solo el coste financiero y no podrá repercutir el coste de su intervención en garantía para el cliente usuario.
El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete también a cumplimentar la tarjeta de garantía o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados que se entrega 
con el producto, después de que los haya firmado el cliente usuario, indicando la fecha. 

IV . Servicio posventa de pago

A . Generalidades

Son objeto de servicio de pago, incluso durante el periodo de garantía legal y comercial, los fallos, averías y roturas derivados de una mala utilización, negligencia o mal 
mantenimiento por parte del cliente usuario, así como los fallos derivados de un desgaste normal del producto. También forman parte de las prestaciones derivadas del 
servicio posventa las reparaciones fuera de la garantía legal y comercial, como el mantenimiento, las calibraciones, los diagnósticos de todo tipo y las limpiezas, sin que 
esta lista sea exhaustiva.

B . Piezas de desgaste y consumibles

Las piezas de desgaste y los consumibles también se derivan del servicio posventa.
C . Piezas de recambio

El servicio posventa de pago también incluye los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin la mano de obra y fuera del periodo de garantía legal o comercial.
En caso de sustitución de los recambios originales PELLENC en el marco del servicio posventa, los recambios estarán sujetos a una garantía comercial de un año, a 
contar desde la fecha de montaje.

GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA POST-VENDITA PELLENC S .A .
I . Garanzia legale

A . Garanzia contro i vizi occulti

A prescindere dalla garanzia commerciale prevista dall'articolo II, l'articolo 1641 del Codice Civile francese stabilisce: «Il venditore è tenuto alla garanzia in caso di difetti 
occulti della cosa venduta che la rendono impropria all'utilizzo al quale essa è destinata, o ne riducono talmente tale utilizzo che l'acquirente non l'avrebbe mai comprata 
o avrebbe pagato per essa un prezzo inferiore se ne fosse stato a conoscenza».
Articolo 1648 del Codice Civile francese: «L’azione derivante dai vizi redibitori deve essere intentata dall’acquirente entro un termine di due anni a partire dalla scoperta 
del vizio.»

B . Garanzia legale di conformità

Articolo L.217-4 del Codice del Consumo francese: Il venditore consegna un bene conforme al contratto e risponde dei difetti di conformità presenti al momento della consegna.
Risponde altresì dei difetti di conformità derivanti dall'imballaggio, dalle istruzioni di montaggio o dall'installazione se essa è stata messa a suo carico nel contratto oppure 
se è stata realizzata sotto la sua responsabilità.
Articolo L.217-5 del Codice del Consumo francese: «Il bene è conforme al contratto:
1° Se è adatto all’uso normalmente atteso da un bene simile ed eventualmente:
- se corrisponde alla descrizione data dal venditore e possiede le qualità da questi presentate all'acquirente sotto forma di campione o di modello; 
- se presenta le qualità che un acquirente può legittimamente attendersi in base alle dichiarazioni pubbliche fatte dal venditore, dal produttore o da un suo rappresentante, 
in particolare nella pubblicità o nell’etichettatura;  
2° Oppure se presenta le caratteristiche stabilite di comune accordo tra le parti o se è atto a qualsivoglia utilizzo speciale ricercato dall’acquirente, nella misura in cui portato 
a conoscenza del venditore e da questi accettato.
Articolo L.217-12 del Codice del Consumo francese: «L'azione derivante dal difetto di conformità è soggetta a una prescrizione di due anni a partire dalla consegna del bene».

II . Garanzia commerciale Pellenc

A . Contenuto

1. Informazioni generali
Oltre alle garanzie legali, i clienti utenti godono della garanzia commerciale sui prodotti PELLENC che copre il cambio e la sostituzione dei pezzi riconosciuti fuori uso, per 
difetto di lavorazione, per difetto di montaggio o per vizio di materiale, a prescindere dalla causa.
La garanzia è indissociabile dal prodotto venduto da PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
La garanzia commerciale copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC, senza manodopera ad esclusione di alcuni pezzi di ricambio di ciascun prodotto fornito alla 
consegna.

B . Durata della garanzia

1. Informazioni generali
I prodotti PELLENC sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una 
batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio PELLENC sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna del prodotto PELLENC al 
cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.
In caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria Pellenc, i pezzi di ricambio sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto dopo il 12° mese d'uso sono garantiti per una durata 
di un (1) anno.

C . Esclusione di garanzia

Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di uso anomalo o che sono stati impiegati in  condizioni e a fini diversi da quelli per i quali sono 
stati fabbricati, in particolare in caso di mancato rispetto delle condizioni prescritte nel presente manuale d'uso.
La garanzia non si applica nemmeno in caso di urto, caduta, negligenza, mancata sorveglianza o mancata manutenzione o in caso di trasformazione del prodotto. Sono 
altresì esclusi dalla garanzia i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di alterazione, trasformazione o modifica da parte del cliente utente.
I componenti usurabili e/o i materiali di consumo non possono essere oggetto di garanzia.

III . Applicazione della garanzia commerciale

1. Messa in servizio del prodotto e dichiarazione di messa in servizio
Entro e non oltre otto giorni dalla consegna del bene al cliente utente, il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna a completare il modulo informatico di dichiarazione di messa in servizio 
al fine di attivare quest'ultima sul sito www.pellenc.com, sezione «extranet», menu «garanzie e formazione», utilizzando l'identificativo preventivamente fornito da PELLENC. 
In mancanza di ciò, la dichiarazione di messa in servizio non sarà efficace, impedendo così qualsiasi applicazione della garanzia commerciale PELLENC, pertanto il 
DISTRIBUTORE dovrà assicurarne esclusivamente l'onere finanziario senza poter ripercuotere il costo del proprio intervento in virtù della garanzia sul cliente utente.
Il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna altresì a completare la scheda di garanzia o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi fornita/o con il prodotto dopo averla/o 
fatta/o firmare e datare dal cliente utente. 

IV . Assistenza post-vendita a pagamento

A . Informazioni generali

Sono oggetto di assistenza a pagamento, anche durante il periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale, i malfunzionamenti, i guasti e le rotture derivanti da uso scorretto, 
negligenza o manutenzione scorretta da parte del cliente utente, nonché i malfunzionamenti derivanti dalla normale usura del prodotto. Rientrano altresì tra le prestazioni 
dell'assistenza post-vendita le riparazioni fuori garanzia legale e commerciale, quali ad esempio, a titolo non esaustivo, la manutenzione, le regolazioni, le diagnosi di 
qualsiasi tipo e le operazioni di pulizia.

B . Componenti usurabili e materiali di consumo

I componenti usurabili e i materiali di consumo rientrano anch'essi nell'assistenza post-vendita.
C . Pezzi di ricambio

L'assistenza post-vendita a pagamento copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC senza manodopera e al di fuori del periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale.
In caso di sostituzione di pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC nell'ambito dell'assistenza post-vendita, questi saranno coperti da una garanzia commerciale di un anno a 
partire dalla data di montaggio.

GARANTIA E SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA PELLENC S .A .
I . Garantia Legal

A . Garantia contra Vícios Ocultos

Independentemente da garantia comercial prevista no artigo II, o artigo 1641 do Código civil francês estipula que “o vendedor é obrigado a prestar garantia pelos defeitos 
ocultos do produto vendido que o tornem impróprio para a utilização a que se destina ou que reduzam essa utilização a tal ponto que o comprador não o teria adquirido 
ou teria pago um preço menor se tivesse tido conhecimento dos mesmos”.
Artigo 1648 do Código civil francês: “A ação resultante dos vícios redibitórios deve ser intentada pelo comprador num prazo de dois anos a contar da descoberta do vício. “

B . Garantia legal de conformidade

Artigo L.217-4 do Código francês do consumidor: “O vendedor fornece um bem em conformidade com o contrato e responsabiliza-se pelos defeitos de conformidade 
existentes no ato da entrega.
É também responsável pelos defeitos de conformidade resultantes da embalagem, das instruções de montagem ou da instalação, se esta ficar a seu cargo de acordo 
com o contrato ou se tiver sido realizada sob a sua responsabilidade.”
Artigo L.217-5 do Código francês do consumidor: “O bem está em conformidade com o contrato:
1.° Se for apropriado para a utilização habitualmente esperada de um bem semelhante e, consoante o caso:
- se corresponder à descrição fornecida pelo vendedor e possuir as qualidades que este apresentou ao comprador sob a forma de amostra ou modelo;
- se apresentar as qualidades que um comprador pode, legitimamente, esperar, considerando as declarações públicas feitas pelo vendedor, pelo produtor ou pelo seu 
representante, nomeadamente na publicidade ou na etiquetagem; 
2.° Ou se apresentar as características definidas de comum acordo pelas partes ou se for apropriado para qualquer utilização especial pretendida pelo comprador, que 
tenha sido comunicada ao vendedor e que este último tenha aceitado.
Artigo L.217-12 do Código francês do consumidor: “a ação resultante do defeito de conformidade prescreve após dois anos a contar da entrega do bem”.

II . Garantia Comercial Pellenc

A . Conteúdo

1. Generalidades
Além das garantias legais, os clientes utilizadores beneficiam da garantia comercial relativamente aos produtos PELLENC, que cobre a troca e a substituição das peças 
consideradas fora de uso, por defeito de laboração, por defeito de montagem ou por defeito no material, seja qual for a causa.
A garantia forma um todo indissociável com o produto vendido pela PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
A garantia comercial também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra, salvo determinadas peças sobresselentes de cada produto 
fornecidas no ato da entrega.

B . Duração da garantia

1. Generalidades
Os produtos PELLENC estão cobertos pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos 
ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
As peças sobresselentes PELLENC substituídas dentro da garantia do produto estão cobertas pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega do produto PELLENC 
ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos 
PELLENC.
No caso dos produtos ligados a uma bateria Pellenc, as peças sobresselentes substituídas dentro da garantia do produto após o 12.º mês de utilização, têm garantia 
durante um (1) ano.

C . Exclusão de garantia

Ficam excluídos da garantia comercial os produtos que sejam submetidos a uma utilização anormal ou que sejam empregues em condições e para fins diferentes daqueles 
para os quais foram fabricados, particularmente em caso de incumprimento das condições especificadas no manual de utilização.
Também não se aplica em caso de choque, queda, negligência, falta de vigilância ou de manutenção, nem em caso de transformação do produto. Ficam igualmente 
excluídos da garantia os produtos que sejam alterados, transformados ou modificados pelo cliente utilizador.
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e/ou os consumíveis não podem ser cobertos(as) pela garantia.

III . Acionamento da garantia comercial

1. Ativação do produto e declaração de ativação
O mais tardar oito dias após a entrega do bem ao cliente utilizador, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a preencher o formulário informático de declaração de ativação, 
de modo a ativar esta última no site www.pellenc.com, secção “Extranet”, menu “Garanties et formations” (Garantias e formações), com o ID previamente fornecido pela 
PELLENC. 
Se não o fizer, a declaração de ativação não será efetiva impedindo, assim, qualquer acionamento da garantia comercial PELLENC e tendo o DISTRIBUIDOR, por 
conseguinte, de assumir sozinho o encargo financeiro, sem poder atribuir ao cliente utilizador o custo da sua intervenção ao abrigo da garantia.
O DISTRIBUIDOR também se compromete a preencher o cartão de garantia ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, fornecido com o produto depois 
de solicitar a respetiva assinatura e datação ao cliente utilizador. 

IV . Serviço pós-venda pago

A . Generalidades

Ficam sujeitas a pagamento do serviço, mesmo durante o período da garantia legal e comercial, as falhas, avarias e quebras resultantes de uma má utilização, negligência 
ou manutenção incorreta por parte do cliente utilizador, bem como as falhas resultantes de um desgaste normal do produto. Também fazem parte das prestações do 
serviço pós-venda as reparações fora da garantia legal e comercial incluindo, embora não se limitando a estas, a manutenção, as regulações, os diagnósticos de todo 
o tipo e as limpezas.

B . Peças sujeitas a desgaste e consumíveis

As peças sujeitas a desgaste e os consumíveis também se incluem no serviço pós-venda.
C . Peças sobresselentes

O serviço pós-venda pago também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra e fora do período da garantia legal ou comercial.
Em caso de substituição de peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC no âmbito do serviço pós-venda, estas serão cobertas por uma garantia comercial de um ano, a 
contar da data de montagem.

GARANTIE EN KLANTENDIENST VAN PELLENC S .A .
I . Wettelijke garantie

A . Garantie tegen Verborgen Gebreken

Onafhankelijk van de contractuele garantie als bepaald bij artikel II, bepaalt artikel 1641 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek (Code civil) dat "de verkoper verplicht is garantie 
te geven op verborgen gebreken van het verkochte goed die het ongeschikt maken voor het gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld, of dat gebruik zodanig verminderen dat de 
koper het niet zou hebben gekocht  of een lagere prijs zou hebben betaald indien hij van deze gebreken op de hoogte zou zijn geweest".
Artikel 1648 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek: "Rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd op koopvernietigende gebreken moeten binnen twee jaar na het ontdekken van het gebrek 
aanhangig worden gemaakt. "

B . Wettelijke conformiteitsgarantie

Artikel L.217-4 van de Franse consumentenwet (Code de la consommation): "De verkoper levert een zaak in overeenstemming met de overeenkomst en is aansprakelijk 
voor conformiteitsgebreken die op het moment van levering bestaan.
Hij is ook verantwoordelijk voor conformiteitsgebreken veroorzaakt door verpakking, instructies voor de montage of de installatie, als de verkoper hiervoor krachtens het 
contract verantwoordelijk is of als deze onder zijn verantwoordelijkheid is uitgevoerd."
Artikel L.217-5 van de Franse consumentenwet: "De zaak is conform met de overeenkomst:
1° Als hij geschikt is voor het gebruik dat doorgaans van een dergelijke zaak mag worden verwacht en, indien van toepassing:
- als hij overeenkomt met de beschrijving die door de verkoper wordt gegeven en de eigenschappen bezit die hij aan de koper heeft laten zien in de vorm van een monster 
of een model;
- als hij de eigenschappen vertoont die een koper legitiem mag verwachten gezien de publieke verklaringen van de verkoper, de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger, met 
name in reclames of op de etiketten; 
2° Of als het eigenschappen vertoont die in onderlinge overeenstemming door de partijen zijn bepaald of geschikt is voor elk door de koper gewenst bijzonder gebruik dat 
ter kennis is gebracht aan de verkoper en door laatstgenoemde is geaccepteerd.
Artikel L.217-12 van de consumentenwet: "rechtsvorderingen die voortvloeien uit conformiteitsgebreken verlopen twee jaar vanaf de levering van het goed".

II . Contractuele Garantie van Pellenc

A . Inhoud

1. Algemeen
Naast de wettelijke garanties, profiteren klant-gebruikers van de contractuele garantie op de PELLENC-producten die de omwisseling en vervanging dekt van als onbruikbaar 
erkende onderdelen, door een fabrieksfout, montagefout of materiaalfout, ongeacht de oorzaak.
De garantie vormt een onlosmakelijk deel van het door PELLENC verkochte product.

2. Onderdelen
De contractuele garantie dekt ook de originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en met uitzondering van bepaalde onderdelen die met elk product wordt meegeleverd.

B . Duur van de garantie

1. Algemeen
Voor PELLENC-producten geldt  vanaf de levering aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn 
op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten.

2. Onderdelen
Voor PELLENC-onderdelen die zijn vervangen in het kader van de garantie op het product, geldt vanaf de levering van het PELLENC-product aan de klant-gebruiker de 
contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige 
PELLENC-producten.
In het geval van producten die op een PELLENC-accu zijn aangesloten, is op de onderdelen die in het kader van de garantie op het product na de 12e gebruiksmaand 
worden vervangen, een garantie van toepassing van een periode van een (1) jaar.

C . Uitsluiting van garantie

Uitgesloten van de contractuele garantie zijn producten die zijn ingezet voor abnormaal gebruik of producten die in omstandigheden en voor doeleinden zijn gebruikt die 
afwijken van die, waarvoor ze gemaakt zijn, in het bijzonder bij niet-naleving van de voorwaarden in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
De garantie is ook niet van toepassing in geval van schokken, vallen, onachtzaamheid, gebrek aan toezicht of onderhoud of in geval van verandering van het product. 
Eveneens zijn van garantie uitgesloten de producten die door de klant-gebruiker zijn aangetast, veranderd of gewijzigd.
Op slijtage- en/of verbruiksonderdelen kan geen garantie van toepassing zijn.

III . Toepassing van de contractuele garantie

1. Inbedrijfstelling van het product en verklaring van ingebruikstelling
Uiterlijk acht dagen na overdracht van het goed aan de klant-gebruiker, moet de DEALER het digitale formulier van melding van ingebruikstelling invullen, zodat deze op 
de site www.pellenc.com, rubriek "extranet", menu "garanties en opleiding" kan worden geactiveerd met de vooraf door PELLENC verstrekte toegangscode. 
Indien dit niet gebeurt is de melding van ingebruikstelling niet rechtsgeldig en is de contractuele garantie van PELLENC niet van toepassing, met als gevolg dat de DEALER 
alleen de financiële lasten moet opbrengen, zonder dat hij de kosten van zijn interventie uit hoofde van de garantie aan de klant-gebruiker kan doorberekenen.
De DEALER verbindt zich er tevens toe om de bij het product geleverde garantiekaart of het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat in te vullen voor de machines met 
eigen aandrijving, nadat hij deze door de klant-gebruiker heeft laten ondertekenen en dateren. 

IV . Betaalde service na aankoop

A . Algemeen

Mankementen, storingen of breuk als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid of slecht onderhoud door de klant-gebruiker, maar ook mankementen als gevolg van normale 
slijtage van het product, vallen onder service tegen betaling, zelfs tijdens de wettelijke en contractuele garantieperiode. Tot diensten die onder service na aankoop vallen 
behoren eveneens reparaties die buiten de wettelijke en contractuele garantie vallen, zoals onderhoud, afstelling, alle soorten diagnoses en schoonmaakbeurten. Deze 
lijst is niet uitputtend.

B . Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen

Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen vallen eveneens onder service na aankoop.
C . Onderdelen

De service na aankoop dekt ook originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en buiten de wettelijke of contractuele garantieperiode.
Bij vervanging van originele PELLENC-onderdelen in het kader van service na aankoop is een contractuele garantie van een jaar van toepassing, gerekend vanaf de 
montagedatum.

GARANTI OG EFTERSALGSSERVICE FRA PELLENC S .A .
I . Juridisk garanti

A . Garanti mod skjulte mangler

Uafhængigt af den kommercielle garanti angivet i afsnit II, siger artikel 1641 i den franske civillov, at "sælger skal garantere over for skjulte mangler ved det solgte objekt, 
som gør det uegnet til det beregnede formål eller forringer denne anvendelse i en grad, så køberen ikke ville have købt objektet eller ville have betalt en lavere pris, hvis 
manglen havde været kendt".
Artikel 1648 i civilloven "Sagen, som følge af væsentlige mangler, skal anlægges af køber inden to år efter, at skaden er opdaget. "

B . Juridisk garanti for overensstemmelse

Ifølge artikel L.217-4 i den franske forbrugerlov skal sælger leverer varen i overensstemmelse med kontrakten og er ansvarlig for manglende overensstemmelse, der 
eksisterer ved levering.
Han er ligeledes ansvarlig ved manglende overensstemmelse, der skyldes emballagen, instruktioner for montering eller installation, når sidstnævnte er pålagt ham i 
kontrakten eller er blevet udført på hans ansvar.
Artikel L.217-5 i den franske forbrugerlov "Varen er i overensstemmelse med kontrakten:
1° Hvis den er egnet til formålet, der er normal for et lignende produkt og i givet fald:
- his den svarer til sælgers beskrivelse og har den beskaffenhed, som sælger præsenterede for køberen i form af en prøve eller model;
- hvis den har de kvaliteter, en køber med rimelighed kan forvente givet de offentlige erklæringer afgivet af sælger, producent eller dennes repræsentant, navnlig i reklamer 
eller etikettering; 
2° eller hvis den har de egenskaber, der er defineret ved gensidig aftale mellem parterne, eller er egnet til et bestemt formål, som køber har gjort kendt for sælger, og 
sidstnævnte har accepteret.
Artikel L.217-12 i den franske forbrugerlov: "Sagen som følge af manglende overensstemmelse bortfalder to år efter leveringen af varen".

II . Kommerciel garanti fra Pellenc

A . Indhold

1. Generelt
Ud over retsgarantier, har brugere, som kunder, ret til en kommerciel garanti på PELLENC produkter, hvor denne dækker udveksling og udskiftning af dele, der er godkendt 
som uegnede til brug, fabrikationsfejl, defekt montage eller mangler i materialet uanset årsag.
Garantien udgør en uadskillelig helhed sammen med produktet, der er blevet solgt af PELLENC.

2. Reservedele
Den kommercielle garanti dækker også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft, med udelukkelse af visse reservedele til hvert produkt, der medfølger 
ved leveringen.

B . Garantiens varighed

1. Generelt
PELLENC's produkter er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC 
batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.

2. Reservedele
PELLENC's reservedele, der er leveret som del af produktets garanti, er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to 
(2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.
For de produkter, der er tilsluttet et Pellenc-batteri, er reservedele, der er udskiftet i indenfor rammerne af produktets garanti efter den 12. brugsmåned, berettiget til en 
garanti på ét (1) år.

C . Fralæggelse af garanti

Undtaget fra den kommercielle garanti er produkter, som har været genstand for unormal brug eller er brugt under forhold og til andre formål end dem, hvortil de er fremstillet, 
især manglende overholdelse af betingelserne beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Garantien gælder heller ikke i tilfælde af stød, fald, forsømmelse, manglende tilsyn eller vedligeholdelse eller i tilfælde, hvor produktet er blevet forarbejdet. Ligeledes ikke 
omfattet af garantien er produkter, som har været genstand for manipulation, ændring eller modifikation af kunden.
Sliddele og/eller forbrugsstoffer kan ikke garanteres.

III . Implementering af den kommercielle garanti

1. Produktets idriftsættelse og idriftsættelseserklæring
Senest otte dage efter leveringen af produktet til kunden er DISTRIBUTØR forpligtet til at udfylde dataformularen med en idriftsættelseserklæring, således at sidstnævnte 
kan aktiveres på webstedet www.pellenc.com under "ekstranet" menu "garantier og oprettelse" ved hjælp af sit ID, der tidligere er blevet udstedt af PELLENC. 
Hvis dette ikke gøres, vil idriftsættelseserklæring ikke være gyldig, og dermed forhindres implementeringen af PELLENC's kommercielle garanti, og DISTRIBUTØREN vil 
derfor alene overtage garantien og den økonomiske byrde uden at kunne videregive omkostningerne ved sin reparation med kundens garanti.
DISTRIBUTØREN er ligeledes forpligtet til at udstede garantibevis eller certifikat for garanti og idriftsættelse for selvdrevne emner leveret med produktet, efter at kunden 
har dateret og underskrevet. 

IV . Betalt eftersalgsservice

A . Generelt

Genstand for betalt service, selv i perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti, er fejlfunktioner, svigt, brud som følge af forkert brug, forsømmelse eller kundens forkerte 
vedligeholdelse, og også fejl som følge af normal slitage af produktet. Ligeledes som del af de ydelser i henhold til eftersalgsservice er reparationer uden juridisk og 
kommerciel garanti, såsom vedligeholdelse, justeringer, diagnostik af alle typer, rengøring etc. uden at denne liste er udtømmende.

B . Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer

Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer ligger ligeledes inden for eftersalgsservice.
C . Reservedele

Betalt eftersalgsservice omfatter også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft og udenfor perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti.
I tilfælde af udskiftning af originale reservedele fra PELLENC i forbindelse med eftersalgsservice, følger en kommerciel garanti for et år fra monteringsdatoen.

TAKUU JA JÄLKIMYYNTIPALVELU – PELLENC S .A .
I . Lakisääteinen takuu

A . Takuu piileviä vikoja vastaan

Riippumatta kaupallisesta takuusta, joka esitetty artiklassa II, siviilikaaren artikla 1641 määrää, että ”myyjän on vastattava myydyn tuotteen piilevistä vioista, joiden vuoksi 
tuotteesta tulee sopimaton tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön, tai jotka vähentävät niin paljon tätä käyttöä, että ostaja ei olisi ostanut sitä tai olisi ostanut sen alhaisemmalla 
hinnalla, jos olisi tiennyt niistä.”
Siviilikaaren artikla 1648: ”Ostajan on nostettava kanne myöhemmin ilmenevistä vajavuuksista kahden vuoden määräajassa vian löytymisestä laskien. ”

B . Lakisääteinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu

Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-4: ”Myyjän on toimitettava tavara sopimuksen mukaisesti ja vastattava vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, jotka ovat olemassa toimitushetkellä.
Hän vastaa myös vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, joita aiheutuu pakkauksesta, asennusohjeista tai asennuksesta, kun se on sopimuksen mukaisesti hänen vastuullaan tai 
toteutettu hänen vastuullaan.”
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-5: ”Ollakseen sopimuksen mukainen tavaran on
1° sovelluttava vastaavan tavaran tavanomaiseen käyttöön, tarvittaessa
– vastattava myyjän tavarasta antamaa kuvausta ja sisällettävä ominaisuudet, jotka myyjä on esittänyt ostajalle näytteen tai mallin avulla
– sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joita ostaja voi perustellusti odottaa tuotteen sisältävän myyjän, valmistajan tai tämän edustajan antamien julkisten lausumien perusteella, 
jotka on annettu muun muassa mainoksissa tai tuotemerkinnöissä 
2° vaihtoehtoisesti sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joista osapuolet ovat sopineet keskenään, tai sovelluttava kaikkiin ostajan tarvitsemiin erikoiskäyttötarkoituksiin, jotka ostaja 
on ilmoittanut myyjälle ja jotka myyjä on hyväksynyt.
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-12: ”Oikeustoimi, joka johtuu vaatimustenmukaisuusviasta, vanhenee kahdessa vuodessa tavaran toimituksesta laskien.”

II . PELLENCin kaupallinen takuu

A . Sisältö

1. Yleistä
Lakisääteisten takuiden lisäksi asiakkailla on PELLENC-tuotteiden kaupallinen takuu, joka kattaa käyttökelvottomiksi tunnustettujen osien vaihdon ja korvauksen 
valmistusvirheestä, asennusvirheestä tai materiaalivirheestä johtuen.
Takuu muodostaa jakamattoman kokonaisuuden PELLENCin myymän tuotteen kanssa.

2. Varaosat
Kaupallinen takuu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä poissulkien tietyt toimitettavien tuotteiden varaosat.

B . Takuun kesto

1. Yleistä
PELLENC-tuotteet taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen asiakkaalle toimituksesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi 
(1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.

2. Varaosat
PELLENC-varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu tuotetakuun puitteissa, taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen PELLENC-tuotteen asiakkaalle toimittamisesta kahden (2) vuoden 
ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.
Pellenc-akkuun kytkettyjen tuotteiden tapauksessa varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu takuun puitteissa 12. käyttökuukauden jälkeen, taataan yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi.

C . Takuun poissulkeminen

Kaupallisesta takuusta suljetaan pois tuotteet, jotka on altistettu epänormaalille käytölle tai joita on käytetty muissa olosuhteissa tai muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin ne 
on valmistettu, erityisesti silloin, kun käyttöohjeessa määritettyjä olosuhteita on laiminlyöty.
Sitä ei myöskään sovelleta isku-, putoamis- tai laiminlyöntitapauksessa, valvonnan tai huollon puuttuessa tai mikäli tuotetta on muutettu. Takuusta suljetaan pois myös 
tuotteet, joita asiakas on peukaloinut, muuttanut tai muokannut.
Kuluvat ja/tai kulutusosat eivät voi olla takuun kohteena.

III . Kaupallisen takuun täytäntöönpano

1. Tuotteen käyttöönotto ja ilmoitus käyttöönotosta
Viimeistään kahdeksan päivää tavaran asiakkaalle toimittamisen jälkeen JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu täyttämään ilmoituslomakkeen käyttöönotosta aktivoimalla sen sivustolla 
www.pellenc.com, otsikko ”extranet”, valikko ”warranties and training” PELLENCin aiemmin toimittaman tunnuksen avulla. 
Mikäli näin ei tehdä, käyttöönottoilmoitus ei ole voimassa, mikä estää myös minkään PELLENCin kaupallisen takuun toimeenpanon, ja JÄLLEENMYYJÄN on tämän 
seurauksena kannettava yksin taloudellinen vastuu, eikä tämä voi siirtää takuun piiriin kuuluvien toimenpiteiden kustannuksia käyttäjänä toimivalle asiakkaalle.
JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu myös täyttämään takuukortin tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen tuotteen mukana toimitetuille moottoreille asiakkaan allekirjoitettua ja päivättyä ne. 

IV . Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu

A . Yleistä

Maksulliseen palveluun sisältyvät, myös lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuujakson aikana, viat, käyttöhäiriöt ja rikkoontumiset, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä, 
laiminlyönnistä tai virheellisestä huollosta asiakkaan osalta sekä myös viat, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta. Jälkimyyntipalveluun kuuluvat myös lakisääteisen 
ja kaupallisen takuun ulkopuolella tehdyt korjaukset, kuten huolto, säädöt, kaikentyyppiset vianmääritykset sekä puhdistukset rajoittumatta tähän luetteloon.

B . Kuluvat ja kulutusosat

Kuluvat ja kulutusosat kuuluvat myös jälkimyyntipalveluun.
C . Varaosat

Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä ja lakisääteistä tai kaupallista takuujaksoa.
Kun alkuperäisiä PELLENC-varaosia vaihdetaan jälkimyyntipalvelun puitteissa, varaosille tarjotaan yhden vuoden kaupallinen takuu alkaen asennuspäivästä.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ PELLENC S.A.
I . Νόμιμη εγγύηση

A . Εγγύηση για κρυμμένα ελαττώματα

Ανεξάρτητα από την εμπορική εγγύηση που προβλέπεται στο άρθρο 2, το άρθρο 1641 του γαλλικού Αστικού Κώδικα προβλέπει ότι «ο πωλητής φέρει ευθύνη για τα 
κρυμμένα ελαττώματα του αγαθού που πωλείται και τα οποία το καθιστούν ακατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται, ή τα οποία υποβαθμίζουν τη χρήση του σε 
βαθμό που ο αγοραστής δεν θα το είχε αγοράσει ή θα είχε καταβάλει μικρότερο αντίτιμο αν τα γνώριζε.»
Άρθρο 1648 του Αστικού Κώδικα «Η ενέργεια που θα προκύψει από τα λανθάνοντα ελαττώματα πρέπει να ασκηθεί από τον αγοραστή εντός δύο ετών μετά την ανακάλυψη 
του ελαττώματος. »

B . Νομική εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης

Άρθρο L.217-4 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών Ο πωλητής παραδίδει ένα αγαθό σύμφωνα με τη σύμβαση και αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης 
που υφίστανται κατά την παράδοση.
Επίσης, αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης που οφείλονται στη συσκευασία, τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης ή εγκατάστασης, εφόσον τα παραπάνω 
είναι δική του ευθύνη βάσει της σύμβασης ή έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί υπό δική του ευθύνη.
Άρθρο L.217-5 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «Το αγαθό συμμορφώνεται με τη σύμβαση:
1 Εάν είναι κατάλληλο για τη συνήθη προβλεπόμενη χρήση ενός αντίστοιχου αγαθού και, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση:
- εάν αντιστοιχεί στην περιγραφή που παρέχεται από τον πωλητή και διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία παρουσιάζονται στον αγοραστή με τη μορφή δείγματος ή μοντέλου,
- εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία ευλόγως προσδοκά ο αγοραστής λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις δημόσιες δηλώσεις του πωλητή, του κατασκευαστή ή του εκπροσώπου 
του, ιδίως σε διαφημίσεις ή στις ετικέτες του, 
2 Εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά που ορίζονται με κοινή συμφωνία μεταξύ των μερών ή είναι κατάλληλο για κάθε ειδική χρήση που επιδιώκεται από τον αγοραστή, εν 
γνώσει του πωλητή, ο οποίος και την αποδέχεται.
Άρθρο L.217-12 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «κάθε αξίωση που απορρέει από πρόβλημα συμμόρφωσης εκπνέει με την πάροδο δύο ετών μετά την παράδοση του 
αγαθού.»

II . Εμπορική εγγύηση της Pellenc

A . Περιεχόμενο

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Εκτός από τις νομικές εγγυήσεις, οι χρήστες επωφελούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση για τα προϊόντα PELLENC η οποία καλύπτει την αλλαγή και την αντικατάσταση των 
εξαρτημάτων που προσδιορίζονται από τη χρήση, και η οποία προέκυψε από εργοστασιακό ελάττωμα, από ελάττωμα συναρμολόγησης ή από ελάττωμα στο υλικό, όποια 
και αν είναι η αιτία που προκάλεσε την παραπάνω κατάσταση.
Η εγγύηση αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος που πωλείται από την PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Η εμπορική εγγύηση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό, πλην ορισμένων ανταλλακτικών κάθε προϊόντος που παραδίδεται 
κατά τη στιγμή της παράδοσης.

B . Διάρκεια εγγύησης

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Τα προϊόντα PELLENC φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που 
συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Τα ανταλλακτικά PELLENC τα οποία αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος, φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση του 
προϊόντος PELLENC στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) 
έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.
Όσον αφορά προϊόντα που σχετίζονται με μπαταρία Pellenc, τα εξαρτήματα που αντικαθίστανται στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης του προϊόντος μετά τον 12ο μήνα χρήσης, 
έχουν εγγύηση ενός (1) έτους.

C . Εξαιρέσεις εγγύησης

Από την εμπορική εγγύηση εξαιρούνται τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί ακατάλληλη χρήση, ή έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνθήκες και για σκοπό διαφορετικό από αυτόν 
για τον οποίο κατασκευάστηκαν, κυρίως σε περιπτώσεις μη τήρησης των όρων που προβλέπονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.
Η χρήση αυτή δεν περιλαμβάνει την περίπτωση κραδασμού, πτώσης, παραμέλησης, έλλειψης επιτήρησης ή συντήρησης ή την περίπτωση μετατροπής του προϊόντος. 
Επίσης, εξαιρούνται από την εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί αλλαγή, αλλοίωση ή τροποποίηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη.
Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα ή/και τα αναλώσιμα δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

III . Εφαρμογή της εμπορικής εγγύησης

1. Έναρξη λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας
Το αργότερο οκτώ ημέρες μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος στον πελάτη-χρήστη, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ έχει την υποχρέωση να συμπληρώσει το ενημερωτικό έντυπο της 
δήλωσης έναρξης λειτουργίας προκειμένου να την ενεργοποιήσει στην ιστοσελίδα www.pellenc.com και συγκεκριμένα στο μενού «extranet» (εξωτερικό δίκτυο), «garanties 
et formation» (εγγυήσεις και εκπαίδευση), χρησιμοποιώντας το αναγνωριστικό που του έχει προηγουμένως παραχωρηθεί από την PELLENC. 
Σε διαφορετική περίπτωση, η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας δεν θα έχει ισχύ, ακυρώνοντας έτσι κάθε εμπορική εγγύηση PELLENC, οπότε και ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ θα πρέπει να 
αναλάβει μόνος του την οικονομική επιβάρυνση χωρίς να μπορεί να μετακυλίσει το κόστος της παρέμβασής του στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης στον πελάτη-χρήστη.
Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί, επίσης, να συμπληρώσει την κάρτα εγγύησης ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και έναρξης λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που συνοδεύουν το 
προϊόν, αφού το τελευταίο φέρει την υπογραφή και την ένδειξη της ημερομηνίας από τον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

IV . Υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση

A . Γενικές πληροφορίες

Αντικείμενο υπηρεσιών με χρέωση, ακόμα και κατά τη διάρκεια της νόμιμης περιόδου της εγγύησης και της εμπορικής εγγύησης, είναι οι δυσλειτουργίες, οι βλάβες και οι 
ρωγμές που προκύπτουν από την κακή χρήση, την αμέλεια ή την ακατάλληλη συντήρηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη, αλλά και οι βλάβες που προκύπτουν από τη 
φυσιολογική φθορά του προϊόντος. Επίσης, στην κατηγορία αυτή ανήκουν και υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση που δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη νομική και την εμπορική εγγύηση, 
όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, η συντήρηση, οι ρυθμίσεις, ο διαγνωστικός έλεγχος κάθε είδους και ο καθαρισμός.

B . Φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και αναλώσιμα

Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και τα αναλώσιμα περιλαμβάνονται, επίσης, στις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση.
C . Ανταλλακτικά

Η υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης μετά την πώληση με χρέωση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό και την περίοδο ισχύος της 
νόμιμης ή εμπορικής εγγύησης.
Σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης των γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών PELLENC στα πλαίσια των υπηρεσιών μετά την πώληση, επωφελείστε από μια εμπορική εγγύηση ενός έτους 
από την ημερομηνία της τοποθέτησής τους.

PELLENC S .A . – GARANTI OG ETTERSALGSSERVICE
I . Juridisk garanti

A . Garanti mot skjulte feil og mangler

Uavhengig av den kommersielle garantien i henhold til artikkel XX fastsetter artikkel 1641 i den franske sivillovboken («Code civil») at «selger er forpliktet til å garantere 
mot skjulte feil og mangler i en solgt vare som gjør varen uegnet til det tiltenkte formål, eller som forringer bruken i en slik grad at kjøper ikke ville kjøpt varen eller ville 
betalt en lavere pris hvis kjøper hadde vært kjent med feilen eller mangelen».
Artikkel 1648 i den franske sivillovboken: «Krav som følge av skjulte feil og mangler må fremsettes av kjøper senest to år etter at feilen eller mangelen ble oppdaget.» »

B . Juridisk garanti om samsvar

Artikkel L.217-4 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Selger skal levere en vare som samsvarer med kontrakten, og er ansvarlig for manglende samsvar på leveringstidspunktet.
Selger er også ansvarlig for manglende samsvar som skyldes emballasje, monteringsanvisninger eller installasjon når dette ifølge kontrakten er selgers ansvar eller selger 
har vært ansvarlig for å få det utført.»
Artikkel L.217-5 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «For å være i samsvar med kontrakten må varen:
1° være egnet for det formål som det er vanlig å forbinde med en lignende vare og, hvis det er aktuelt:
- tilsvare beskrivelsen som selger har gitt, og inneha de egenskaper som vedkommende har presentert for kjøper i form av en vareprøve eller en modell;
- inneha de egenskaper som en kjøper med rimelighet kan forvente med hensyn til offentlige uttalelser fra selger, produsent eller dennes representant, særlig i reklame 
eller på etiketter; 
2° eller inneha de egenskaper som partene i fellesskap er blitt enige om, eller være egnet for de bestemte formål som kjøper har behov for og har gjort kjent for selger, 
og som selger har akseptert.»
Artikkel L.217-12 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Krav som følge av manglende samsvar må fremmes senest to år etter at varen ble levert.»

II . Pellencs kommersielle garanti

A . Innhold

1. Generelle opplysninger
I tillegg til de juridiske garantiene omfattes kunden/brukeren av den kommersielle garantien som gjelder PELLENC-produkter, og som dekker erstatning og utskifting av 
deler som anses som ubrukbare som følge av produksjonsfeil, monteringsfeil eller materialfeil, uansett årsak.
Garantien er uløselig knyttet til produktet som er solgt av PELLENC.

2. Reservedeler
Den kommersielle garantien dekker også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft, bortsett fra visse reservedeler som følger det enkelte produkt ved levering.

B . Garantiens varighet

1. Generelle opplysninger
Produkter fra PELLENC omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt de leveres til kunden/brukeren, i et tidsrom på to (2) år for produkter som er koblet til et 
PELLENC-batteri, og ett (1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservedeler
Reservedeler fra PELLENC som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien, omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt PELLENC-produktet leveres 
til kunden, i et tidsrom på to (2) år for produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, og ett (1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter.
Når det gjelder produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, omfattes reservedeler som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien etter mer enn 12 måneders 
bruk, av en garanti på ett (1) år.

C . Unntak fra garantien

Garantien dekker ikke produkter som er blitt utsatt for unormal bruk, eller som er blitt brukt under forhold og til formål som de ikke er konstruert for, særlig når dette omfatter 
manglende overholdelse av vilkårene som er fastsatt i bruksanvisningen.
Garantien gjelder heller ikke når produktet utsettes for støt, fall, uaktsomhet, manglende tilsyn eller vedlikehold eller ved ombygging av produktet. Produkter som er blitt 
endret, ombygd eller modifisert av kunden/brukeren, er også unntatt fra garantien.
Slitasjedeler og/eller forbruksvarer kan ikke være omfattet av garantien.

III . Ikrafttredelse av den kommersielle garantien

1. Idriftsettelse og erklæring om idriftsettelse
Senest åtte dager etter at varen er levert til kunden/brukeren, skal DISTRIBUTØREN sørge for å fylle ut det elektroniske skjemaet med en erklæring om idriftsettelse slik 
at denne blir aktivert, via nettstedet www.pellenc.com, fanen «extranet», menyen «garanties et formation», ved hjelp av brukernavnet PELLENC har oppgitt. 
Gjøres ikke dette, aktiveres ikke erklæringen om idriftsettelse og den kommersielle garantien fra PELLENC kan dermed ikke tre i kraft. DISTRIBUTØREN må dermed alene 
påta seg den økonomiske byrden, uten å kunne belaste kunden/brukeren for kostnaden i henhold til garantien.
DISTRIBUTØREN må likeledes sørge for å fylle ut garantikortet eller garanti- og driftsbeviset for motordrevne kjøretøyer som leveres med produktet, etter at kunden/
brukeren har signert dem. 

IV . Ettersalgsservice mot betaling

A . Generelle opplysninger

Mot betaling kan det utføres service ved driftssvikt, driftsavbrudd og skader som skyldes feil bruk, uaktsomhet eller dårlig vedlikehold fra kundens/brukerens side, samt 
driftssvikt som skyldes normal slitasje av produktet. Dette gjelder også i den juridiske og kommersielle garantiperioden. Service mot betaling gjelder også for reparasjoner 
som ikke omfattes av den juridiske og kommersielle garantien, for eksempel vedlikehold, justeringer, alle former for diagnostikk samt rengjøring, men denne listen er ikke 
uttømmende.

B . Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer

Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer faller også inn under ettersalgsservice.
C . Reservedeler

Ettersalgsservice mot betaling omfatter også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft og utenfor perioden for juridisk eller kommersiell garanti.
Ved erstatning av originale reservedeler fra PELLENC innenfor rammen av ettersalgsservice, har disse en kommersiell garanti på ett år fra monteringsdatoen.

GWARANCJA I SERWIS POSPRZEDAŻNY FIRMY PELLENC S.A.
I . Rękojmia

A . Gwarancja z tytułu wad ukrytych

Niezależnie od gwarancji przewidzianej w artykule II artykuł 1641 francuskiego Kodeksu cywilnego przewiduje, że „sprzedający musi udzielać gwarancji na wady ukryte 
produktu, które czynią go niezdatnym do użytku zgodnie z przeznaczeniem lub które ograniczają to użytkowanie do tego stopnia, że nabywca nie kupiłby produktu lub 
zapłaciłby za niego mniejszą kwotę, gdyby wada ta była znana”.
Artykuł 1648 francuskiego Kodeksu cywilnego stanowi: „Roszczenie wynikające z wad dyskwalifikujących musi zostać wysunięte przez nabywcę w ciągu dwóch lat od 
stwierdzenia wady”. 

B . Gwarancja zgodności

Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-4 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „Sprzedający dostarcza towar zgodny z umową i odpowiada za brak zgodności istniejący w momencie 
dostawy.
Odpowiada on również za brak niezgodności dotyczący opakowania, instrukcji montażu lub instalacji, jeśli została ona wykonana na jego zamówienie lub odpowiedzialność”.
Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-5 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „Towar jest zgodny z umową:
1. Jeśli jest zdatny do użytku w sposób właściwy dla podobnych towarów oraz, w stosownych przypadkach:
- jeśli odpowiada opisowi przedstawionemu przez sprzedającego i wykazuje cechy zaprezentowane nabywcy w formie próbki lub wzoru,
- jeśli wykazuje cechy, których nabywca może oczekiwać w oparciu o publiczne stwierdzenia sprzedającego, producenta lub jego przedstawiciela, ze szczególnym 
uwzględnieniem reklam i etykiet. 
2. Jeśli ma właściwości określone na drodze porozumienia stron lub nadaje się do konkretnego celu, o którym nabywca zawiadomił sprzedającego i który sprzedający 
zaakceptował”.
Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-12 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „roszczenie wynikające z braku zgodności wygasa po dwóch latach od dostawy towaru”.

II . Gwarancja handlowa firmy Pellenc

A . Treść

1. Informacje ogólne
Oprócz rękojmi na wady klientom-użytkownikom przysługuje gwarancja handlowa na produkty PELLENC obejmująca wymianę i zastąpienie części uznanych za niezdatne 
do użycia, wykazujących wadę produkcyjną, montażową lub materiałową, niezależnie od przyczyny.
Gwarancja tworzy nierozerwalną całość z produktem sprzedawanym przez firmę PELLENC.

2. Części zamienne
Gwarancja handlowa obejmuje również oryginalne części zamienne firmy PELLENC z wyłączeniem niektórych części zamiennych zawartych w zakresie dostawy.

B . Okres ważności gwarancji

1. Informacje ogólne
Produkty firmy PELLENC są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy do klienta-użytkownika przez okres dwóch (2) lat w przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do 
akumulatora PELLENC i przez okres jednego (1) roku w przypadku innych produktów PELLENC.

2. Części zamienne
Części zamienne PELLENC wymienione w ramach obowiązującej gwarancji produktu są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy produktu PELLENC do klienta-
użytkownika przez okres dwóch (2) lat w przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC oraz przez okres jednego (1) roku w przypadku innych produktów 
PELLENC.
W przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC części wymienione w ramach gwarancji produktu po upływie 12 miesięcy użytkowania są objęte gwarancją 
przez okres jednego (1) roku.

C . Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności

Z gwarancji handlowej wyłączone są produkty, które były nieprawidłowo użytkowane, zastosowane w warunkach lub do celów innych niż te, do których zostały wyprodukowane, 
a w szczególności w razie niezastosowania się do wskazówek w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.
Gwarancja nie ma zastosowania w przypadku uderzenia, upadku, zaniedbania, braku nadzoru lub braku konserwacji produktu bądź w przypadku dokonania zmian w 
produkcie. Wyłączone z gwarancji są także produkty, które zostały poddane zniekształceniu, przeróbkom lub modyfikacjom przez klienta-użytkownika.
Części szybko zużywające się i/lub materiały eksploatacyjne nie podlegają gwarancji.

III . Realizacja gwarancji handlowej

1. Rozruch urządzenia i deklaracja oddania do eksploatacji
Najpóźniej osiem dni po powrocie towaru do klienta-użytkownika DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się do wypełnienia formularza elektronicznego deklarującego rozruch 
i aktywowania go w witrynie www.pellenc.com, sekcja „extranet”, menu „garanties et formation” (gwarancje i szkolenia) przy użyciu swojego identyfikatora wydanego 
wcześniej przez firmę PELLENC. 
W przeciwnym wypadku zgłoszenie uruchomienia nie będzie skuteczne, co spowoduje, że nie zostanie aktywowana gwarancja handlowa firmy PELLENC, a zatem nie 
będzie możliwości, aby DYSTRYBUTOR uzyskał zwrot kosztów działań prowadzonych w ramach gwarancji na rzecz klienta-użytkownika.
DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się również wypełnić dostarczone wraz z produktem kartę gwarancyjną lub certyfikat gwarancji i oddania do eksploatacji urządzeń, po ich 
podpisaniu oraz opatrzeniu datą przez klienta-użytkownika. 

IV . Płatny serwis posprzedażny

A . Informacje ogólne

Jego przedmiotem są usługi płatne również w okresie rękojmi i gwarancji, usuwanie awarii, usterek i uszkodzeń wynikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania, zaniedbania 
lub nieprawidłowej konserwacji, jak również awarie wynikające ze zwykłego zużycia produktu. W skład usług serwisu posprzedażnego wchodzą również naprawy wykonywane 
poza rękojmią oraz gwarancją handlową, takie jak m.in. konserwacja, regulacja, wszelkiego typu diagnostyka, czyszczenie itp.

B . Zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne

Szybko zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne są również objęte serwisem posprzedażnym.
C . Części zamienne

Płatny serwis posprzedażny obejmuje również oryginalne części zamienne PELLENC z wyłączeniem okresu rękojmi i gwarancji.
W przypadku wymiany oryginalnych części zamiennych PELLENC w ramach serwisu posprzedażnego części te są obejmowane roczną gwarancją handlową, licząc od 
daty montażu.

GARANTI OCH SERVICE FÖR PELLENC S .A .
I . Lagstadgad garanti

A . Garanti gällande dolda fel

Oberoende av garantin enligt artikel II fastslår artikel 1641 i Code civil i Frankrike att försäljaren är förbunden till garantin vid dolda fel på den sålda varan som gör den 
olämplig för användning i avsett ändamål eller som reducerar användningen på ett sådant sätt att köparen inte skulle ha köpt varan eller skulle ha köpt varan till ett lägre 
pris om han/hon hade varit medveten om felen.
I artikel 1648 i Code civil fastställs att åtgärder på grund av dolda fel måste vidtas av köparen inom två år efter upptäckten av felet.  

B . Lagstadgad garanti om överensstämmelse

I artikel L.217-4 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att försäljaren måste leverera en vara i enlighet med avtalet och ansvara för befintliga avvikelser vid leveransen.
Försäljaren måste även ansvara för avvikelser som uppstår på grund av paketeringen, monteringsanvisningarna eller installationen om denna har genomförts av säljaren 
enligt avtalet eller genomförts under dennes ansvar.
I artikel L.217-5 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att varan är avtalsenlig i följande fall:
1° Om den är lämpad för den typ av användning som förväntas av en likvärdig vara och, i förekommande fall:
– om den motsvarar leverantörens beskrivning och innehar de kvaliteter som han/hon presenterade för köparen i form av prov eller modell;
– om den uppvisar de kvaliteter som köparen rimligen kan vänta sig vad gäller offentliga uttalanden som gjorts av säljaren, tillverkaren eller hans/hennes representant, i 
synnerhet i reklam eller märkning; 
2° Eller om den uppvisar egenskaper som anges i en gemensam överenskommelse mellan parterna eller är lämpad för alla särskilda användningsområden som köparen 
efterfrågat vilka har meddelats till köparen och han/hon har godkänt.
I artikel L.217-12 i konsumentlagen fastslås att åtgärder på grund av avvikelser måste göras inom två år efter leverans av varan.

II . Kommersiell garanti för Pellenc

A . Innehåll

1. Allmänt
Utöver den lagstadgade garantin åtnjuter kunderna en garanti för Pellenc-produkterna som täcker byte och ersättning av delar som identifierats som uttjänta på grund av 
maskinfel, monteringsfel eller materialfel.
Garantin är en odelbar helhet med produkten som säljs av PELLENC.

2. Reservdelar
Den kommersiella garantin omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, förutom arbetskraft med undantag av vissa reservdelar för varje produkt som överlämnas 
vid leveransen.

B . Garantins giltighetstid

1. Allmänt
PELLENC:s produkter garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett 
(1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservdelar
PELLENC-reservdelar som har bytts ut inom ramen för produktgarantin garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen av PELLENC-produkten till kunden och fram till två (2) 
år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.
I de fall då produkterna är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri garanteras reservdelarna inom ramen för produktgarantin efter den 12:e användningsmånaden under en period 
på ett (1) år.

C . Undantag från garantin

Följande produkter undantas från garantin: produkter som har utsatts för onormal användning eller använts i andra situationer eller ändamål än de som de tillverkats för, i 
synnerhet om villkoren som anges i bruksanvisningen inte följs.
Den gäller inte heller vid stötar, fall, försummelse, övervaknings- eller underhållsfel eller vid ändring av produkten. Undantas gör även produkter som har ändrats, bearbetats 
eller gjorts om av kunden.
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas inte av garantin.

III . Genomförande av garantin

1. Driftsättning av produkten och förklaring om driftsättning
Senast åtta dagar efter leveransen av varan till kunden måste distributören fylla i ett informationsformulär om förklaring om driftsättning för att aktivera det sistnämnda på 
webbplatsen www.pellenc.com under rubriken ”extranet”, menyn ”garanties et formation” (garanti och utbildning), med hjälp av sina inloggningsuppgifter som PELLENC 
skickat i förväg. 
Om detta inte utförs gäller inte förklaringen om driftsättning vilket innebär att garantin för PELLENC inte aktiveras. Distributören måste då ta allt finansiellt ansvar och kan 
inte överföra kostnaderna för ingrepp inom garantin till kunden.
Distributören förbinder sig även till att fylla i garantikortet eller garantiintyget samt genomföra driftsättning av motorerna som levereras tillsammans med produkten efter 
att kunden har undertecknat och daterat det. 

IV . Betalservice

A . Allmänt

Följande omfattas av betalservice, även under garantiperioden och perioden för den lagstadgade garantin: funktionsstörningar, tekniska fel eller skador som beror på felaktig 
användning, försummelse eller bristande underhåll av delen av kunden men även funktionsstörningar som uppstår vid normal användning av produkten. Reparationer som 
inte täcks av garantin och den lagstadgade garantin klassificeras också som service, till exempel underhåll, inställning, diagnoser av alla typer och rengöring.

B . Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror

Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas också av service.
C . Reservdelar

Betalservicen omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, med undantag av arbetskraft och utgången giltighetstid för den rättsliga eller kommersiella garantin.
Vid ersättning av originalreservdelar från Pellenc inom servicen omfattas dessa av en garanti på ett år från monteringsdatumet.

ZÁRUKA A POPRODEJNÍ SERVIS PELLENC S .A .
I . Zákonní záruka

A . Záruka proti skrytým vadám

Nezávisle na komerční záruce stanovené článkem II stanovuje článek 1641 Občanského zákoníku, že „prodejce je vázán zárukou v případech skrytých závad prodané věci, 
které ji činí nevhodnou k určenému účelu nebo které natolik snižují její použitelnost, že kupující by si ji jinak nekoupil nebo by za ni nabídl nižší cenu, pokud by o tom věděl.“
Článek 1648 Občanského zákoníku: „Žaloba na základě základních nedostatků musí být kupujícím podána ve lhůtě dvou roků od zjištění vady. “

B . Zákonná záruka shody

Článek L.217-4 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Prodejce dodává zboží odpovídající smlouvě a zodpovídá za nedostatky shody existující v okamžiku dodání.
Zodpovídá rovněž za nedostatky shody vyplývající z balení, z pokynů k montáži nebo z instalace, pokud tento úkon podle smlouvy připadá jemu nebo je prováděn na 
jeho zodpovědnost.“
Článek L.217-5 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Zboží je ve shodě se smlouvou:
1) Jestliže je vhodné k použití běžně očekávanému od podobného zboží, případně:
– pokud odpovídá popisu poskytnutému prodejcem a má kvality, který prodejce prezentoval kupujícímu formou vzorku nebo modelu;
– vykazuje kvality, které může kupující legitimně očekávat s ohledem na veřejná prohlášení učiněná prodávajícím, výrobcem nebo jeho zástupcem, zejména v podobě 
reklamy nebo označení; 
2) Jestliže vykazuje charakteristiky definované ve shodě stranami, případně je vhodné k veškerému zvláštnímu užití vyžadovanému uživatelem, pokud s ním seznámil 
prodávajícího a pokud s ním prodávající souhlasil.“
Článek L.217-12 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Žaloba na základě nedostatku shody je promlčena po dvou rocích od dodání zboží.“

II . Komerční záruka Pellenc

A . Obsah

1. Obecná ustanovení
Navíc k zákonným zárukám mají uživatelé na výrobky PELLENC také komerční záruku pokrývající výměnu dílů shledaných za nepoužitelné v důsledku vadného zpracování, 
vadné montáže nebo vady materiálu, a to bez ohledu na příčinu.
Záruka tvoří s prodaným výrobkem PELLENC nedílný celek.

2. Náhradní díly
Komerční záruka pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, bez započtení práce. Výjimku tvoří určité náhradní díly nezávislé na výrobku 
předaném při dodání.

B . Trvání záruky

1. Obecná ustanovení
Na výrobky PELLENC se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v případě výrobků připojených k baterii PELLENC, nebo jeden 
(1) rok u ostatních výrobků PELLENC.

2. Náhradní díly
Na náhradní díly PELLENC vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením výrobku PELLENC uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v 
případě výrobků připojených k baterii PELLENC nebo jeden (1) rok u ostatních výrobků PELLENC.
V případě výrobků připojených k baterii Pellenc se na náhradní díly vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku po 12. měsíci používání vztahuje záruka trvající jeden (1) rok.

C . Vyloučení záruky

Z komerční záruky jsou vyloučeny výrobky, které byly používány nesprávně nebo za podmínek a k účelům jiným než pro které byly vyrobeny, zejména v případech nedodržení 
podmínek předepsaných v tomto návodu k použití.
Záruka neplatí ani v případě otřesů, pádů, zanedbání, chyby dohledu nebo údržby, ani v případech úprav výrobku. Ze záruky jsou rovněž vyloučeny výrobky, na kterých 
uživatel provedl změny, úpravy či modifikace.
Záruka se nemůže vztahovat na opotřebované díly ani spotřební materiál.

III . Uplatnění komerční záruky

1. Uvedení výrobku do provozu a prohlášení o uvedení do provozu
Nejpozději osm dnů po předání zboží uživateli se DISTRIBUTOR zavazuje vyplnit elektronický formulář prohlášení o uvedení do provozu za účelem jeho aktivace na webu 
www.pellenc.com, část „extranet“, nabídka „záruky a informace“ s využitím identifikátoru předem obdrženého od společnosti PELLENC. 
V opačném případě nebude prohlášení o uvedení do provozu účinné, což zcela zamezí uplatnění komerční záruky PELLENC. DISTRIBUTOR musí následně sám uhradit 
finanční náklady bez možnosti požadovat úhradu nákladů na svůj záruční zásah na uživateli.
DISTRIBUTOR se zavazuje rovněž vyplnit záruční list nebo osvědčení o záruce a uvedení do provozu pro samohybné díly dodávané s výrobky. Tyto dokumenty je nutné 
nechat datovat a podepsat uživatelem. 

IV . Placený poprodejní servis

A . Obecná ustanovení

Předmětem placeného servisu, a to rovněž v průběhu trvání zákonné i komerční záruky, jsou závady, poruchy či poškození v důsledku nesprávného používání, nedbalosti 
či nesprávné údržby ze strany uživatele, ale také závady v důsledku běžného opotřebení výrobku. Součástí plnění souvisejícího s poprodejním servisem jsou rovněž opravy 
mimo zákonnou i komerční záruku, například mimo jiné údržba, seřizování, veškerá diagnostika, čištění.

B . Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál

Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál spadají rovněž do poprodejního servisu.
C . Náhradní díly

Placený poprodejní servis pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, a to bez práce a až po uplynutí zákonné či komerční záruky.
V případě výměny náhradních dílů pocházejících od společnosti PELLENC v rámci poprodejního servisu se na tyto bude vztahovat komerční záruka trvající jeden rok od 
data montáže.

PELLENC S.A. GARANTI VE SATIŞ SONRASI HIZMETLERI
I . Yasal Garanti

A . Gizli kusurlara karşı garanti

Madde XX'e tabi olarak öngörülen ticari garantiden farklı olarak, Medeni Kanunun 1641. Maddesi şöyle demektedir: "satıcı, kullanım amacı için uygun olmamasına sebep 
olacak veya alıcının sahip olamayacak şekilde kullanımına zarar verecek veya kusurun farkına varması halinde daha düşük bir fiyat verilmesine sebep olacak şekilde 
satılan maddenin gizli kusurlarına dayanan bir garantiye tabidir".
Medeni Kanunun 1648. maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Gizli kusurlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan sonuç alıcı tarafından kusurun fark edildiği andan itibaren iki yıl içerisinde ortaya 
konulmalıdır. "

B . Yasal uyumluluk garantisi

Tüketici Yasasının L.217-4 numaralı maddesi şöyle der: "Satıcı malları sözleşmeye uygun olarak teslim etmelidir ve teslimatta mevcut olan uygunlukla ilgili kusurlardan 
sorumludur.
Satıcı ayrıca sözleşmeye tabi olarak ambalaj, montaj veya kurulum talimatlarının kendi sorumluluğunda yapılması ya da sorumluluğu altında üretilmesi halinde bunlar 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan uyumsuzluk nedeniyle sorumludur.
Tüketici Yasasının L.211-5 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Sözleşmeye uygun hareket etmek amacıyla, ürün:
1) benzer mallardan beklenen amaçlara uygun olmalı ve uygun olan yerlerde:
- satıcı tarafından verilen açıklamayı karşılıyor ve numune ya da model olarak müşteriye tanıtılan niteliklere sahipse;
- özellikle reklam ya da etikette, satıcı, imalatçı ya da temsilci tarafından yapılan kamu bildirimlerinde müşterinin kanuni olarak bekleyebileceği nitelikleri taşıyorsa; 
2) Veya taraflar arasında ortak bir anlaşmayla belirlenmiş ya da satıcıya bildirilmiş ve satıcının kabul ettiği, tamamen müşterinin istediği özel bir kullanıma yönelik niteliklere 
sahipse. 
Tüketici Yasasının L.217-12 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir "uyumsuzluk nedeniyle ortaya çıkan yasal işlemler malların teslimatından itibaren iki yıl süreyle yapılabilir".

II . Pellenc Ticari Garantisi

A . İçerik:

1. Genel Bilgiler
Yasal teminatlara ek olarak, müşteri olan kullanıcılar PELLENC ürünleri ile ilgili kullanım dışı kabul edilen, işleme kusurları, montaj kusurları veya malzeme kusurları vb. 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan parçaların değişimini kapsayan ticari garantiden faydalanırlar.
Bu garanti, PELLENC tarafından satılan ürün ile birlikte ayrılmaz bir bütün teşkil eder.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ticari garanti aynı zamanda, teslim edilen her ürün için bazı yedek parçalar dışında işçilik haricinde, orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını da kapsamaktadır.

B . Garanti müddeti

1. Genel Bilgiler
PELLENC ürünleri, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için müşteriye teslimden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti 
kapsamında teminat altındadır.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ürün garantisi kapsamında değiştirilen PELLENC yedek parçaları, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için PELLENC ürününün müşteriye tesliminden itibaren iki (2) yıl 
boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır.
Pellenc bataryası ile ilgili ürünler olması halinde, 12 aylık kullanım süresinden sonra garanti kapsamında değiştirilen parçalar bir (1) yıllık garanti kapsamına alınır.

C . Garanti istisnaları

Ticari garanti kapsamı dışındaki ürünler anormal kullanıma maruz kalan veya özellikle kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen koşullara uyumsuzluk olması durumunda üretim amacı 
dışında veya koşullarda kullanılan ürünler olarak sıralanabilir.
Bu durum darbe, düşme, ihmal, denetim veya bakım eksikliği için ya da ürünün dönüştürülmesi halinde geçerli değildir. Ayrıca, müşteri olan kullanıcı tarafından kurcalanan, 
değiştirilen veya modifiye edilen ürünler garanti kapsamı dışındadır.
Aşınan parçalar ve/veya sarf malzemeleri garanti kapsamında değildir.

III . Ticari garantinin uygulanması

1. Ürünü hizmete koyma ve hizmete koyma beyanı
DAĞITIMCI, kendisine PELLENC tarafından daha önce verilen kimlik bilgilerini kullanarak malın www.pellenc.com web sitesinde "extranet" menüsünde "garantiler ve 
eğitim" altında etkinleştirmek amacıyla bilgisayar devreye alma beyan formunu, malın müşteri olan kullanıcıya tesliminden itibaren en fazla sekiz gün içerisinde doldurmayı 
taahhüt etmektedir. 
Bu işlemin yapılmaması halinde, devreye alma beyanı geçerli olmaz ve PELLENC ticari garanti uygulaması gerçekleşmez. Bunun bir sonucu olarak, DAĞITIMCI, müşteri 
olan kullanıcıya maliyetleri aktarmaksızın garanti kapsamında müdahalesinin finansal sonuçlarından emin olmalıdır.
DAĞITIMCI ayrıca müşterinin imzalayıp tarih atmasından sonra garanti kartını veya garanti belgesini doldurmayı ve ürünle birlikte verilen kendiliğinden çalışan ekipmanları 
devreye almayı taahhüt etmektedir. 

IV . Ücretli satış sonrası servis

A . Genel Bilgiler

Müşteri olan kullanıcının sebep olduğu kötüye kullanım, ihmal veya yanlış kullanım nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, bozulmalar, kırılmalar ve ayrıca ürünün normal aşınması 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, yasal ve ticari garanti süresinde olsa bile satış sonrası servis ödemesine tabi olabilir. Yasal ve ticari garanti dışında kalan satış sonrası servis 
onarımları ayrıca herhangi bir sınırlama olmaksızın her türlü bakım, ayarlama, arıza teşhisini ve temizliği içerir.

B . Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri

Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri ayrıca satış sonrası servis kapsamındadır.
C . Yedek Parçalar

Ücretli satış sonrası servis ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını kapsar; bundan işçilik ve yasal ve ticari garanti süresi hariçtir.
Orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarının satış sonrası servis kapsamında değiştirilmesi halinde, bunlar montaj tarihinden itibaren bir yıl boyunca garanti kapsamındadır.
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DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

FABRICANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :

DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE TAILLE-HAIES ÉLECTRIQUE

FONCTION TAILLE-HAIES ÉLECTRIQUE ALIMENTÉ PAR BATTERIE DESTINÉ À LA TAILLE DE 
BUISSONS / HAIES

NOM COMMERCIAL HELION 2 COMPACT

TYPE HELION 2 COMPACT

MODÈLE HELION 2 COMPACT

N° DE SÉRIE
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

SATISFAIT A L'ENSEMBLE DES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVE MACHINE 2006/42/CE

EST CONFORME AUX AUTRES DIRECTIVES ET/OU DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES SUIVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directive CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Directive Bruit
 - 2002/44/CE Directive Vibrations
 - 2011/65/UE Directive ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Règlement REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Directive DEEE

LES NORMES EUROPÉENNES HARMONISÉES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

LES AUTRES NORMES ET SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Niveaux sonores au régime maximal de travail

Symbole Valeur Unité Référence Commentaire

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti
Le relevé du niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré et du niveau de puissance acoustique garanti ont été effectués suivant une 
procédure conforme à la directive 2000/14/CE annexe V.

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur Général Délégué

"EC" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

MANUFACTURER PELLENC SA
ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC SA

ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE MACHINE HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS :

GENERIC DENOMINATION ELECTRIC HEDGE TRIMMER

FUNCTION BATTERY POWERED ELECTRIC HEDGE TRIMMER INTENDED FOR PRUNING 
BUSHES / HEDGES

COMMERCIAL NAME HELION 2 COMPACT

TYPE HELION 2 COMPACT

MODEL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIAL No.
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

COMPLIES WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE MACHINERY DIRECTIVE (2006/42/EC)

IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FOLLOWING OTHER DIRECTIVES AND/OR RELEVANT PROVISIONS :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2003/10/EC Noise Directive
 - 2002/44/EC Vibrations Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive 
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE Directive

THE FOLLOWING HARMONIZED EUROPEAN STANDARDS WERE USED :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

THE FOLLOWING OTHER STANDARDS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN USED :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Sound Level at the maximum operating rating

Symbol Value Unit Reference Comment

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Measured sound power level 

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Guaranteed sound power level 
The recording of the measured sound power level and of the guaranteed sound power level has been performed according to a 
procedure in accordance with directive 2000/14/EC appendix V.

CONCLUDED AT PERTUIS, DATED 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Deputy Managing Director

«CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

HERSTELLER PELLENC SA
ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC SA

ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

HIERMIT BESTÄTIGEN WIR, DASS DIE NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MASCHINE :

GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG ELEKTRISCHER HECKENSCHNEIDER

FUNKTION ELEKTRISCHER HECKENSCHNEIDER MIT BATTERIEVERSORGUNG ZUM 
SCHNEIDEN VON GEBÜSCHEN/HECKEN

HANDELSNAME HELION 2 COMPACT

TYP HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIENNR.
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

DEN EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER MASCHINENRICHTLINIE (2006/42/EG) ENTSPRICHT

DEN FOLGENDEN RICHTLINIEN UND/ODER EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN ENTSPRICHT : 
 - EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
 - Lärmschutzrichtlinie 2003/10/EG
 - Vibrationsrichtlinie 2002/44/EG
 - Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (RoHS) 
 - 1907/2006 REACH-Verordnung
 - EWEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU

ES WURDEN DIE FOLGENDEN HARMONISIERTEN EUROPÄISCHEN NORMEN VERWENDET :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

DIE FOLGENDEN ANDEREN NORMEN UND TECHNISCHEN SPEZIFIKATIONEN WURDEN VERWENDET :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Geräuschpegel bei maximaler Arbeitsleistung

Symbol Wert Einheit Tkz Kommentar

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Gemessener Schallleistungspegel

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
Die Erfassung des gemessenen und des garantierten Schallleistungspegels wurde gemäß eines Verfahrens entsprechend der 
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang V durchgeführt.

ERSTELLT IN PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Stellvertretender Geschäftsführer

DECLARACIÓN "CE" DE CONFORMIDAD

POR LA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE EL MATERIAL DESIGNADO A CONTINUACIÓN :

NOMBRE GENÉRICO CORTASETO ELÉCTRICO

FUNCIÓN CORTASETO ELÉCTRICO ALIMENTADO POR BATERÍA PARA LA PODA DE 
MATORRALES / SETOS

NOMBRE COMERCIAL HELION 2 COMPACT

TIPO HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELO HELION 2 COMPACT

N° DE SERIE
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

CUMPLA CON LAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES DE LA DIRECTIVA SOBRE MAQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

ESTÁ EN CONFORMIDAD CON LAS SIGUIENTES OTRAS DIRECTIVAS Y / O DISPOSICIONES RELEVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directiva CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Directiva sobre el ruido
 - 2002/44/CE Directiva sobre vibraciones
 - 2011/65/UE Directiva RoHS 
 - 1907/2006 Reglamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Directiva RAEE

HAN SIDO UTILIZADAS LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS EUROPEAS HARMONIZADAS :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SE HAN UTILIZADO LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS Y REQUISITOS TÉCNICOS ADICIONALES :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Niveles acústicos al régimen de trabajo máximo

Símbolo Valor Unidad Referencia Comentario

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica medido

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado
La medida del nivel de potencia acústica medido y del nivel de potencia acústica garantizado se hizo según un procedimiento 
conforme con la directiva 2000/14/CE anejo V.

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director General Adjunto

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC SA

DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ 

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE IL MATERIALE DESIGNATO DI SEGUITO :

DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA TAGLIASIEPE ELETTRICO

FUNZIONE TAGLIASIEPE ELETTRICO ALIMENTATO TRAMITE BATTERIA DESTINATO AL 
TAGLIO DI CESPUGLI / SIEPI

NOME COMMERCIALE HELION 2 COMPACT

TIPO HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELLO HELION 2 COMPACT

N° DI SERIE
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

SODDISFA ALLE DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI DELLA DIRETTIVA MACCHINE (2006/42/EC)

È CONFORME ALLE SEGUENTI ALTRE DIRETTIVE E/O DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI :
 - 2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC
 - 2003/10/CE Direttiva rumore
 - 2002/44/CE Direttiva vibrazioni
 - 2011/65/UE Direttiva ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Regolamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Direttiva RAEE

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI NORME EUROPEE ARMONIZZATE :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SONO STATE APPLICATE LE SEGUENTI ALTRE NORME E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Livelli acustici al regime massimo di lavoro

Simbolo Valore Unità Articolo Commento

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica misurato

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Livello di potenza acustica garantito
Il rilevamento del livello di potenza acustica misurato e del livello di potenza acustica garantito è stato effettuato conformemente 
alla procedura descritta dalla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato V.

A PERTUIS, IL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direttore Generale Delegato

PRODUTTORE PELLENC SA
INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE LA DOCUMENTAZIONE 
TECNICA

PELLENC SA

INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE” 

PELA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE A MÁQUINA A SEGUIR DESIGNADA :

DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL PODA DE SEBES ELÉCTRICA

FUNÇÃO PODA DE SEBES ELÉCTRICA ALIMENTADA POR BATERIA DESTINADA À PODA 
DE ARBUSTOS/SEBES

NOME COMERCIAL HELION 2 COMPACT

TIPO HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELO HELION 2 COMPACT

N° DE SÉRIE
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADECOM AS DISPOSIÇÕES RELEVANTES DA DIRECTIVA SOBRE AS MÁQUINAS (2006/42/CE)

ESTÁ EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS SEGUINTES OUTRAS DIRECTIVAS E / OU DISPOSIÇÕES PERTINENTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Diretiva CEM
 - 2003/10/CE Diretiva Ruído
 - 2002/44/CE Diretiva relativa às vibrações
 - 2011/65/UE Diretiva ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Regulamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Diretiva REEE

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS SEGUINTES :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS RESTANTES NORMAS E ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS SEGUINTES :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Níveis sonoros no regime máximo de trabalho

Símbolo Valor Unidade Referência Comentário

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica medida

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Nível de potência acústica garantida
O levantamento do nível de potência acústica medida e o nível de potência acústica garantida foram efectuados seguindo um 
procedimento conforme a norma 2000/14/CE anexo V.

ELABORADO A PERTUIS, A 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director-Geral Adjunto

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC SA

MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 

HIERMEE VERKLAREN WE DAT DE HIERNA VERMELDE MACHINE :

SOORTNAAM ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR

FUNCTIE OP ACCU WERKENDE ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR OM STRUIKEN / 
HEGGEN TE SNOEIEN

HANDELSNAAM HELION 2 COMPACT

TYPE HELION 2 COMPACT

MODEL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIENUMMER
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

VOLDOET AAN ALLE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN VAN MACHINERICHTLIJN 2006/42/EG

VOLDOET AAN DE OVERIGE RICHTLIJNEN EN/OF AAN ONDERSTAANDE RELEVANTE BEPALINGEN :
 - 2014/30/EU, EMC-Richtlijn
 - 2003/10/EG, Lawaairichtlijn
 - 2002/44/EG, Richtlijn trillingen
 - 2011/65/EU, RoHS-Richtlijn  
 - 1907/2006, REACH-Verordening
 - 2012/19/EU, WEEE-Richtlijn

HIERBIJ WERDEN DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORMEN GEBRUIKT :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

DAARNAAST WERDEN DE HIERONDER VERMELDE NORMEN EN TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES GEBRUIKT :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Níveis sonoros no regime máximo de trabalho

Symbool Waarde Eenheid Referentie Opmerking

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogensniveau
De opmeting van het gemeten geluidsvermogensniveau en het gegarandeerde geluidsvermogensniveau werd uitgevoerd met 
behulp van een procedure volgens richtlijn 2000/14/EG bijlage V.

OPGESTELD IN PERTUIS, OP 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Plaatsvervangend algemeen directeur

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER OP 
TE STELLEN

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE DOKUMENT PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

VI ERKLÆRER HERVED, AT MASKINEN BESKREVET I DET FØLGENDE :

GENERISK BETEGNELSE ELEKTRISK HÆKKEKLIPPER

FUNKTION BATTERIDREVET ELEKTRISK HÆKKEKLIPPER TIL BESKÆRING AF BUSKE OG 
HÆKKE

HANDELSNAVN HELION 2 COMPACT

TYPE HELION 2 COMPACT

MODEL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIENUMMER
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINDIREKTIVET (2006/42/CE)

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED FØLGENDE ANDRE DIREKTIVER OG / ELLER RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER :
 - EMC Direktiv 2014/30/EU
 - Støjdirektiv 2003/10/EF
 - Direktiv om vibrationer 2002/44/EF
 - RoHS Direktiv 2011/65/EU 
 - REACH Regulering 1907/2006
 - WEE Direktiv 2012/19/EU

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE STANDARDER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Støjniveau ved maksimal arbejdshastighed

Symbol Værdi Enhed Reference Bemærkning

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektniveau

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW LwA-garanteret lydeffektniveau
Optegnelsen af det afmålte lydeffektniveau og af det garanterede lydeffektniveau er blevet udført i henhold til en procedure, der 
stemmer overens med direktivet 2000/14/EF bilag V.

PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vicedirektør

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

VALMISTAJA PELLENC SA
OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC SA

OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

ALLEKIRJOITTANUT VAKUUTTAA TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVA LAITE :

YLEISNIMI SÄHKÖTOIMINEN PENSASAITALEIKKURI

TARKOITUS AKULLA VIRATAA SAAVA SÄHKÖTOIMINEN PENSASAITALEIKKURI, JOKA ON 
TARKOITETTU PENSAIKKOJEN / PENSASAITOJEN LEIKKAAMISEEN

KAUPALLINEN NIMI HELION 2 COMPACT

TYYPPI HELION 2 COMPACT

MALLI HELION 2 COMPACT

SARJANUMERO
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

ON KONEDIREKTIIVIN ASIAA KOSKEVIEN MÄÄRÄYSTEN MUKAINEN (2006/42/EY)

NOUDATTAA SEURAAVIA MUITA DIREKTIIVEJÄ JA / TAI MERKITYKSELLISIÄ MÄÄRÄYKSIÄ :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi
 - 2003/10/EY Meludirektiivi
 - 2002/44/EY Tärinädirektiivi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktiivi 
 - 1907/2006 REACH-asetus
 - 2012/19/EU Weee-direktiivi

ON NOUDATETTU SEURAAVIA YHDENMUKAISTETTUJA EUROOPPALAISIA NORMEJA :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

SEURAAVIA MUITA STANDARDEJA JA TEKNISIÄ ERITELMIÄ ON KÄYTETTY :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Äänitasot suurimmalla työskentelyteholla

Symboli Arvo Yksikkö Viitearvo Huomautus

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Mitattu äänitehotaso

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Taattu äänitehotaso
Selvitys mitatusta ja taatusta äänitehotasosta on laadittu direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä V mukaisen menettelyn avulla.

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Varatoimitusjohtaja

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ CE

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ, ΔΗΛΩΝΟΥΜΕ ΟΤΙ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ :

ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΨΑΛΙΔΑ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΨΑΛΙΔΑ ΦΥΤΙΚΩΝ ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΤΟΥΜΕΝΗ ΜΕ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ 
ΕΙΔΙΚΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΚΛΑΔΕΜΑ ΘΑΜΝΩΝ / ΦΡΑΚΤΩΝ.

ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ HELION 2 COMPACT

ΤΥΠΟΣ HELION 2 COMPACT

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ HELION 2 COMPACT

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑΤΑ (2006/42/ΕΚ)

ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ Ή/ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ :
 - 2014/30/ΕΕ Οδηγία CEM
 - 2003/10/EK Οδηγία περί θορύβου
 - 2002/44/EK Οδηγία περί κραδασμών
 - 2011/65/EE Οδηγία ROHS 
 - 1907/2006 Κανονισμός REACH
 - 2012/19/EE Οδηγία DEEE

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΑ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Επίπεδα θορύβου στο μέγιστο καθεστώς λειτουργίας

Σύμβολο Τιμή Μονάδα Κωδικός Σχόλιο

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Μετρημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Εγγυημένη στάθμη ακουστικής ισχύος
Η καταγραφή της μετρημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος και της εγγυημένης στάθμης ακουστικής ισχύος πραγματοποιήθηκε 
βάσει διαδικασίας σύμφωνης με την οδηγία 2000/14/EK, παράρτημα V.

PERTUIS, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Αναπληρωτής Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC SA
ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC SA

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

«CE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON BEMYNDIGET TIL Å REDIGERE DE TEKNISKE 
DOKUMENTENE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

HERVED ERKLÆRER VI AT MASKINEN ANGITT UNDER :

GENERISK BETEGNELSE ELEKTRISK HEKKLIPPER

FUNKSJON BATTERIDREVET ELEKTRISK HEKKLIPPER BEREGNET PÅ BESKJÆRING AV 
KRATT OG BUSKER

HANDELSNAVN HELION 2 COMPACT

TYPE HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIENR.
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER I MASKINBRANSJONEN (2006/42/CE)

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED FØLGENDE ANDRE DIREKTIV OG / ELLER RELEVANTE BESTEMMELSER :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2003/10/EC Direktiv om utførelse av arbeid
 - 2002/44/EC Direktiv om minstekrav til helse og sikkerhet
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktivet 
 - 1907/2006 Reach-forordningen
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE-direktivet

FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE HARMONISERTE STANDARDER ER ANVENDT :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJOENR ER ANVENDT :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Lydnivå ved høyeste motorytelse

Symbol Verdi Enhet Referanse Bemerkning

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Målt lydeffektnivå

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantert lydeffektnivå
Målt lydeffektnivå og garantert lydeffektnivå er blitt avlest ifølge en prosedyre som tilfredsstiller direktiv 2000/14/EC vedlegg V.

PERTUIS, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vise direktør

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI "CE"

NINIEJSZYM OŚWIADCZAMY, ŻE OPISANA PONIŻEJ MASZYNA :

NAZWA RODZAJOWA ELEKTRYCZNE NOŻYCE DO ŻYWOPŁOTU Z WYSIĘGNIKIEM

FUNKCJA ELEKTRYCZNE NOŻYCE DO ŻYWOPŁOTU ZASILANE AKUMULATOREM 
PRZEZNACZONYM DO PRZYCINANIA KRZEWÓW / ŻYWOPŁOTÓW.

NAZWA HANDLOWA HELION 2 COMPACT

TYP HELION 2 COMPACT

MODEL HELION 2 COMPACT

NR SERYJNY
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

JEST ZGODNY ZE STOSOWNYMI PRZEPISAMI DYREKTYWY W SPRAWIE MASZYN (2006/42/WE)

JEST ZGODNY Z NASTĘPUJĄCYMI INNYMI DYREKTYWAMI I (LUB) STOSOWNYMI PRZEPISAMI :
 - 2014/30/UE Dyrektywa EMC
 - 2003/10/WE Dyrektywa w sprawie hałasu
 - 2002/44/WE Dyrektywa w sprawie wibracji
 - 2011/65/UE Dyrektywa RoHS  
 - 1907/2006 Rozporządzenie REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Dyrektywa WEEE

WYKORZYSTANO NASTĘPUJĄCE, ZHARMONIZOWANE NORMY EUROPEJSKIE :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

ZASTOSOWANO INNE NORMY I SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Poziomy hałasu przy maksymalnej prędkości obrotowej

Symbol Wartość Jednostka Odniesienie Uwagi

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
Wartość zmierzonego poziomu mocy akustycznej oraz gwarantowanego poziomu mocy akustycznej została odczytana według 
procedury zgodnej z dyrektywą 2000/14/CE załącznik V.

SPORZĄDZONO W PERTUIS, DNIA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zastępca dyrektora zarządzającego

PRODUCENT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

OSOBA UPOWAŻNIONA DO SPORZĄDZENIA DOKUMENTACJI 
TECHNICZNEJ

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

VI FÖRKALRAR HÄRMED ATT MASKINEN SOM ANGES NEDAN :

ALLMÄN BENÄMNING ELEKTRISK RÖJSÅG

FUNKTION ELEKTRISK RÖJSÅG SOM FÖRSÖRJS MED BATTERI FÖR BESKÄRNING AV 
BUSKAR/HÄCKAR.

HANDELSNAMN HELION 2 COMPACT

TYP HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELL HELION 2 COMPACT

SERIENUMMER
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

FÖLJER MASKININDUSTRINENS RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER (2006/42/CE)

FÖLJER FÖLJANDE ANDRA DIREKTIV OCH / ELLER RELEVANTA BESTÄMMELSER :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2003/10/EC Bullerdirektivet
 - 2002/44/EC Vibrationsdirektivet
 - 2011/65/EU RoHS-direktivet 
 - 1907/2006 Reach-förordningen
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE-direktivet

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERADE EUROPASTANDARDER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

ÖVRIGA STANDARDER OCH FÖLJANDE TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Ljudnivåer under maximal arbetsdrift

Symbol Värde Enhet Referens Kommentar

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanterad ljudeffektnivå
En rapport över den uppmätta ljudeffektnivån och den garanterade ljudeffektnivån har utförts enligt en procedur som 
överensstämmer med direktivet 2000/14/EC bilaga V.

UTFÄRDAT I PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Biträdande direktör

TILLVERKARE PELLENC SA
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON AUKTORISERAD ATT UPPRÄTTA DEN TEKNISKA 
DOKUMENTATIONEN

PELLENC SA

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PROHLÁŠENÍ "CE" O SHODĚ

TÍMTO PROHLAŠUJEME, ŽE NÍŽE UVEDENÝ STROJ :

OBECNÉ OZNAČENÍ ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR OP STOK

FUNKCE OP ACCU WERKENDE ELEKTRISCHE HEGGENSCHAAR OM STRUIKEN / HEGGEN 
TE SNOEIEN

OBCHODNÍ NÁZEV HELION 2 COMPACT

TYP HELION 2 COMPACT

MODEL HELION 2 COMPACT

VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

VYHOVUJE PŘÍSLUŠNÝM USTANOVENÍM SMĚRNICE O STROJNÍCH ZAŘÍZENÍCH (2006/42/EC)

JE V SOULADU S NÁSLEDUJÍCÍMI SMĚRNICEMI A / NEBO PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI USTANOVENÍMI :
 - Směrnice 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě
 - Směrnice 2003/10/ES o fyzikálních faktorech (hluku)
 - Směrnice 2002/44/ES o fyzikálních faktorech (vibracích)
 - Směrnice 2011/65/EU ROHS 
 - Nařízení 1907/2006 REACH
 - Směrnice 2012/19/EU OEEZ

BYLY POUŽITY NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ HARMONIZOVANÉ EVROPSKÉ NORMY :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

DALŠÍ NORMY A TYTO SPECIFIKACE BYLY POUŽITY :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Hladina akustického hluku při maximální provozní rychlosti

Symbol Hodnota Jednotka Katalogové číslo 
položky Poznámka

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Měřená hladina akustického výkonu

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garantovaná hladina akustického výkonu
Zjištění měřené hladiny akustického výkonu a garantované hladiny akustického výkonu bylo provedeno podle postupu splňujícího 
předpisy směrnice 2000/14/ES, Příloha V.

V PERTUIS, DNE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Náměstek generálního ředitele

VÝROBCE PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

"CE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI

ÜRETİCİ PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

İŞBU BELGE İLE, AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN MAKİNENİN :

TÜR ADI ELEKTRİKLİ ÇİT BUDAMA MAKİNESİ

İŞLEVİ ÇALI/ÇİT BUDAMA MAKİNESİ İÇİN ÖZEL AKÜDEN BESLENEN ELEKTRİKLİ ÇİT 
BUDAMA MAKİNESİ

TİCARİ ADI HELION 2 COMPACT

TİPİ HELION 2 COMPACT

MODELİ HELION 2 COMPACT

SERİ N°
54R00001 - 54R49999
54S00001 - 54S49999
54T00001 - 54T49999

MAKİNE DİREKTİFİ (2006/42/EC) İLGİLİ HÜKÜMLERİYLE UYUMLUDUR

AŞAĞIDAKİ DİĞER DİREKTİFLER VE/VEYA İLGİLİ HÜKÜMLER İLE UYUMLUDUR :
 - 2014/30/EU CEM Yönergesi
 - 2003/10/EC Gürültü yönergesi
 - 2002/44/EC Titreşim yönergesi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Yönergesi 
 - 1907/2006 REACH Düzenlemesi
 - 2012/19/EU DEEE Yönergesi

 
AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN UYUMLU AVRUPA NORMLARI DİKKATE ALINMIŞTIR :
 - EN 60745-1 :2009+A11 :2010
 - EN 60745-2-15 :2009+A1 :2009
 - EN 60529 :1991+A1 :2000+A2 :2013
 - EN 55014-2 :2009

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER NORMLAR VE TEKNİK KOŞULLAR KULLANILMIŞTIR :
 - EN 55014-1 :2012
 - EN 61000-4-2 :2009
 - EN 61000-4-3 :2011

Maksimum çalışma sırasındaki gürültü seviyeleri

Sembol Değer Birim Referans Yorum

LWAm 91 dB(A) 1 pW Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi

LWAg 92 dB(A) 1 pW Garanti LwA gürültü seviyesi
Ölçülen ses gücü seviyesi ve taahhüt edilen ses gücü seviyesi belirlemesi, 2000/14/EC direktifi ek V’e uygun bir prosedürler 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.

02/05/2017 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Müdür Yardımcısı


